Hearing Date and Time: December 8, 2011 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time) Response Deadline: December 1, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

Maureen F. Leary Assistant Attorney General New York State Office of the Attorney General Environmental Protection Bureau The State Capitol Albany, New York 12224-0341 Telephone: (518) 474-7154 Facsimile: (518) 473-2534 *Counsel for the State of New York and The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation*

UNITED STATE BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.,

Chapter 11 Case No. 09-50026(REG)

Debtors.

(Jointly Administered)

STATEMENT OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, NEW JERSEY, OHIO, MISSOURI, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, LOUISIANA, WISCONSIN, THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE IN SUPPORT OF THE REVITALIZING AUTO COMMUNITIES ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 AND 1142 TO ENFORCE DEBTORS' PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE SECOND AMENDED JOINT <u>CHAPTER 11 PLAN AND THE CONFIRMATION ORDER</u>

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN Attorney General of the State of New York

MAUREEN F. LEARY Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Interest	2
Factual Background	4
The Consent Decree and Trust Agreement	4
Amended Plan and Confirmation Order	6
MLC Transfer of Funding to the Trust	7
MLC Dissolution	7
Argument	8
Conclusion	10

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The undersigned States and the St. Regis Mohawk Tribe, as sovereign governmental entities (hereinafter collectively "Governmental Entities") and signatories to the October 2010 Environmental Response Trust Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement ("Consent Decree") and Environmental Response Trust Agreement ("Trust Agreement") submit this Statement in Support of the Revitalizing Auto Communities Environmental Response Trust's ("RACER") Trust's November 21, 2011 Motion for an Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 1142 to Enforce the Debtors' Payment Obligations Under the Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan and Confirmation Order (Docket Nos. 11164 and 11165). The RACER Trust's Motion asserts that Motors Liquidation Company ("MLC") has failed to comply with the Amended Plan and this Court's March 29, 2011 Confirmation Order by failing to properly fund the Trust. The Motion asks the Court to determine a straightforward issue of law regarding whether MLC has fully complied with the terms and conditions of the Plan and Confirmation Order regarding the *value* of the consideration it was required to transfer to the RACER Trust. The Governmental Entities assert that MLC has also violated the express terms of the October 2010 Consent Decree and Trust Agreement approved by this Court by underfunding the Trust. The Governmental Entities have been significantly prejudiced by MLC's actions and have been deprived of the benefit to which they are entitled.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

1. The simple legal question posed by the RACER Trust's Motion is whether MLC transferred to the RACER Trust the consideration expressly required under the Consent Decree - and which the Governmental Entities expected to be transferred when they executed the Consent Decree. There is no issue of fact presented, no need for extensive briefing, and no reason to

further delay hearing and resolution of the Motion. The Governmental Entities therefore oppose MLC's attempt to adjourn or otherwise delay the December 8, 2011 hearing and a prompt resolution of the Trust's Motion, as set forth in MLC's December 1, 2011 abbreviated response. The Governmental Entities respectfully request that the Court consider and rule upon the Trustee's Motion *before* MLC's dissolution, which is scheduled for December 11, 2011 (Hamilton Decl., Attachment C).¹ Alternatively, the Governmental Entities respectfully request that the Court enter an order delaying MLC's dissolution and thereby maintain the status quo until the dispute is ruled upon or otherwise resolved. MLC's pending dissolution may eliminate the ability of the Governmental Entities - and this Court - to enforce the Consent Decree and the terms of the Amended Plan and Confirmation Order. MLC's dissolution may further complicate the RACER Trust's ability to recover the funding shortfall and thereby cause the Trust to incur additional unwarranted costs.

2. The Governmental Entities also strongly object to MLC's suggestion that an "inchambers or telephonic conference" should be held in lieu of the December 8, 2011 hearing (MLC Response, \P 3). The Governmental Entities are not the only parties interested in the resolution of this dispute. The communities in which the Trust properties are located, including the municipalities, economic development interests, and the general public, have a significant interest in assuring adequate funding for the remediation of the contaminated properties held by the Trust. They too have a strong interest in the prompt resolution of the Motion. An inchambers or telephonic conference, rather than a full hearing and determination on the merits at this time, is simply not in the public interest and is entirely inconsistent with principles of open

¹ References are to the Affidavit of Scott Hamilton and Attachments, submitted in support of the RACER Trust's Motion.

public access to the federal courts. A hearing by the Court, particularly given the simplicity of the issue, is in the public interest because it is the most expeditious and cost effective way to end the dispute.

3. The Governmental Entities have been prejudiced by the actions of MLC, which have not only deprived them of the full and expected benefit of the Consent Decree, but have caused the expenditure of valuable Trust resources during the Trustee's attempt to resolve the underfunding dispute. On information and belief, the Trustee made good faith and extensive efforts to resolve this dispute with MLC before bringing it to the Court. These efforts, and the Trust having to litigate the dispute, had an unexpected cost. Resources for this dispute were not specifically budgeted or funded under the Trust.

4. The Governmental Entities will continue to be prejudiced if this dispute is not resolved expeditiously because the Trust will continue to incur costs, including attorneys fees, and will otherwise not have its full attention directed to fulfilling the primary objective of the Consent Decree, namely, to remediate and redevelop MLC's contaminated properties for the benefit of the communities in which they are located. Finally, further delay to resolution countenances MLC's violation of the express provisions of the Amended Plan and the Confirmation Order which may remain unaddressed upon MLC's dissolution.

5. The Governmental Entities therefore have a significant interest not only in the successful outcome of the Trust's Motion, but in the hearing going forward publicly on December 8, and in the prompt resolution of the Motion without further delay and additional expenditure of Trust resources.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

6. In June 2009, General Motors Corporation ("GM") and certain affiliates filed Chapter 11 petitions. On July 5, 2009, the Court approved the sale of substantially all of GM's assets to New GM. Excluded from the sale were numerous environmentally contaminated properties owned, operated and polluted by GM. The Debtor, GM, became known as MLC, and continued to own and have liability for the excluded contaminated properties. The contaminated properties were "maintained" during the pendency of the bankruptcy with debtor-in-possession ("DIP") financing. MLC had DIP financing of approximately \$1.175 billion, which funded "wind-down" and other administrative responsibilities, including MLC's operational funding and the payment of professionals.

THE CONSENT DECREE AND TRUST AGREEMENT

7. For more than a year, the Governmental Entities, the United States Department of Treasury, the United States Environmental Protection Agency, and MLC negotiated a resolution to the problem of addressing the contaminated properties across several States excluded from the asset sale to New GM. Many of the properties posed a significant threat to human health and/or the environment and required on-going remedial activities.

8. In October 2010, the Government Entities, the United States, and MLC executed the Consent Decree and Trust Agreement, and lodged it with the Court (Exhibit A, Consent Decree and Trust Agreement, attached hereto). The Consent Decree created the RACER Trust, an environmental Trust designed primarily to fund the clean up, management, redevelopment and/or sale of the contaminated properties excluded from the asset sale to New GM and held by MLC. Thus, the Consent Decree's express objective is to remediate and return to use contaminated properties owned and polluted by GM (Consent Decree ¶ 29, pp. 11-12).

9. The Consent Decree allowed MLC to transfer the contaminated properties it owned to the RACER Trust, but also required MLC to make a one-time \$641.4 million payment (minus certain "adjustments")² in exchange for a release from liability related to the properties. The Trust Agreement appended to the Consent Decree required the \$641.4 million payment to be made in cash (Trust Agreement § 2.5.1).³ The Consent Decree split the \$641.4 million payment into four separate categories and defined how the RACER Trust would use funding in each category RACER Motion (Consent Decree ¶¶ 45-60, pp. 24-36). A major portion (nearly \$500 million) of the total MLC payment under the Consent Decree was intended for use in remediating the contaminated properties transferred from MLC to the Trust. The RACER Trustee was given the sole discretion to invest the \$641.4 million Trust funding upon receipt of the cash payment from MLC (Trust Agreement § 2.8).

10. During the negotiations for the RACER Trust, the Governmental Entities rejected MLC's attempts to fund the Trust with instruments other than cash, including funding mechanisms involving the use of insurance policies. The Governmental Entities at that time recognized the volatility of the market and sought to assure that the Trust's funding had little or

² The Consent Decree required the transfer of \$641.4 million minus "adjustments" for certain Government-approved costs MLC itself had expended on the properties prior to the Plan's effective date (Consent Decree ¶¶ 32 and 36, pp. 15-16; 17-18). As the Trustee's motion notes, subtracting the adjustments, MLC was required to transfer \$625.2 million to the RACER Trust on the Amended Plan's effective date (RACER Motion, ¶ 18).

³ The Trust ¶ 2.5.1, p.11 states: "<u>Funding</u>. On the Effective Date, the Settlors [MLC] *shall (1) transfer or cause to be transferred to the Environmental Response Trust* or at the direction of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee *cash in the amount of no less than* \$641,414,653, which constitutes the Environmental Response Trust Funds;....") (emphasis added).

no risk. Thus, the Governmental Entities insisted that the RACER Trust be funded with MLC's cash payments.

11. As set forth in the RACER Trust's Motion (¶¶ 3-4), the amount MLC was required to pay the Trust in cash, net of adjustments, was \$625.2 million.

12. The Consent Decree and Trust Agreement provided that each would become effective upon the Amended Plan's effective date and MLC's payment to the Trust was to be made upon the effective date (Consent Decree ¶ 32, pp. 15-16).

13. On or about March 3, 2011, the Court held a confirmation hearing on MLC's Amended Plan. On or about March 7, 2011, the Court issued a bench decision as a result of the hearing. On or about March 29, 2011, the Court issued an order confirming the Amended Plan subject to its March 7 decision.

AMENDED PLAN AND CONFIRMATION ORDER

14. As described in the RACER Trust's Motion (¶¶ 3-4), the Amended Plan and the Confirmation Order incorporated the Consent Decree and Trust Agreement and required MLC to pay *in cash* \$641,414,653 (minus adjustments) to the RACER Trust on the Amended Plan's effective date (*See* Amended Plan, § 6.4(c), p. 49; Confirmation Order, ¶ 7, p. 19).

15. Section 6.10 of the Amended Plan provides that within "thirty (30) days *after its completion of the acts required by the Plan*, or as soon thereafter as is practicable, but no later than December 15, 2011, each Debtor shall be deemed dissolved for all purposes without the necessity for any other or further actions to be taken by or on behalf of each Debtor...."

MLC TRANSFER OF FUNDING TO THE TRUST

16. Upon the Amended Plan's effective date, MLC transferred to the RACER Trust certain securities and approximately \$49.8 million in cash (RACER Motion, \P 4). MLC did not transfer \$641.4 million in cash (net adjustments) to the Trust as required under the Trust Agreement. MLC did not advise the Governmental Entities of its unilateral decision to fund the Trust with securities rather than cash, and did not notify the Governmental Entities that it intended to ignore a fundamental term of the Consent Decree and Trust Agreement.

17. On information and belief, MLC has advised the RACER Trust and the United States that it values the transfer of the consideration to the Trust based upon the "net book value" of the securities transferred rather than the fair market value of the securities on the date of transfer. The financial institution utilized by the RACER Trust values the securities by their fair market value. On information and belief, financial institutions and financial professionals would not dispute that the value of the securities is based upon their fair market value on the date of transfer.

MLC DISSOLUTION

18. In a letter dated November 10, 2001, MLC notified New GM, the RACER Trust, and the Trust for General Unsecured Creditors ("GUC Trust") of its intention to file a certificate of dissolution with the Delaware Secretary of State (Hamilton Aff., Attachment C).

19. On or about November 15, 2011, the Governmental Entities received an email from counsel for the United States scheduling a conference call for November 18, 2011 to discuss "an issue" related to the RACER Trust's funding. It was during or shortly before that conference call, that the remaining Governmental Entities became aware of the underfunding dispute.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 10 of 27

20. On or about November 16, 2011, the State of New York learned of the \$13.5 million underfunding dispute between the RACER Trust and MLC related to the value of the consideration transferred from MLC to the RACER Trust under the Consent Decree. The \$13.5 million shortfall directly impacts funding for the remediation of contaminated sites under the Trust and thereby affects the interests of the Governmental Entities.

21. MLC never advised the Governmental Entities that it intends to dissolve without resolving the \$13.5 million underfunding dispute set forth in this Motion or the other outstanding disputes in which the Governmental Entities have a strong interest in resolving prior to dissolution. MLC has not advised the Governmental Entities of how the dispute could be resolved upon its dissolution.

22. To date, the funding dispute set forth in the RACER Trust's Motion has not been resolved despite the Trust's efforts to reach a stipulated agreement with MLC to pay into Court the disputed amount. On information and belief, MLC intends to dissolve on as early as December 11, 2011 regardless of whether the dispute is resolved.

ARGUMENT

23. In failing to transfer the proper consideration to the RACER Trust on the Plan's effective date, MLC violated the Consent Decree and Trust Agreement, and has failed to complete the acts required under the Amended Plan and Confirmation Order as a prerequisite to its dissolution. MLC has not earned the right to dissolve under the Amended Plan. It has not consummated a fundamental aspect of the Amended Plan.

24. MLC's response to the RACER Trust's Motion seeks to further delay the resolution of the underfunding dispute. MLC has failed to present to the Trustee or the Court any legal basis for its failure to transfer the required consideration to the Trust in compliance

09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 11 of 27

with the Consent Decree, the Trust Agreement, the Amended Plan and the Confirmation Order. Indeed, the non-substantive nature of MLC's December 1 response gives the Court no inkling of the implications of its dissolution, or of the adverse impact further delays will have on both the Trust and the Governmental Entities if such a delay was allowed. MLC's response fails to outline how the resolution of the Motion or other outstanding disputes might be achieved after its dissolution. The absence of any colorable legal or factual basis for its failure to fully fund the Trust with the full value of the consideration required under the Consent Decree indicates that there may be no basis.

25. The Governmental Entities dispute that the Motion involves the "reallocation of taxpayer funds" (MLC Response, ¶ 3). The Motion involves the issue of *the value* of what MLC was required to transfer to the Trust under the Consent Decree, Plan and Confirmation Order.

26. On information and belief, MLC may attempt to create yet another Trust to address this and other outstanding disputes. The Governmental Entities oppose MLC's creation of another potentially complex and costly "mechanism" or entity to stand in its stead to resolve the dispute (MLC Response, \P 3). Only the professionals forming and running such an entity stand to benefit from this plan.

27. The Governmental Entities also disagree that MLC needs any time "to consult with Treasury." MLC has had ample time to discuss this matter with Treasury and the United States has indicated it takes no position on the Motion. On information and belief, this dispute has been the subject of many discussions among the RACER Trust, Treasury and MLC. The Governmental Entities were not a party to, and were not aware of, those discussions. MLC does not dispute that it was required to transfer \$625.2 million in cash to the Trust. MLC's explanation that the value of the securities transferred was \$625.2 million based upon a "net

09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 12 of 27

book valuation" is simply without merit. Net book valuation is not applicable to the value of the consideration that MLC was required to transfer to the Trust. First, cash is not valued under a net book valuation exercise. Second, if such a valuation method was applicable to the funding, the Consent Decree and Plan would have expressly stated as much - and would not have expressly required a "cash" payment.⁴

28. Without notice to the Trust or the parties to the Consent Decree and Trust Agreements, MLC unilaterally and without authority determined to make a significant investment decision to purchase and transfer securities rather than cash to the Trust, and then exacerbated that decision by improperly valuing the securities transferred. This conduct resulted in a \$13.5 million shortfall, the loss of the use of those dollars, including accrued interest, and a violation of the Consent Decree, the Amended Plan and the Confirmation Order.

CONCLUSION

29. For the reasons set forth above and in the RACER Trust's Motion, the Governmental Entities respectfully request (1) that the December 8, 2011 hearing not be adjourned and that it go forward on the record; (2) that the Motion be determined prior to MLC's dissolution or, alternatively, that the Court enter an order delaying dissolution until such time as MLC fully completes the acts required under the Consent Decree, the Plan, and the Confirmation Order; (3) that MLC be required to deposit immediately the full amount of the disputed shortfall

⁴ Net book value refers to the value at which an asset is carried on a company's balance sheet. It is an accounting exercise, and is defined as the value of a corporation's asset minus depreciation and amortization. It is by definition a company's discretionary application of a valuation formula to an asset it owns. Net book valuation values a company and its assets, not the assets of another entity like the Trust here. It is simply not a concept that is applicable to the question of the value of the consideration MLC was required to pay to the Trust on the effective date. *See e.g.*, http://www.investopedia.com/terms/b/bookvalue.asp#ixzz1eO0jZVy4; http://financial-dictionary; www.investinganswers.com; www.investorglossary.com; www.investorwords.com.

plus interest and costs, including attorneys fees, into Court; and (4) for such further relief as the

Court deems just and appropriate.

Dated: December 6, 2011

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN Attorney General of the State of New York

BY:

MAUREEN F. LEARY Assistant Attorney General New York State Department of Law Environmental Protection Bureau The Capitol Albany, New York 12224 Tel: (518) 474-7154 Fax: (518) 473-2534 Maureen.Leary@ag.ny.gov 09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 14 of 27

FOR THE STATE OF INDIANA

Date: December 6, 2011

<u>/s/</u>___

TIMOTHY J. JUNK Deputy Attorney General Atty. No. 5587-02 Office of the Attorney General Indiana Government Center South, Fifth Floor 302 West Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204

FOR THE STATE OF KANSAS

Date: December 6, 2011

<u>/s/</u>____

Timothy E. Keck Deputy Chief Counsel Kansas Department of Health and Environment 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 560 Topeka, KS 66612-1371 785-296-1334 Tkeck@kdheks.gov

FOR THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Date: December 6, 2011

<u>/s/</u>

Christopher A. Ratcliff, Attorney (LA. Bar Roll # 18675) Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality P.O. Box 4302 602 N. 5th Street (70802) Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302 (225) 219-3985

FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Date: December 6, 2011

<u>/s/</u>

BILL SCHUETTE Attorney General

Celeste R. Gill (P52484) Assistant Attorney General Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture Division 6th Floor, G. Mennen Williams Building 525 West Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30755 Lansing, MI 48909 Tel.: (517) 373-7540 Fax: (517) 373-1610 gillc1@michigan.gov Attorneys for the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 18 of 27

FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

CHRIS KOSTER Attorney General of Missouri

Date: December 6, 2011

/s/____

Jeff Klusmeier Assistant Attorney General P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 (573) 751-4854 (573) 751-4323 Fax Jeff.klusmeier@ago.mo.gov

FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Date: December 6, 2011

<u>/s/</u>

PAULA T. DOW Attorney General for the State of New Jersey

By: Richard F. Engel Deputy Attorney General Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 25 Market Street P.O. Box 093 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0093 Tel.: (609) 984-4863 Fax: (609) 341-5030

FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

MICHAEL DEWINE Attorney General for the State of Ohio

Date: December 6, 2011

/s/_____

Dale T. Vitale Assistant Attorney General 30 E. Broad Street, 25th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Tel.: (614) 466-2766 Email: Dale.Vitale@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 21 of 27

FOR THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

J.B. VAN HOLLEN Attorney General

Date: December 6, 2011

/s/____

ANNE C. MURPHY Assistant Attorney General State Bar # 1031600 Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

FOR THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION By its attorney,

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

Date: December 6, 2011

<u>/s/</u>

Carol Iancu, MA BBO # 635626 Assistant Attorney General Environmental Protection Division Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor Boston, MA 02108 (617) 963-2428 carol.iancu@state.ma.us

FOR THE SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE

Date: December 6, 2011

/s/____

McNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS & WILLIAMS, P.C. John J. Privitera, Esq. Jacob F. Lamme, Esq. 677 Broadway Albany, New York 12207 Tel.: (518) 447-3200 Fax: (518) 426-4260

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Maureen F. Leary, hereby certifies that on the 6th day of December, 2011 she served a true copy of the State of New York's Ex Parte Motion to enlarge the time to file a Statement in Support of the RACER Trust's Motion for an Order Enforcing the Amended Plan and Confirmation Order along with the Statement in Support upon each of the parties set forth below by electronic and/or first class mail, postage prepaid:

Harvey R. Miller Stephen Karotkin Joseph H. Smolinsky Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10153 harvey.miller@weil.com stephen.karotkin@weil.com Joseph.Smolinsky@weil.com Attorneys for Debtors

David R. Berz Thomas Goslin Weil Gotshal & Manges, LLP 1300 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20005 david.berz@weil.com thomas.goslin@weil.com Attorneys for General Motors

Thomas Morrow c/o Motors Liquidation Company 401 South Old Woodward Ave., Suite 370 Birmingham, Michigan 48009

Motors Liquidation Company General Motors LLC 500 Renaissance Center, Suite 1400 Detroit, Michigan 48243 tstenger@alixpartners.com

Lawrence S. Buonomo General Motors LLC 400 Renaissance Center Detroit, Michigan 48265 John J. Rapisardi Cadwalader Wisckersham & Taft LLP One World Financial Center New York, New York 10281 Attorney for the United States Department of Treasury

Michael O. Hill Jeffrey Kehne Hill & Kehne, LLC 2300 Wisconsin Avenue, NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20007 <u>mhill@hillkehne.com</u> <u>jkehne@hillkehne.com</u> *Attorney for the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee*

Joseph Samarias United States Department of Treasury 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Room 2312 Washington, D.C. 20220 Joseph.Samarias@do.treas.gov

Michael J. Edelman Michael L. Schein Vedder Price P.C. 1633 Broadway, 47th Floor New York, NY 10019 <u>mj_edelman@vedderprice.com</u> <u>m_schein@vedderprice.com</u> *Attorneys for Export Development Canada* 09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 25 of 27

Elliott P. Laws Crowell & Morning LLP 1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20004 ELaws@crowell.com For the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee

Thomas Moers Mayer Robert Schmidt Lauren Macksound Jennifer Sharret Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 1177 Avenue of The Americas New York, NY 10036 tmayer@kramerlevin.com rschmidt@kramerlevin.com Imacksound@kramerlevin.com jsharret@kramerlevin.com Attorneys for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

Tracy Hope Davis Andrew D. Velez-Rivera Brian Shoichi Masumoto Office of the United States Trustee 33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor New York, NY 10004 andy.velez-rivera@usdoj.gov Brian.Masumoto@usdoj.gov Attorneys for the United States

David S. Jones Natalie Kuehler Assistant United States Attorneys United States Attorney's Office Southern District of New York 86 Chamber Street, 3rd Floor New York, NY 10007 David.Jones6@usdoj.gov Natalie.Kuehler@usdoj.gov Attorneys for the United States Elihu Inselbuch Rita C. Tobin Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered 375 Park Avenue, 35th Floor New York, NY 10152-3500 <u>ei@capdale.com</u> <u>rct@capdale.com</u> *Attorneys for Asbestos Claimants' Comm.*

Trevor W. Swett III Kevin C. Maclay Caplin & Drysdale One Thomas Circle, NW, Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005 tws@capdale.com kcm@capdale.com Attorneys for Asbestos Claimants' Committee

Sander L. Esserman Robert T. Brousseau Stutzman, Bromberg, Esserman & Plifka A Professional Corporation 2323 Bryan Street, Suite 2200 Dallas, Texas 75201 <u>esserman@sbep-law.com</u> <u>brousseau@sbep-law.com</u> *Attorneys for Future Claimants' Representative*

Alan Tenenbaum Patrick M. Casey United States Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044-7611 <u>patrick.casey@usdoj.gov</u> <u>alan.tenembaum@usdoj.gov</u> *Attorneys for the United States*

John J. Privitera McNamee, Lochner, Titus & Williams, P.C. 677 Broadway Albany, NY 12207-2503 *Attorneys for the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe* privitera@mltw.com Margarita Padilla Deputy Attorney General California Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 70550 1515 Clay Street Oakland, CA 94615-0550 <u>Margarita.Padilla@doj.ca.gov</u>

Robert Kuehl Deputy Attorney General Delaware Office of the Attorney General 391 Lukens Drive New Castle, DE 19720 <u>Robert.Kuehl@state.de.us</u>

James L. Morgan State of Illinois Environmental Control 500 South Second Springfield, IL 62706 jmorgan@atg.state.il.us

Timothy K. Junk Deputy Attorney General Office of the Indiana Attorney General Indiana Government Center South, 5th Fl. 302 West Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 Tim.Junk@atg.in.gov

Bruce H. Palin Indiana Dept. of Environmental Mgmt. MC 50-01, ICGB 1301 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Roderick L. Bremby Secretary Kansas Dept. of Health and Environment Curtis State Office Building 1000 SW Jackson Topeka, KS 66612

Beau James Brock, Assistant Secretary Louisiana Dept. of Environmental Quality P.O. Box 4312 Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4312 Carol Iancu Assistant Attorney General Environmental Protection Division Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor Boston, MA 02108 carol.iancu@state.ma.us

Celeste R. Gill, Assistant Attorney General Env., Natural Resources, and Agriculture State of Michigan Attorney General's Office P.O. Box 30755 Lansing, MI 48909 <u>gillc1@michigan.gov</u>

John McManus, Chief Counsel Attorney General for the State of Missouri Agriculture and Environmental Division P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jack.mcmanus@ago.mo.gov

Leanne Tippett Mosby, Director Division of Environmental Quality Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102

John Dickinson Richard F. Engel Deputy Attorney General New Jersey Attorney General's Office Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 25 Market St, CN 093 Trenton, NJ 08625 John.Dickinson@dol.lps.state.nj.us Richard.Engel@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Dale T. Vitale Assistant Attorney General Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section 30 E. Broad Street, 25th Floor Columbus, OH 43215 dale.vitale@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

09-50026-reg Doc 11220 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Main Document Pg 27 of 27

Susan Shinkman Chief Counsel Office of Chief Counsel Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301

Kerri L. Nicholas Virginia Office of the Attorney General 900 East Main Street Richmond, VA 23219 <u>knicholas@oag.state.va.us</u>

Michael Idzkowski Richard Braun Wisconsin Attorney General's Office Bureau of Legal Services Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 7921 101 S. Webster Street, LS/8 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7981 <u>Michael.Idzkowski@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov</u> <u>braunri@doj.state.wi.us</u>

Michael V. Blumenthal Steven B. Eichel CROMWELL & MORNING LLP 590 Madison Avenue New York, NY 10022 Keith Mortorana Gibson, Dunn, Crutcher LLP 200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor New York, NY 10166 *Attorneys for Wilmington Trust Company as GUC Trust Administrator and for Wilmington Trust Company as Avoidance Action Trust Administrator*

Anna Phillips FTI Consulting One Atlantic Center 1201 West Peachtree, Suite 500 Atlanta, GA 30309 *GUC Trust Monitor and as the Avoidance Action Trust Monitor*

Kirk P. Watson, Esq. 2301 Woodlawn Boulevard Austin, Texas 78703 Asbestos Trust Administrator

Larry F. Woods 24 N. Frederick Avenue Oelwein, Iowa 50662-1735 *Attorney for Charles Francis Kayser*

Maureen F. Leary

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 1 of 92

EXHIBIT 1

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 2 of 92

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

)

)

)

)

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG) Chapter 11 (Jointly Administered)

ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST CONSENT DECREE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMONG DEBTORS, THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEE, THE UNITED STATES, THE STATES OF DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OHIO, WISCONSIN, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND THE SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	DEFINITIONS	6
II.	JURISDICTION	11
III.	PARTIES BOUND; SUCCESSION AND ASSIGNMENT	11
IV.	PURPOSES AND FORMATION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST	11

Funding Adjustments	17
Appointment and Duties of the Administrative Trustee	
Environmental Response Trust Administration and Accounts	
a. Cleanup and Redevelopment Managers	
b. Approval of Annual Cleanup Budgets and Emergency	
Environmental Actions	26
c. Administrative Funding Account	29
d. Cushion Funding Account	
e. Minimum Estimated Property Funding Accounts and Reductions	35
f. Reserve Property Funding Accounts and Reductions	36
g. Transfer of Excess Funds in Property Funding Accounts	37
. GM-IFG Syracuse Site	37
Sale or Transfer of Environmental Response Trust Property	38
Notice of the Sale	38
Criteria for the Sale	38
Proceeds from the Sale	39
Cleanup as Part of the Sale	39
GMNA Car – Wilmington Site	40
Protections from Future Environmental Liability	41
Coordination of Redevelopment and the Environmental Action	43
Sales of Property After Execution of Settlement Agreement But Prior	
to the Effective Date	44
Audits of the Environmental Response Trust	45
Completion of Environmental Actions	45
Access to Property	46
Existing Financial Assurance in Massachusetts	46
Existing Financial Assurance in Illinois	47
Existing Financial Assurance in Michigan	47
Disposition of Estate Assets Upon Termination of Trust	48
Miscellaneous Provisions	
ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION	53
OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS	53

V.

VI.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 4 of 92

VII.	COVENANTS NOT TO SUE	
VIII.	RESERVATION OF RIGHTS AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY	
IX.	CONTRIBUTION PROTECTION	
X.	PUBLIC COMMENT	
XI.	JUDICIAL APPROVAL65	
XII.	PLAN65	
XIII.	RETENTION OF JURISDICTION	
XIV.	EFFECTIVENESS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	
XV.	SIGNATORIES/SERVICES	
ATTACHMENT A – Environment Response Trust Property Funding for Environmental Actions		
ATTACHMENT B – Properties with Existing and Prospective Contracts for Demolition Activities		
ATTA	CHMENT C – Environmental Response Trust Agreement	
ATTA	CHMENT D – Motors Liquidation Company Bonds and Insurance Instruments for Owned Properties	

ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST CONSENT DECREE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, this Environmental Response Trust Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement (the "Settlement Agreement") is made and entered as of the ____ day of ____, 2010, by and among MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY ("MLC"), formerly known as General Motors Corporation ("General Motors Corp."), Remediation and Liability Management Company, Inc. ("REALM") and Environmental Corporate Remediation Company, Inc. ("ENCORE") (collectively the "Debtors"); the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (the "United States"); the States of DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OHIO, VIRGINIA and WISCONSIN and the LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, the MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION and DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, (collectively the "States"); the SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE (the "Tribe"); and EPLET, LLC, not individually but solely in its representative capacity as Administrative Trustee of the Environmental Response Trust established hereby (the "Administrative Trustee").

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2009, General Motors Corp. and three wholly-owned direct or indirect subsidiaries filed voluntary petitions for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") in this Court (the "Bankruptcy Court"); then, on October 9, 2009, REALM and ENCORE each filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 in the Bankruptcy Court. The Debtors' cases are being jointly administered in the Bankruptcy Court. The Debtors' cases are collectively referred to as the "Bankruptcy Cases;"

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 6 of 92

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2009, General Motors Corp. also filed a motion to approve the sale of substantially all of its assets pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363;

WHEREAS, as part of the sale of assets, General Motors Corp. excluded from the sale certain real property and personalty it owned;

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2009, the Bankruptcy Court approved the sale of assets to NGMCO, Inc. (a/k/a Newco), now known as General Motors Company ("New GM");

WHEREAS, following the sale of assets, General Motors Corp. was renamed Motors Liquidation Company ("MLC"), and has continued to own and manage the real property assets excluded from the sale to Newco;

WHEREAS, the Debtors have environmental liabilities at certain of the properties set forth and defined in Attachment A (the "Properties") and many of those Properties have been and/or will be the subject of environmental response activities and other work;

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2009, the Bankruptcy Court, pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 363, entered a Final Order Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Sections 105(a), 361, 362, 364 and 507 and Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 4001 and 6004 (a) Approving a DIP Credit Facility and Authorizing the Debtors to Obtain Post-Petition Financing Pursuant Thereto, (b) Granting related Liens and Super-Priority Status, (c) Authorizing the Use of Cash Collateral and (d) Granting Adequate Protection to Certain Pre-Petition Secured Parties (the "DIP Order"), pursuant to which the United States Department of the Treasury ("U.S. Treasury") and Export Development Canada ("EDC") lent MLC \$950 million in funding under a debtor-inpossession credit agreement ("DIP Loan") for purposes of, among other things, the orderly winding down of MLC's affairs;

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 7 of 92

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2009, the Bankruptcy Court amended the DIP Order and entered an Order Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Sections 105(a), 361, 362, 363, 364 and 507 and Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 4001 and 6004 (a) Approving Amendment to DIP Credit Facility to Provide for Debtors' Post-Petition Wind-Down Financing, pursuant to which the U.S. Treasury and EDC increased their loan to MLC from \$950 million to \$1.175 billion in DIP Loan funding for the orderly winding down of MLC's affairs;

WHEREAS, the United States on behalf of the Environmental Protection Agency ("U.S. EPA"), the States and the Tribe (U.S. EPA, the States and the Tribe are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Governments") have alleged that MLC and/or affiliated Debtors are potentially responsible or liable parties with respect to the Properties and surrounding areas where Hazardous Substances have migrated, are continuing to migrate, or otherwise have or will come to be located, and are obliged as an owner of the Properties to comply with applicable law including state and federal environmental laws;

WHEREAS, the United States on behalf of U.S. EPA has alleged that it has incurred past response costs, and/or may incur future response costs, under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675, in connection with certain Properties for which Debtors allegedly are liable and that Debtors are liable for all post-petition response costs and the performance of Environmental Actions under CERCLA relating to the Properties as an owner thereof;

WHEREAS, the States and the Tribe have alleged that they have incurred past response costs, and/or may incur future response costs, under CERCLA or state environmental laws and, in connection with certain Properties for which Debtors are liable, that Debtors are liable for all post-petition environmental response costs and the performance

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 8 of 92

of Environmental Actions under CERCLA or state law relating to the Properties as an owner thereof;

WHEREAS, the Governments have alleged that the Debtors have liabilities in connection with several of the Properties to implement closure and post-closure work and corrective action work, and perform any necessary action with respect to any imminent and substantial endangerment to health or the environment as required by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 *et seq.* and State environmental statutes, including any permits or orders issued thereunder;

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2009, the United States timely filed duplicate copies of a Proof of Claim against MLC both in the Bankruptcy Court and directly with Debtors' claims agent, and the two copies of the identical Proof of Claim were assigned Nos. 67362 and 64064, and on April 16, 2010, filed Proofs of Claim against REALM and ENCORE which were assigned Nos. 70254 and 70255, respectively, (collectively, the "U.S. Environmental Proofs of Claim"). The U.S. Environmental Proofs of Claim protectively set forth, <u>inter alia</u>, claims or causes of action for future work with respect to the Properties, and set forth claims for past costs for the Properties;

WHEREAS, various of the States timely filed Proofs of Claim in the Bankruptcy Cases as follows: Nos. 48416 (Delaware); 44875 (against MLC) and 70228 (against REALM) (Illinois); 59181 (against MLC) (Indiana); 45638 (Kansas); 65349 (Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection); 60528 (against MLC) and 70233 (against REALM) (Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment); 60897 (against MLC), 70235 (against REALM) (Missouri); 44869 and 48352 (New Jersey); 50587 (New York); 50676 (against MLC) and 70234 (against REALM) (Ohio); and 44759 (Wisconsin), which, <u>inter alia</u>,

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 9 of 92

set forth claims and causes of action under environmental laws in connection with the Properties. Such proofs of claim filed by the States are hereinafter referred to as the "State Environmental Proofs of Claim". Certain of the States' Environmental Proofs of Claim protectively set forth, <u>inter alia</u>, claims or causes of action for future work with respect to the Properties, and set forth claims for past costs for the Properties;

WHEREAS, the Tribe timely filed Proof of Claim No. 59086 (against MLC) in the Bankruptcy Cases setting forth claims or causes of action under environmental laws with respect to the Massena, New York Property. The proof of claim filed by the Tribe is hereinafter referred to as the "Tribe Proof of Claim";

WHEREAS, the Tribe Proof of Claim, State Environmental Proofs of Claim and the U.S. Environmental Proofs of Claim are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Government Proofs of Claim";

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2010, the Debtors filed a chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation ("Plan"), which as amended will annex and incorporate the terms of this Settlement Agreement;

WHEREAS, Debtors and the Governments have agreed to enter into this Settlement Agreement in connection with the Properties as provided herein, which will place certain of the Properties and certain other assets of Debtors into an environmental response trust, to settle, compromise and resolve their disputes relating to the Properties, as provided herein;

WHEREAS, the Governments have agreed to the provisions and language of this Settlement Agreement based on the unique facts and circumstances present in this case, and nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be treated as having any precedential value in any other bankruptcy;

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 10 of 92

WHEREAS, in consideration of, and in exchange for, the promises and covenants herein, the parties hereby agree to the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement;

WHEREAS, the obligations undertaken by Debtors pursuant to this Settlement Agreement are in the nature of compromises and it is the position of the Governments that these obligations are less than the Governments would seek in the absence of this settlement; and

WHEREAS, this Settlement Agreement is fair, reasonable, and in the public interest, and is an appropriate means of resolving the matters addressed in this Settlement Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, without the admission of liability or any adjudication on any issue of fact or law, and upon the consent and agreement of the parties by their authorized attorneys and authorized officials, it is hereby agreed as follows:

I. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

1. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used in this Settlement Agreement that are defined in CERCLA, RCRA, state environmental law or their respective regulations, or in the Bankruptcy Code shall have the meaning assigned to them in CERCLA, RCRA, state environmental law or their respective regulations, or in the Bankruptcy Code, as applicable. Whenever terms listed below are used in this Settlement Agreement, the following definitions shall apply:

2. "Administrative Funding Account" shall mean the funding held by the Environmental Response Trust for the costs necessary for the administration of the Environmental Response Trust and the orderly wind-down of the Properties, including, but not limited to, administrative and personnel costs, including professional and legal fees, security, utilities, maintenance, property taxes, property marketing costs, and demolition costs unrelated to Environmental Actions. Such funding shall be set aside in separate dedicated subaccounts.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 11 of 92

Funds in the Administrative Funding Account shall not be used by the Administrative Trustee to fund any Environmental Action.

3. "Administrative Funding Reserve Account" shall mean the funding held by the Environmental Response Trust in a separate dedicated account for the express purpose of being used by the Administrative Trustee to fund actual or projected shortfalls in the Administrative Funding Account identified by the Administrative Trustee prior to the third anniversary of the Effective Date. Such shortfalls are strictly limited to unexpectedly high demolition costs and Property holding costs and unexpectedly low proceeds derived from rental of Properties or proceeds derived from the sale of Properties or personalty. The Administrative Funding Reserve Account shall not be used under any circumstances to fund any Environmental Action or any administrative or personnel matters, including legal or professional matters.

4. "Administrative Trustee" shall mean (i) EPLET, LLC, not individually but solely in its representative capacity as Administrative Trustee, by and through Elliott Laws, not individually but solely in his representative capacity as president, manager or managing member of the Administrative Trustee, of the Environmental Response Trust that is created pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, the accompanying Environmental Response Trust Agreement (the "Trust Agreement") and the Debtors' Plan, as detailed in, *inter alia*, Paragraphs 42-44 of this Settlement Agreement, and (ii) any successor thereto.

5. "Annual Cleanup Budget" shall mean the annual budget for Environmental Actions for each Property including any amendments thereto, as described in, *inter alia*, Paragraphs 43, 44, and 49 through 51 of this Settlement Agreement.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 12 of 92

6. "Cleanup Manager" shall mean an employee of the Environmental Response Trust or the Administrative Trustee with responsibilities for certain Environmental Actions and related activities at Properties located in a specified geographic area, as described in, *inter alia*, Paragraphs 45-47 of this Settlement Agreement.

7. "Cushion Funding Account" shall mean the funding held by the Environmental Response Trust that is available for Environmental Actions at any of the Properties under the circumstances described in Paragraphs 57 and 58 of this Settlement Agreement.

8. "Effective Date" shall mean the day on which the Plan becomes effective in accordance with its terms and the Bankruptcy Court's order confirming the Plan.

9. "Environmental Action" shall mean any response, removal, investigation, sampling, remediation, reclamation, closure, post-closure, corrective action, engineering controls, institutional controls, deed restrictions, oversight costs and OMM activities authorized or required under law with respect to a Property.

10. "Environmental Response Trust" shall mean the Environmental Response Trust created pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement, and the Plan.

11. "Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties" shall mean the Administrative Trustee, individually and/or in its capacity as official representative of the Environmental Response Trust, and the Environmental Response Trust's and the Administrative Trustee's shareholders, members, officers, managers, directors, employees (including but not limited to the Cleanup Managers and the Redevelopment Manager), attorneys, and agents, if any, solely in their capacities as such. For avoidance of doubt, the Environmental Response Trust is not an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 13 of 92

12. "Final Order" shall mean a court order that has not been reversed, stayed, modified, or amended, and as to which (i) the time to appeal, seek review, rehearing or remand, or petition for certiorari has expired and no timely filed appeal or petition for review, rehearing, remand or certiorari is pending; or (ii) any appeal taken or petition for certiorari filed has been resolved by the highest court to which the order or judgment was appealed or from which certiorari was sought.

13. "Governments" shall mean the United States, the States, and the Tribe.

14. "Hazardous Substances" shall mean all materials, substances, or wastes defined, designated, regulated or classified as hazardous, toxic or radioactive, under any federal or state environmental law, whether by type or by quantity, and shall include but not be limited to petroleum or any derivative or by-product thereof and asbestos-containing materials.
15. "Lead Agency" shall mean the agency designated as such for each Property, as reflected on Attachment A, Column 7 to this Settlement Agreement. For each Property, the Lead Agency shall either be the U.S. EPA, or an agency of the State in which the Property is located. The U.S. EPA and the State in which a Property is located may provide the Administrative Trustee with joint written notice that the Lead Agency for the Property has changed.

16. "Long Term OMM Property Funding Account" shall mean the funding (if any) to be held by the Environmental Response Trust and to be set aside in separate dedicated subaccounts for each Property and preserved for OMM with respect to each Property beginning ten years after the Effective Date.

17. "Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account" shall mean the funding to be held by the Environmental Response Trust, and to be set aside in separate dedicated subaccounts for

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 14 of 92

each Property, that has been estimated as the minimum amount of funding with respect to Environmental Actions with respect to each Property.

18. "OMM" shall mean operation, monitoring and maintenance activities required as Environmental Action.

19. "Plan" means the Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation filed by Debtors on August 31, 2010, as amended, modified and supplemented from time to time and incorporating this Settlement Agreement.

20. "Properties" shall mean the 89 properties set forth on Attachment A.

21. "Redevelopment Manager" shall mean the employee of the Environmental Response Trust or the Administrative Trustee with responsibilities relating to the return of Properties to beneficial use, as described in, *inter alia*, Paragraph 48 of this Settlement Agreement.

22. "Reserve Property Funding Account" shall mean the funding to be held by the

Environmental Response Trust, and to be set aside in separate dedicated subaccounts for each Property, that has been estimated as an appropriate amount of reserve funding with respect to Environmental Actions with respect to each Property for use in performing Environmental Actions with respect to each Property upon exhaustion of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account.

23. "States" shall mean the States (or Commonwealths) of Delaware, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Michigan, Missouri, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Virginia, and Wisconsin, the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, and the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 15 of 92

24. "Support Agency" shall mean the agency listed as such for each Property on Attachment

A Column 8 to this Settlement Agreement. Where a State agency is the Lead Agency, U.S.

EPA will be the Support Agency; where U.S. EPA is the Lead Agency, a State Agency and/or

St. Regis Mohawk Tribe will be the Support Agency or Agencies.

25. "Tribe" shall mean the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe.

26. "United States" shall mean the United States of America, and all of its agencies,

departments, and instrumentalities, including the U.S. EPA and the U.S. Treasury.

II. JURISDICTION

27. The Bankruptcy Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter hereof pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157, 1331, and 1334.

III. PARTIES BOUND; SUCCESSION AND ASSIGNMENT

28. This Settlement Agreement applies to, is binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their legal successors and assigns, and any trustee, examiner or receiver appointed in the Bankruptcy Cases.

IV. <u>PURPOSES AND FORMATION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE</u> <u>TRUST</u>

29. The purpose of the Environmental Response Trust shall be to conduct, manage and/or fund Environmental Actions with respect to certain of the Properties, including the migration of Hazardous Substances emanating from certain of the Properties, in accordance with the provisions of this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement; to reimburse the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions it conducts or has agreed to pay for with respect to the Properties; to own certain of the Properties, carry out administrative and property management functions related to the Properties and pay associated administrative costs; and to try to sell or transfer the Properties owned by the Environmental Response Trust with the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 16 of 92

objective they be put to productive or beneficial use. The Environmental Response Trust is separate and distinct from the Debtors, and is formed for the purposes expressly set forth herein.

30. On the Effective Date and simultaneously with the payments to the Environmental Response Trust under Paragraph 32 hereof and pursuant to the Plan, Debtors shall transfer, assign and deliver to the Environmental Response Trust all of their rights, title, and interest in and to each of the Properties, including, without limitation, all of their fee ownership in the Properties and other Environmental Response Trust Assets as defined in the Environmental Response Trust Agreement, including all appurtenances, rights, easements, rights-of-way, mining rights, mineral rights, mineral claims, appurtenant groundwater rights, associated surface water rights, claims, and filings, permits, or other interests, including all personalty, related to the Properties (including without limitation all fixtures, improvements, and equipment located thereon as of the Effective Date). After the establishment and funding of, and the conveyance of the Properties owned by Debtors to, the Trust as provided in this Settlement Agreement, the Debtors and their successors, assigns, officers, directors and employees in their respective capacities as such shall have no further role or residual interest with respect to the Trust or the Properties other than as expressly provided in Paragraphs 41, 93, 100 through 104 of this Settlement Agreement, nor shall they have any further liability, duty or obligation in connection with the matters resolved in this Settlement Agreement, including all environmental claims and other environmental liabilities asserted in any proof of claim filed by the Governments with respect to the Properties, other than as expressly reserved in Paragraphs 41, 93, 100 through 104 of this Settlement Agreement. Pursuant to section 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code, the following shall not be subject to any stamp tax, transfer tax,

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 17 of 92

intangible tax, recording fee, or similar tax, charge, or expense to the fullest extent provided for under the Code: (i) the issuance, transfer, or exchange of any securities, instruments, or documents; (ii) the creation of any lien, mortgage, deed of trust, or other security interest; or (iii) the making or assignment of any lease or sublease or the making or delivery of any deed or other instrument of transfer under, pursuant to, in furtherance of, or in connection with the Plan or the sale or transfer of any assets of the Debtors into the Environmental Response Trust; any deeds, bills of sale, or assignments executed in connection with and in furtherance of the Plan; the Confirmation Order; this Settlement Agreement; the Trust Agreement; or the Environmental Response Trust, which are being entered into and created in connection with the Plan.

31. The transfer of ownership of the Properties and personalty to the Environmental Response Trust shall be a transfer pursuant to the Plan of all of the Debtors' rights, title and interests therein, and such transfer of the Properties and personalty (i) shall be as is and where is, with no warranties of any nature whatsoever; (ii) shall, except for any statutory liens for property and ad valorem taxes not yet due and payable against the Properties, to the maximum extent permitted by law, be made free and clear of all claims, liens and interests, including but not limited to liens for the payment of monetary claims, such as property taxes, liens held for costs related to Environmental Actions undertaken prior to the Effective Date, or other monetary claims asserted or that could have been asserted in the Bankruptcy Cases, but shall remain subject to any existing *in rem* claims that do not secure payment of monetary claims (such as easements or deed restrictions), and all liens, claims or security interests of the lenders under the DIP Loan pursuant to the DIP Credit Agreement (as defined in the Plan) and any order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the DIP Credit Agreement, provided, however,

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 18 of 92

that the Required Lenders (as defined in the DIP Credit Agreement) hereby consent to the sale of all Properties or personalty securing those liens, claims and interests if such sale is made in accordance with the approved annual budget and the provisions of this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement and the Plan; (iii) shall be subject to any rights of the Governments under this Settlement Agreement or the Trust Agreement; and (iv) shall be accomplished by quitclaim deed, in a form substantially similar to the quitclaim deed attached as Exhibit B to the Trust Agreement, and/or personal property bill of sale without warranty, all such conveyance documents to be agreed to in form by the Debtors and the Environmental Response Trust, provided that in no event shall the conveyance include any warranty whatsoever by the grantor by virtue of the grant document or statutory or common law or otherwise. The Debtors, or the entity administering the Plan for the benefit of the creditors, as applicable, shall cooperate with the Governments and the Administrative Trustee to record or cause to be recorded in the appropriate real property records the transfer documents with respect to the Properties within five business days of the Effective Date. Debtors shall pay all property and ad valorem taxes relating to the Properties and other assets owned by the Environmental Response Trust that are due on or prior to the Effective Date (and the Environmental Response Trust shall not be liable for such taxes), and the Environmental Response Trust shall pay all property and ad valorem taxes relating to the Properties and other assets owned by the Environmental Response Trust that are due after the Effective Date. On the Effective Date, the Debtors shall execute and record releases of any liens or security interests held by any of the Debtors or any creditors against any Property, provided, however that the liens or security interests against any Property or personalty held by the Required Lenders under the DIP Loan shall not be released prior to, and shall be released upon, the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 19 of 92

Environmental Response Trust's completion of a sale of such Property or personalty. After Debtors execute this Settlement Agreement, Debtors shall not further encumber the Properties or Debtors' other interests therein and shall maintain the Properties, including the improvements thereon and the fixtures thereto that are related to Environmental Actions in the condition that they exist as of the date of such execution, except to the extent that ongoing Environmental Actions require otherwise or, with respect to demolition activities at Properties with existing and prospective contracts for demolition activities listed on Attachment B. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in the Plan, the lenders under the DIP Credit Agreement shall maintain any and all liens on any Collateral (as defined in the DIP Credit Agreement) and any transfer of that Collateral to the Environmental Response Trust shall not be made free and clear of the liens of the lenders under the DIP Credit Agreement, provided however that the Required Lenders hereby consent to the expenditure or sale of all Collateral securing those liens, claims and interests if such sale is made in accordance with the approved annual budget and the provisions of this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement and the Plan.

32. On the Effective Date, and subject to adjustments as provided in Paragraph 36 of this Settlement Agreement as applicable, Debtors shall make a payment to fund the Environmental Response Trust in the amount of no less than \$641,434,945; and the Debtor shall pay or cause to be paid to the Expendable Trust as defined in Paragraph 79 of this Agreement in the amount of \$786,944, and the 807 Trust Fund as defined in Paragraph 80 of this Agreement in the amount of \$102,390. The Environmental Response Trust funding amount consists of (i) a Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account containing funding with respect to each Property as set forth on Attachment A Column 2 attached hereto and totaling \$295,036,131,

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 20 of 92

(ii) a Reserve Property Funding Account containing funding with respect to each Property as set forth on Attachment A Column 3 attached hereto and totaling \$52,065,197, (iii) a Long Term OMM Property Funding Account containing funding (if any) for each Property as set forth in Attachment A Column 4 attached hereto and totaling \$84,099,794; (iv) the Cushion Funding Account totaling \$68,233,823; (v) the Administrative Funding Account in an amount of no less than \$102 million; and (vi) the Administrative Funding Reserve Account totaling \$40 million.

33. Environmental Response Trust funding of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Accounts, Reserve Property Funding Accounts, and Long Term OMM Property Funding Accounts shall be held in trust in segregated trust subaccounts for each Property as provided in this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement. Environmental Response Trust funding with respect to the Administrative Funding Account and the Cushion Funding Account each shall be held in trust in a segregated trust subaccount as provided in this Settlement Agreement. Funding from a subaccount for a Property may not be used for another Property except as otherwise expressly provided by and in accordance with this Settlement Agreement.

34. All interest earned in a subaccount shall be retained in such subaccount and used only for the same purposes as the principal in that subaccount as provided in this Settlement Agreement, subject to any reallocation provided for in accordance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

35. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Settlement Agreement or the Trust Agreement, "separately dedicated subaccounts" may be accomplished by accounting entries and nothing herein shall preclude the Administrative Trustee from commingling funds solely

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 21 of 92

for investment or administrative purposes, provided, however, that the Administrative Funding Account and Administrative Reserve Funding Account shall not be commingled with any other accounts under any circumstances.

Funding Adjustments.

36. (a) The amount of funding provided with respect to any Property in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and Reserve Property Funding Account shall be reduced on the Effective Date to reflect actual expenditures by the Debtors at the Property for third party contractor costs for Environmental Actions at the Property (1) that were paid by Debtors between July 1, 2010, and October 31, 2010, except to the extent already credited under Attachment A, provided that the costs for which the Debtors are seeking reduction were approved in writing by the Lead Agency (including approval of an estimate of such costs), and (2) any actual expenditures by the Debtors at the Property for third party contractor costs for Environmental Actions with respect to a Property between November 1, 2010 and the Effective Date will be a reduction provided that such costs were pre-approved in writing by the Lead Agency (including pre-approval of an estimate of such costs). In no event shall any reductions be made for Environmental Actions performed by Debtors between July 1, 2010, and the Effective Date that exceed either the cost for them in the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account or any approval or pre-approval of such costs. Following completion of any such Environmental Action and payment thereof, Debtors shall provide documentation to the Lead Agency of the exact amount of the expenditure. In no event shall reductions be made for expenditures of Debtors that are not reimbursements of expenditures for and payments to third party contractors. In no event shall reductions be made for expenditures of Debtors on any property that is not related

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 22 of 92

to a Property set forth on Attachment A hereto. Any reductions or payments under this Paragraph are subject to the approval in writing of the Lead Agency that the reductions or payments are consistent with this Paragraph. Any disputes under this Paragraph shall be resolved by the Bankruptcy Court.

(b) The amount of funding provided with respect to the Administrative Funding Account shall be adjusted on the Effective Date to reflect actual expenditures by the Debtors, as a result of any delay in the Effective Date beyond December 31, 2010, for administrative costs that were part of Debtors projected budget for the Administrative Funding Account. Such adjustment shall be subject to the approval of the U.S. Treasury.

37. Debtors shall, on or before the Effective Date, directly reimburse a Lead Agency for costs expended by the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions with respect to a Property between June 1, 2009 and December 31, 2010 for Properties transferred to the Environmental Response Trust by MLC, or October 9, 2009 and December 31, 2010 for Properties transferred to the Environmental Response Trust by REALM or ENCORE, provided that (i) the applicable Debtor, the Lead Agency, and U.S. Treasury agree that the costs for which the Lead Agency is seeking reimbursement were included in the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account or were for Emergency Environmental Actions within the meaning of Paragraph 49; and (ii) the amount of funding provided with respect to any Property in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and Reserve Property Funding Account is reduced on the Effective Date to reflect actual payments made by the Debtors to the Lead Agency. In the event of a dispute between the relevant Debtor, the United States, and/or Lead Agency regarding the Debtor's reimbursement of costs incurred by the Lead Agency as provided for in this Paragraph, the Bankruptcy Court

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 23 of 92

shall resolve the dispute. Any costs expended by the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions with respect to a Property between January 1, 2011 and the Effective Date will be included in, and reimbursed by the Trust after the Effective Date pursuant to the Property's first approved Annual Cleanup Budget provided that those costs were included in the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account or were for Emergency Environmental Actions within the meaning of Paragraph 49. Under no circumstances will the Debtors or the Environmental Response Trust under this Paragraph pay any costs expended by the Governments in connection with any work relating to Debtors' bankruptcy proceedings.

38. The United States shall be the sole beneficiary of the Environmental Response Trust.
39. The United States, the States, and the Tribe shall have the rights and powers set forth in this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement, and nothing shall limit their ability to enforce those rights and powers, including but not limited to (i) the right to file suit against Debtors or the Administrative Trustee for failure to fund on the Effective Date the Environmental Response Trust's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Accounts, Reserve Property Funding Accounts, Long Term OMM Property Funding Accounts and Cushion Funding Account as set forth in this Settlement Agreement; (ii) the right to file suit against the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust subaccount from which they were taken); or (iii) the right to file suit against the Administrative Trustee as set forth in Paragraphs 50, 101, 102, and 103 of this Settlement Agreement, provided, however, that the Bankruptcy Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any issues relating to (a) approval of budgets and

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 24 of 92

expenditures of budgeted funds (provided further however, that if the Administrative Trustee enters into a consent decree or administrative order on consent, then the Governments may enforce the expenditure of budgeted funds to comply with such consent decree or administrative order on consent in other courts having jurisdiction), (b) changes to a Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding, Reserve Property Funding and Long Term OMM Property Funding, if any, (c) access to Cushion Funding Account funds, (d) disputes involving the Administrative Funding Account, or (e) the removal of the Administrative Trustee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be personally liable for any monetary damages other than for a finding of fraud or willful misconduct by Final Order, except as otherwise agreed in writing by the relevant Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties.

40. The Environmental Response Trust shall have no objective or authority to engage in any trade or business. The sale, lease or other disposition of some or all of a Property by the Environmental Response Trust shall not be deemed an engagement in any trade or business. The Environmental Response Trust, by and through its Administrative Trustee, the Debtors, and the Lead Agency for each of the Properties shall exchange information and reasonably cooperate to determine the appropriate disposition of any executory contracts or unexpired leases that relate to the relevant Property.

41. With the exception of documents and information relating to the Properties and other assets of the Environmental Response Trust, including but not limited to personalty, stored at the facilities of Iron Mountain Inc. (the "Iron Mountain Documents"), no later than January 1, 2011, and at such earlier time as may be practicable, Debtors shall provide to the Administrative Trustee copies of or access to all documents and other materials in the care,

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 25 of 92

custody or control of Debtors, their professionals, consultants and/or contractors that: (i) contain or relate to environmental information regarding the Properties and other assets of the Environmental Response Trust, including but not limited to personalty, (e.g., field notes, data packages, historical documentation, cost estimations, summaries, other information, and databases including but not limited to all data included in the IDEA database, models, cost estimates, reports, correspondence, etc.); (ii) contain or relate to non-environmental information concerning the management of the Properties and other assets of the Environmental Response Trust, including but not limited to personalty, or prospective sale or other disposition of the Properties and other assets of the Environmental Response Trust, including but not limited to personalty; and (iii) contain or relate to any information concerning the implementation of and the spending of money associated with MLC's 10-Year Plan of Liquidation Financial Forecast as it relates to the Properties. Prior to 30 days after the Effective Date, Debtors shall transmit all such documents and materials not already in the possession of the Administrative Trustee to the Administrative Trustee, and upon the Effective Date the Environmental Response Trust shall become the owner of the information in the IDEA database related to the Properties. With respect to the Iron Mountain Documents, (i) prior to January 1, 2011, Debtors will undertake reasonable efforts to reach agreement with New GM on a process to transfer any Iron Mountain Documents requested by the Administrative Trustee to the Environmental Response Trust no later than July 31, 2011; and (ii) on the Effective Date, Debtors shall transfer all their rights to the Iron Mountain Documents, including their rights to copies of and access to such documents to the Administrative Trustee. The United States shall provide to the Administrative Trustee, the States and the Tribe: (a) The Brattle Group, Inc.'s ("Brattle's") tables showing the estimated

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 26 of 92

timing and amount of future costs for Environmental Actions by Property; (b) Brattle's updated spreadsheet showing the estimated timing and amount of future costs for Environmental Actions by Property as of August 13, 2010; (c) cost backup documents in Brattle's possession not provided in the data included in the IDEA database; and (d) Brattle's Environmental Action summaries for the Properties.

Appointment and Duties of the Administrative Trustee.

42. EPLET, LLC, not individually but solely in its representative capacity as Administrative Trustee, by and through Elliott Laws, not individually but solely in his representative capacity as president, manager or managing member of the Administrative Trustee, is appointed as the Administrative Trustee to administer the Environmental Response Trust in accordance with this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as Attachment C. The term of the Administrative Trustee shall be for five years at which time the Administrative Trustee may be re-appointed or terminated by the Bankruptcy Court upon recommendation by the United States after consultation with the States and the Tribe. The Bankruptcy Court may remove the Administrative Trustee prior to the end of its five-year term for "good cause" shown by the United States or any of the States, and appoint a new Administrative Trustee upon recommendation by the United States after consultation with the States and the Tribe. "Good cause" in this context shall mean a finding by the Bankruptcy Court that the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee (i) committed fraud or willful misconduct after the Effective Date in relation to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's duties under the Environmental Response Trust; (ii) has in any material respect, as a result of negligence, exacerbated conditions at any of the Properties; (iii) has been seriously or repeatedly deficient or seriously or repeatedly negligent or late in

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 27 of 92

the performance of its duties, or (iv) has violated the provisions of this Settlement Agreement or the Trust Agreement.

43. The Administrative Trustee shall be responsible for implementing the purposes of the Environmental Response Trust, including overseeing the development of budgets, retaining and overseeing professionals to conduct Environmental Actions, entering into and overseeing the implementation of all contracts binding the Environmental Response Trust, executing agreements, preparing and filing all required plans and reports with the Lead Agencies, handling accounting and legal matters for the Environmental Response Trust, establishing funding objectives, monitoring the performance of the Cleanup and Redevelopment Managers and other administrative tasks. The Administrative Trustee shall, consistent with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement and the approved cleanup budgets for Properties, conduct, manage and/or fund Environmental Actions with respect to the Properties; arrange for the implementation of certain Environmental Actions with respect to Properties; reimburse the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions with respect to a Property consistent with the approved Annual Cleanup Budget; manage the Properties and pay associated administrative costs; manage and allocate funds in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Accounts, Reserve Property Funding Accounts, Long Term OMM Property Funding Accounts, the Administrative Funding Account and the Cushion Funding Account; and seek to sell or transfer the Properties so that they can be put to productive or beneficial use.

44. The Administrative Trustee is authorized to expend funds from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, the Reserve Property Funding Account, and the Long Term OMM Property Funding Account so long as all such expenditures are consistent with the terms of

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 28 of 92

this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement and the approved Annual Cleanup Budget described in Paragraphs 49 and 50 of this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement. <u>Environmental Response Trust Administration and Accounts</u>

a. Cleanup and Redevelopment Managers

45. The Environmental Response Trust or Administrative Trustee shall employ a Cleanup Manager for (a) the Properties in the State of Michigan, (b) the Properties in the State of New York, (c) the Properties in the States of Delaware, Louisiana and Ohio and the Commonwealths of Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, and Virginia, collectively, and (d) the Properties in the States of Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Missouri, New Jersey and Wisconsin, collectively. The Cleanup Managers' compensation and expenses will be paid from the Administrative Funding Account. Each Cleanup Manager shall be subject to the disapproval of the applicable Lead Agencies. The Lead Agency may request that the Administrative Trustee replace the Cleanup Manager whose responsibilities include the Properties within the Lead Agency's jurisdiction. Each Cleanup Manager will report to and be subject to the supervision of the Administrative Trustee and will be responsible for working with the Lead Agencies to arrange for the implementation of Environmental Actions at each Property consistent with the approved Annual Cleanup Budget. The Administrative Trustee may replace the Cleanup Manager at any time, provided that the new Cleanup Manager is subject to the disapproval of the applicable Lead Agencies.

46. The Administrative Trustee may delegate to the Cleanup Managers the authority to enter into contracts without the written authorization of the Administrative Trustee provided that (i) the total amount of the contract does not exceed \$100,000 or, in the case of the Massena Property, \$250,000; (ii) the terms of such contracts are consistent with approved Annual Cleanup Budgets for the Properties ; (iii) the terms of such contracts are consistent with this

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 29 of 92

Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement; (iv) the Cleanup Manager provides a copy of such contract to the Administrative Trustee upon execution of the contract; and (v) the Cleanup Manager keeps the Administrative Trustee apprised of all matters relating to such contracts. Where the above requirements are met, each Cleanup Manager has the discretion to enter into contracts for periods longer than one year where appropriate to maximize the efficiency or effectiveness of remediation. The Administrative Trustee and/or Cleanup Manager shall require appropriate liability insurance from each contractor or consultant hired to perform work.

47. The Lead Agency may require the use of competitive bidding for the selection of Environmental Action contractors and consultants. The Lead Agency shall have the right to disapprove the selection of an Environmental Action contractor or consultant for good cause. To the extent a Lead Agency maintains an approved list of Environmental Action contractors or consultants, it shall be good cause for a Lead Agency's disapproval of the selection of an Environmental Action contractor or consultant if that contractor or consultant is not on the Lead Agency's approved list. The Lead Agency may require that an Environmental Action contractor or consultant working at a Property on the Effective Date be utilized, provided that the continued use of the contractor or consultant would be cost effective. No earlier than four (4) years from the Effective Date, and at any time thereafter in connection with the Annual Cleanup Budget process, the Administrative Trustee may propose the reduction of the number of Cleanup Managers and/or the reallocation of the Properties for which each Cleanup Manager is responsible, if such reduction and/or reallocation would be cost effective. Such proposal shall be subject to the approval of the applicable Lead Agencies, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 30 of 92

48. The Environmental Response Trust or Administrative Trustee shall employ a Redevelopment Manager who will report to and be subject to the supervision of the Administrative Trustee and will assist the Administrative Trustee in dealing with the sale, lease or redevelopment of the Properties owned by the Environmental Response Trust. The Redevelopment Manager's duties will include consulting with applicable federal and state officials working on redevelopment issues and affected communities where the Property is located. The Redevelopment Manager's compensation and expenses will be paid from the Administrative Funding Account.

b. Approval of Annual Cleanup Budgets and Emergency Environmental Action. 49. (i) Each Cleanup Manager shall, under the supervision of the Administrative Trustee, develop a proposed Annual Cleanup Budget with respect to each Property under its control detailing expenditures for Environmental Actions that are consistent with the funding available for such Property and the terms of this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement. The Annual Cleanup Budget for each Property shall include work to be undertaken in the upcoming year and shall include projections of work to occur during the following years to ensure continuity of work. The work to be undertaken may be work to be performed by the Environmental Response Trust or work to be performed by the Lead Agency and reimbursed by the Environmental Response Trust provided that the work performed by the Lead Agency is consistent with the approved cleanup budget. The Administrative Trustee shall review and, if necessary, revise the proposed Annual Cleanup Budget to ensure sufficient funding with respect to the budgeted Environmental Action. The Administrative Trustee shall provide each proposed Annual Cleanup Budget to the appropriate Lead Agency for approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. During the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 31 of 92

course of a budgeted year, the Lead Agency may request, or the Administrative Trustee may propose for the Lead Agency's approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, the amendment of the approved Annual Cleanup Budget for a Property to provide additional funding consistent with applicable requirements under environmental law and taking into account the funding available for Environmental Actions with respect to the Property. The Administrative Trustee shall provide a copy of any proposed budget or amendment and any approved budget or amendment to the Support Agency, which may provide comments to the Administrative Trustee and the Lead Agency. The Support Agency shall not have standing to challenge the budget.

(ii) In the event of an emergency at a Property requiring the performance of an Environmental Action within hours or days of the Administrative Trustee first receiving notice of the emergency, if the emergency does not permit sufficient time to amend the Annual Budget for that Property, the Administrative Trustee may utilize funding from the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and/or Reserve Property Funding Account to undertake the Environmental Actions necessary to respond to the emergency (the "Emergency Environmental Action, the Administrative Trustee does not undertake an Emergency Environmental Action, the Administrative Trustee may reimburse the Lead Agency (or the Support Agency, if the Lead Agency and Administrative Trustee concur in writing and the concurrence of the Trustee shall not be unreasonably withheld) for such Emergency Environmental Action from the Property's Minimum Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account provided that the Administrative Trustee and the Lead Agency (or Support Agency) agree in advance to a cap in the total amount of the funding, which must be sufficient to maintain flexibility to address conditions in the field, for such

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 32 of 92

Emergency Environmental Action, and further provided that sufficient funds to cover the Emergency Environmental Action remain in the Property's Minimum Property Funding Account and/or Reserve Property Funding Account. Nothing in this subparagraph shall preclude the payment or reimbursement of the Emergency Environmental Action through the annual budget or budget amendment process.

50. If the Lead Agency and the Administrative Trustee are unable to resolve any dispute relating to the approval of the Administrative Trustee's proposed Annual Cleanup Budget or any proposed amendment thereto, then the Lead Agency or Administrative Trustee may petition the Bankruptcy Court to resolve the dispute. Where the potential impact of the dispute is unlikely to cause the ultimate cost of the Environmental Action to exceed the funds in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and the Reserve Property Funding Account, then the Bankruptcy Court shall decide the petition based on the totality of the evidence and the Administrative Trustee will bear the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that (i) the Lead Agency's disapproval of the Annual Cleanup Budget, (ii) the Lead Agency's disapproval of a request by the Administrative Trustee to amend the approved Annual Cleanup Budget, or (iii) the Lead Agency's request for an amendment to the approved Annual Cleanup Budget was unreasonable. If the Lead Agency and the Administrative Trustee are unable to resolve the dispute where the potential impact of the dispute could reasonably be expected to cause the ultimate cost of the Environmental Action to exceed the funds in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and the Reserve Property Funding Account, then the Bankruptcy Court shall decide the petition based on the totality of the evidence and the Lead Agency shall bear the burden of proving by clear and convincing evidence that (a) its disapproval of the proposed Annual Cleanup Budget, (b) its disapproval

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 33 of 92

of an amendment to the Annual Cleanup Budget, or (c) its request for an amendment to the approved Annual Cleanup Budget is based on material information, a material event, or a material condition at the Property that was not reasonably foreseeable at the time the Lead Agency and/or Support Agency participated in the development of the funding with respect to the Property. If the Administrative Trustee fails to fund the work provided for in the approved Annual Cleanup Budget or the approved amended Annual Cleanup Budget, or fails to reimburse the Lead Agency for performing such work, then the Lead Agency has the right to file suit against the Administrative Trustee in his official capacity in the Bankruptcy Court in accordance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement. In no event shall the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be personally liable for any monetary damages other than for a finding of fraud or willful misconduct by Final Order. 51. Upon agreement of the Lead Agency and the Administrative Trustee, the Lead Agency and Administrative Trustee shall engage in non-binding informal dispute resolution prior to petitioning the Bankruptcy Court to resolve any dispute over the proposed Annual Cleanup Budget or a request that the approved Annual Cleanup Budget be amended.

c. Administrative Funding Account.

52. The Administrative Trustee shall administer the Administrative Funding Account and the Administrative Funding Reserve Account. The purpose of the Administrative Funding Account is to provide funding with respect to costs necessary for the administration of the Environmental Response Trust and the orderly wind-down of the Properties, including, but not limited to, administrative and personnel costs, including professional and legal fees, and Property holding costs (security, utilities, maintenance, property taxes), Property marketing costs, and demolition costs unrelated to Environmental Actions. The Administrative Funding

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 34 of 92

Account shall be partially funded on the Effective Date in an amount no less than \$102 million subject to adjustments as provided in Paragraph 36, and partially funded from income derived from the sale and/or lease of the Properties and the sale and/or lease of other assets, such as fixtures, improvements, and equipment located on the Properties as of the Effective Date that are not necessary to conduct or complete Environmental Actions. The Administrative Trustee shall develop an annual budget for all expenditures from the Administrative Funding Account based on the most cost-effective use of the funds. The Administrative Trustee shall provide a copy of the annual budget for the Administrative Funding Account to the U.S. Treasury for approval. Each approved administrative budget shall include line items for emergency and unanticipated expenditures. After approval, the Administrative Trustee shall provide a copy of the approved annual budget for the Administrative Funding Account to the United States, the States, and the Tribe. The Administrative Trustee is authorized to expend Administrative Funding Account funds consistent with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement, the Budget (as defined in the Plan) and the approved annual budget described in this Paragraph. 53. The purpose of the Administrative Funding Reserve Account is to fund actual or projected shortfalls in the Administrative Funding Account identified by the Administrative Trustee prior to the third anniversary of the Effective Date. Such shortfalls are strictly limited to unexpectedly high demolition costs and Property holding costs and unexpectedly low proceeds derived from rental of Properties or proceeds derived from the sale of Properties. The Administrative Funding Reserve Account shall be funded on the Effective Date in an amount totaling \$40 million and shall not be used under any circumstances to fund any Environmental Action or any administrative or personnel matters, including legal and

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 35 of 92

professional fees, other than as provided for under this Paragraph. In no event shall any disbursements be made from the Administrative Funding Reserve Account without prior approval by the U.S. Treasury. In the event that the Administrative Trustee's application for funding from the Administrative Funding Reserve Account is approved by the U.S. Treasury, the approved amount in Administrative Reserve Funding shall be transferred to the Administrative Funding Account and shall be subject to all provisions otherwise applicable to Administrative Funding. Any funds remaining in the Administrative Funding Reserve Account after the third anniversary of the Effective Date shall be returned to the U.S. Treasury.

54. On or before the third anniversary of the Effective Date and semi-annually thereafter, the Administrative Trustee shall, in consultation with the U.S. Treasury, determine whether the amounts in the Administrative Funding Account exceed the amount of funds necessary to complete the tasks enumerated in Paragraph 52 of this Settlement Agreement. If the Administrative Trustee makes such a determination, it shall reduce the amounts in the Administrative Funding Account and transfer such funds to the U.S. Treasury and Canada. The amount and basis for any such reductions will be provided in writing to the U.S. Treasury and Canada with copies to U.S. EPA, the States, and the Tribe no fewer than ten days prior to the proposed reduction and transfer. The U.S. Treasury and Canada may petition the Bankruptcy Court for relief relating to the failure by the Administrative Trustee to follow the budget for the Administrative Funding Account or to make reductions and transfers in accordance with this section. The Bankruptcy Court shall decide the petition based on the totality of all of the evidence submitted. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, in the Plan or in the Bankruptcy Court's order confirming the Plan, in the event any cash funding

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 36 of 92

remains in the Administrative Funding Account and Administrative Funding Reserve Account after all obligations imposed on the Environmental Response Trust and the Administrative Trustee pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement, and the Plan have been satisfied, the Administrative Trustee shall pay the remaining cash funding to the U.S. Treasury and EDC by wire transfer or immediately available funds to an account designated by the U.S. Treasury and EDC respectively, ratably in accordance with their respective interests in the DIP Credit Agreement Claims (as defined in the Plan).

d. Cushion Funding Account.

55. The Administrative Trustee shall administer the Cushion Funding Account. The purpose of the Cushion Funding Account is to provide portfolio-wide backup funding with respect to any of the Properties where the Minimum Estimated Property Funding and Reserve Property Funding have been exhausted, or the Long Term OMM Property Funding has been exhausted, and additional funding is necessary to undertake or complete the Environmental Action. An additional purpose of the Cushion Funding Account is to provide funding with respect to Properties where no funding is allocated and unforeseeable conditions are discovered or arise which require funding to undertake Environmental Action. The Governments have entered into this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement in significant reliance on the availability of the Cushion Funding Account for any of the Properties. In order to preserve funding in the account, there shall be a presumption against using Cushion Funding absent the showing set forth below. This standard shall not apply to a shortfall in the Long Term OMM Property Funding with respect to a Property.

56. For purposes of this Paragraph as well as Paragraphs 50, 55, 57, 58 and 60, in deciding whether information, an event, or condition was reasonably foreseeable at the time the Lead

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 37 of 92

Agency and/or Support Agency participated in the development of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding amounts and Reserve Property Funding amounts for a Property within the meaning of Paragraphs 50, 57, 58, and 60, the following shall not be considered to have been reasonably foreseeable: (i) remedy failure; or (ii) the discovery of significant unknown contamination requiring a material change in the scope of an Environmental Action, including, but not limited to, a material change in the amount or toxicity of known contamination. In deciding whether information, an event, or condition was reasonably foreseeable at the time the Lead Agency and/or Support Agency participated in the development of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding amounts and Reserve Property Funding amounts for a Property, the Administrative Trustee shall consider the Lead Agency's submissions to the Administrative Trustee, the data included in the IDEA database, all documents or other materials provided to the Environmental Response Trust by the United States as required by Paragraph 41 of this Settlement Agreement, and any information provided to the Environmental Response Trust by the Debtors as required by Paragraph 41 of this Settlement Agreement to the extent this information was provided to or exchanged with the relevant Governments at the time they participated in connection with the development of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding amounts and Reserve Property Funding amounts for the Property.

57. The Administrative Trustee shall determine if it is appropriate for funds from the Cushion Funding Account to be included in the proposed Annual Cleanup Budget. The Administrative Trustee's decision shall be based on the following criteria: (i) the Minimum Estimated Property Funding and Reserve Property Funding has been exhausted or will be exhausted during the year covered by the proposed Annual Cleanup Budget; (ii) the basis for additional

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 38 of 92

funds is directly related to material information, a material event or a material condition at the Property that was not reasonably foreseeable at the time the Lead Agency and/or Support Agency participated in the development of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding and Reserve Property Funding with respect to the Property; and (iii) the funds in the Cushion Funding Account are sufficient to address the Lead Agency's request and any other budget requests for other Properties made for that calendar year. It is acknowledged that unforeseeable conditions may be discovered or arise at a Property resulting in increased costs of Environmental Actions. Remedy failure or the discovery of significant unknown contamination requiring a material change in the scope of response action which did not form the basis of the Minimum Estimated Property and Reserve Property Funding shall not be considered reasonably foreseeable within the meaning of this Section. In the event that, within ten years after the Effective Date, the Minimum Estimated Funding and Reserve Funding with respect to a Property have been exhausted and no Cushion Funding is available, but Long Term OMM Property Funding with respect to the Property remains, the Long Term OMM Property Funding shall become available to fund Environmental Actions with respect to the Property.

58. A Lead Agency may request in writing that the Administrative Trustee include funds from the Cushion Funding Account in the Annual Cleanup Budget for a Property. If the Administrative Trustee denies such a request, it shall provide the requesting Lead Agency with written notice of its decision for such denial. If the Lead Agency and the Administrative Trustee are unable to resolve the dispute within a reasonable time, either party may petition the Bankruptcy Court to resolve the dispute. The Bankruptcy Court shall decide the petition on the totality of the evidence submitted and the Lead Agency bears the burden of proving by

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 39 of 92

clear and convincing evidence that the funding request is necessary because the basis for additional funds is directly related to material information, a material event or a material condition at the Property that was not reasonably foreseeable at the time Lead Agency and/or Support Agency participated in the development of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding and Reserve Property Funding with respect to the Property. The sole exception to this standard is if the Long Term OMM Property Funding has been exhausted. If the Long Term OMM Property Funding has been exhausted, then the Bankruptcy Court will decide the petition based on the totality of all of the evidence submitted.

59. Any decision by the Administrative Trustee to expend Cushion Funding Account funds pursuant to an Annual Cleanup Budget shall be provided to all of the Lead and Support Agencies thirty days in advance of the date on which the Administrative Trustee intends to use such funds, unless such funds are intended to be used on an emergency basis to respond to an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health or the environment, in which case written notice shall be provided as soon as practical. A Lead or Support Agency has standing to challenge the Administrative Trustee's decision to use Cushion Funding Account funds and may petition the Bankruptcy Court to resolve the dispute. The Bankruptcy Court shall decide the petition on the totality of the evidence submitted and the Lead or Support Agency challenging the decision shall bear the burden of proving by clear and convincing evidence that the Administrative Trustee's decision was arbitrary and capricious.

e. Minimum Estimated Property Funding Accounts and Reductions.

60. The Governments have entered into this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement in significant reliance on the availability of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account provided for each Property. There shall be a presumption against any reductions in

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 40 of 92

amounts allocated for each Property absent the showing as set forth below. Any time after three years from the Effective Date, the Administrative Trustee may reduce the amount of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account for a Property if it determines that the basis for reducing the funds is directly related to material information, a material event or a material condition at the Property that was not reasonably foreseeable at the time the Lead Agency and/or Support Agency participated in the development of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding with respect to the Property. Prior to reducing the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account for a particular Property, the Trustee must provide thirty days advance written notice to the Lead Agency and Support Agency for the Property, setting forth the basis for reducing the funding. If the Lead Agency or Support Agency disputes the Administrative Trustee's proposed reduction, and the parties are unable to resolve the dispute, then the Administrative Trustee may petition the Bankruptcy Court to allow the reduction. The Bankruptcy Court shall decide the petition based on the totality of the evidence submitted and the Administrative Trustee shall bear the burden of proving by clear and convincing evidence that the proposed reduction in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account for a particular Property is directly related to material information, a material event or a material condition at the Property that was not reasonably foreseeable at the time the Lead Agency and/or Support Agency participated in the development of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding with respect to the Property.

f. <u>Reserve Property Funding Accounts and Reductions</u>.

61. The Governments have entered into this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement in significant reliance on the availability of the Reserve Property Funding Account provided for each Property. Any time after three years from the Effective Date, the Administrative

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 41 of 92

Trustee may reduce the Reserve Property Funding Account for a Property based upon circumstances that changed from the time the funding was established for the Property. Prior to reducing the Reserve Property Funding Account for a particular Property, the Trustee must provide thirty days' advance written notice to the Lead Agency and the Support Agency for the Property, setting forth the basis for reducing the funding. If the Lead Agency or the Support Agency disputes the Administrative Trustee's proposed reduction, and the parties are unable to resolve the dispute, then the Administrative Trustee may petition the Bankruptcy Court to allow the reduction. The Bankruptcy Court shall decide the petition based on the totality of the evidence that the proposed reduction leaves sufficient funding to complete the Environmental Action with respect to such Property.

g. Transfer of Excess Funds in Property Funding Accounts.

62. The Administrative Trustee shall transfer any agreed-to or Bankruptcy Court-approved reduction in the Minimum or Reserve Property Funding Account for any Property to the Minimum or Reserve Property Funding Account for one or more other Properties in the same State where Cushion Funding is being used or will be used in the foreseeable future to fund Environmental Actions (any dispute about the amount of transfer of funds under this Paragraph to multiple properties in the same state shall be subject to the provisions of Paragraph 91). If there are no Properties in the same State where Cushion Funding is being used or will be used in the foreseeable future to the Cushion Funding Account.

63. <u>GM-IFG Syracuse Site</u>. The funding with respect to the IFG Syracuse Site from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and the Reserve Property Funding Account shall be allocated in the following manner: \$22,573,341 for remediation within the IFG

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 42 of 92

Syracuse facility property boundaries and \$8,548,471 for the property extending from the facility property boundaries to the Route 11 Bridge. In the event that the existing building structure at the GM-IFG Syracuse Site in New York is demolished or partially demolished, thereby (i) eliminating the need for Long Term OMM Property Funding budgeted for vapor intrusion mitigation, soils management, and interim soils removals, and (ii) requiring additional Environmental Actions not included in the Property's funding estimates, the Administrative Trustee shall transfer the amount of any remaining Long Term OMM Property Funding budgeted for vapor intrusion mitigation, soils management, and interim soils removals no longer required due to the demolition or partial demolition from the Property's Long Term OMM Property Funding Account to the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account so that this funding becomes available to pay for the additional Environmental Actions required by the demolition. Upon transfer of the funding to the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, all other provisions applicable to Minimum Estimated Property Funding, including the provisions set forth in Paragraph 61, shall apply.

Sale or Transfer of Environmental Response Trust Property.

64. <u>Notice of the Sale</u>. Any Property owned by the Environmental Response Trust may be sold or transferred by the Administrative Trustee after the Administrative Trustee provides thirty days' advance written notice of an intent to sell such Property to, and consults with, the United States, the relevant State, the Tribe, if applicable, and affected communities where the Property is located.

65. <u>Criteria for the Sale</u>. In contemplating the sale of all or part of a Property owned by the Environmental Response Trust, the Administrative Trustee shall consider (i) whether the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 43 of 92

monetary value of the purchase price is sufficient in light of the projected budget for the sale of that Property, taking into account any surplus from past Properties sold or projected shortfall on the sale of the remaining Properties; (ii) the potential for the reuse to create jobs in the State, and the affected community; (iii) other benefits to the State, the Tribe, if applicable, and affected communities (such as increasing tax revenue, reducing blight, and providing a sense of renewal); (iv) avoiding a material increase in the cost of or interference with the Environmental Action; (v) the views of the State, the Tribe, if applicable, and affected communities; and (vi) the reputation and credibility of the prospective purchaser.
66. Proceeds from the Sale. The proceeds from the sale of any Property owned by the Environmental Response Trust shall be transferred to the Administrative Funding Account. At no time shall any portion of the funding in any part of the Environmental Response Trust be transferred to any purchaser or transferee of a Property. Upon the transfer or sale of any Property, the funding with respect to Environmental Action as provided in this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement will continue to be available for the performance of

Environmental Actions except as provided in Paragraph 67.

67. <u>Cleanup as Part of the Sale</u>. The Administrative Trustee cannot require, as a condition of the sale or transfer of the Property, that a prospective purchaser perform all or some portion of the Environmental Action if there are available funds in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Account or Cushion Funding Account to perform the Environmental Action with respect to such Property. If the purchaser agrees to perform all or some portion of the Environmental Action, the funds representing the cost of the Environmental Action being performed by the purchaser shall be transferred from the applicable Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding be transferred from the applicable Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Bertormed by the purchaser shall be transferred from the applicable Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 44 of 92

Account and/or Long Term OMM Property Funding Account by the Administrative Trustee to (i) the Administrative Funding Account to cover any shortfall in the projected budget for the sale of that Property, and then to (ii) the Cushion Funding Account. The funds can be transferred immediately provided the purchaser posts financial assurance on terms that are satisfactory to the applicable Lead Agency, or transferred after the completion of the Environmental Action provided the Lead Agency, in consultation with the Support Agency, agrees that the purchaser satisfactorily completed its portion of the Environmental Action. The transfer of funds representing the cost of such Environmental Action shall be consistent with (1) the funds budgeted or contemplated for the Environmental Action; (2) acceptable to the Administrative Trustee after consultation with the Lead Agency; and (3) the requirements for transferring excess funds out of such accounts as set forth in Paragraphs 60 through 62 of this Settlement Agreement. If the above criteria are met, the Lead Agency and the Support Agency shall not object to the Administrative Trustee transferring the funds associated with the purchaser's cleanup out of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account.

68. <u>GMNA Car – Wilmington Site</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 67 regarding the transfer of funds from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Account, and the Long Term OMM Property Funding Account, the amount of funding provided by the Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control ("DNREC") to Fisker Automotive, Inc. ("Fisker") as a grant under the Delaware Brownfields Program to conduct sampling required under the Brownfield Development Agreement entered into between DNREC and Fisker, dated, May 28, 2010, to establish a baseline of pre-existing conditions ("Baseline Investigation") at the former GM

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 45 of 92

Assembly Plant in Wilmington, Delaware (the "GM Wilmington Plant"), up to the amount of \$225,000, and expended by Fisker, to conduct the GM Wilmington Plant Baseline Investigation (i) shall be deemed to be part of the funding provided for a site-wide remedial investigation and feasibility study; and (ii) shall not be transferred out of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account pursuant to Paragraph 67. Consistent with the settlement agreement between DNREC and MLC, dated June 8, 2010 and approved by the Bankruptcy Court on June 29, 2010, DNREC shall be reimbursed from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account as provided for in this Settlement Agreement, for the amount of funding provided by DNREC to Fisker, and expended by Fisker, to conduct the GM Wilmington Plant Baseline Investigation, up to \$225,000. Debtors have commenced some preliminary environmental investigation at the GMNA Car – Wilmington Site, which may, upon approval by DNREC, become part of a site-wide remedial investigation and feasibility study.

69. <u>Protections from Future Environmental Liability</u>. Given the unique circumstances of the Bankruptcy Cases, U.S. EPA, the States and, if applicable, the Tribe, shall work with the prospective purchaser(s) of the Properties with funding for Environmental Actions under the Environmental Response Trust to address the liability concerns for the Property. If the prospective purchaser determines that the self-executing statutory protection provided for bona fide prospective purchasers of contaminated sites under CERCLA or other statutory protections provided to purchasers of contaminated sites under applicable state law (including but not limited to Michigan's Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, MCL 324.20101 *et seq.*), are not sufficient to address the prospective purchaser's liability concerns, the U.S. EPA, relevant State and, where applicable, the Tribe, shall upon request use one or

more of the following enforcement or liability clarification tools for a Property to address the liability concerns of prospective purchasers for existing contamination (provided the purchasers comply with the requirements set forth in Paragraph 73(1)-(5):

- Prospective Purchaser Agreements or equivalent agreements under applicable State law (PPAs);
- Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Work Agreements or equivalent agreements under applicable State law (BFPP Work Agreements); or
- Comfort/Status Letters or equivalent letter under applicable State practice.

U.S. EPA, the States, and the Tribe retain their enforcement discretion to select the appropriate enforcement or liability clarification tool from the options set forth in the three preceding bullet points.

70. U.S. EPA and the applicable State may enter into PPAs with the prospective purchaser that will provide the prospective purchaser with a covenant not to sue for existing contamination at the time of purchase. The purchaser would be responsible for any new contamination or the exacerbation of existing contamination.

71. If the prospective purchaser is willing to conduct environmental work at the site, either by undertaking the on-going or planned Environmental Actions or enhancing the on-going or planned Environmental Actions, U.S. EPA and the State may enter into a BFPP Work Agreement (or an Administrative Order on Consent) to address the scope of the work to be performed and the obligations that the prospective purchaser has with regard to existing contamination. The BFPP Work Agreement will provide the prospective purchaser with a covenant not to sue for existing contamination and for the work performed (subject to the prospective purchaser's performance of the agreed upon work), or liability concerns will be addressed by way of a PPA or Comfort/Status Letter.

72. U.S. EPA and the State may issue Comfort/Status Letters to the prospective purchaser

regarding the on-going or planned Environmental Action at a Property.

73. In order to receive an enforcement or liability clarification tool as provided by

Paragraph 69 of this Settlement Agreement, in all cases the prospective purchaser would be

required to:

- 1. Undertake efforts to be informed about and knowledgeable of the environmental condition of the Property.
- 2. Comply with or institute land use restrictions and not impede the effectiveness or integrity of the ongoing or completed cleanup and institutional controls;
- 3. Take reasonable steps to stop any continuing release, prevent any threatened future release and prevent or limit any human, environmental, or natural exposure to any previously released Hazardous Substances. This will be a site-specific, fact-based inquiry;
- 4. Provide cooperation, assistance and access to governmental agencies and their representatives; and
- 5. Comply with information requests and administrative subpoenas and provide legally required notices.

Nothing in this Paragraph 73 shall require a prospective purchaser to perform all or some portion of the Environmental Action if there are sufficient funds in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Account or Cushion Funding Account to perform the Environmental Action.

74. <u>Coordination of Redevelopment and the Environmental Action</u>. The Administrative Trustee and the applicable Lead Agency shall work together to attempt to integrate the redevelopment of the Property with the timing and the sequencing of the Environmental Action. The Lead Agency and the Administrative Trustee shall communicate with the

prospective purchaser and/or the affected communities, including local economic

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 48 of 92

development officials, so that the purchaser and/or affected communities can integrate redevelopment with the timing and sequence of the Environmental Action. The Administrative Trustee and the Redevelopment Manager shall make a good faith effort to obtain input regarding the reuse and redevelopment of the Property from the affected communities during the sale process, including and without limitation, the consideration of community-preferred end uses when marketing any Property and prior to entering into a sales agreement with a prospective purchaser for any Property. Consistent with the terms of this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement, the Administrative Trustee, the Redevelopment Manager and the relevant Cleanup Manager shall cooperate with any Lead Agency or Support Agency that has identified acceptable funding sources for any Property other than the funding provided by the Environmental Response Trust to maximize the use of such additional funds and coordinate the efficient implementation of Environmental Actions and redevelopment activities at the Property, including, where feasible, through coordinated contracting. Except as provided under Paragraph 68 hereof, the availability or use of any such funding sources at an Property shall not result in or be the basis for a reduction of the Property's Minimum Estimated Funding, Reserve Funding Account or Long Term OMM Property Funding, and shall not result in or be the basis for the denial of access to any Cushion Funding with respect to that Property.

75. <u>Sales of Property After Execution of Settlement Agreement But Prior to the Effective</u> <u>Date</u>. With respect to any Property sold by the Debtors prior to the Effective Date, the United States and the applicable State (and the Tribe in the case of the Massena, New York Property) must approve the terms of the sale in writing, in which event the funding obligations and other provisions of the Settlement Agreement and Trust Agreement shall continue to apply to that

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 49 of 92

property in the same manner as obligations at properties that continue to be owned by Debtors.

76. <u>Audits of the Environmental Response Trust</u>. An independent certified public accountant shall conduct a financial audit, an agreed upon procedures engagement, or similar engagement, of the assets and liabilities of the Environmental Response Trust once every year, the costs of which shall not exceed \$250,000 per audit. The accountant will be selected by the United States in consultation with the States and the Tribe, and the same accountant shall not conduct more than three consecutive audits. Within fifteen days of completing the financial audit report, the accountant shall provide a copy of the financial audit report to the Governments. The accountant's compensation and expenses will be paid from the Administrative Funding Account. The accountant shall provide a written report of the financial audit to the United States, the States, the Tribe, and the Administrative Trustee. No earlier than 10 years from the Effective Date, and at any time thereafter, the Administrative Trustee may propose the discontinuation or reduction of the frequency of the financial audits. Such proposal shall be subject to the approval of the United States, the States, and the Tribe, which shall be subject to the approval of the United States, the States, and the Tribe, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

77. <u>Completion of Environmental Actions</u>. For each Property, subject to the provisions of Paragraphs 60 through 62, any funds remaining in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and the Reserve Property Funding Account shall be used to fund any remaining long term OMM requirements and implement institutional controls or deed restrictions required by the Lead Agency for the protection of human health or welfare or the environment. Upon completion of all required Environmental Actions for all Properties, including all long term OMM, any funds remaining in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Accounts, Reserve

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 50 of 92

Property Funding Accounts ten years after the Effective Date, Long Term OMM Property
Funding Accounts, and Cushion Funding Account shall be transferred to the Hazardous
Substances Superfund upon completion of required Environmental Actions for all Properties.
78. <u>Access to Property.</u> The Administrative Trustee shall at all reasonable times provide
Lead Agencies and the Support Agencies, as designated representatives of the Lead Agencies,
as well as their contractors or consultants access to all relevant portions of the Properties that
the Environmental Response Trust owns for the purposes of conducting Environmental
Actions.

79. Existing Financial Assurance in Massachusetts. In the case of Massachusetts, no later than December 15, 2010, MLC and Massachusetts shall undertake steps necessary to arrange for transfer, on or before the Effective Date, of \$786,944, the total current value of the existing penal surety bond for the Framingham Landfill Site, bearing Surety's bond number K07593867, and MLC shall cause to be transferred \$786,944 into an expendable trust to be established pursuant to Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 6A, § 6, and 801 C.M.R. §§ 50.00, et seq (the "Expendable Trust"). The Expendable Trust will satisfy the Debtors' and the Environmental Response Trust's financial assurance obligation for the Framingham Landfill Site and be retained and used solely to conduct or finance long term OMM at or in connection with the Framingham Landfill Property after the Long Term OMM Property Funding Account for that Property has been exhausted. Cushion Funding shall not be available to finance long term OMM costs at or in connection with the Framingham Landfill Property unless and until the Expendable Trust has been exhausted. In all other respects the Framingham Landfill Property shall have access to Cushion Funding funds provided that all applicable requirements for access to Cushion Funding under this Settlement Agreement have been met.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 51 of 92

80. Existing Financial Assurance in Illinois. In the case of Illinois, no later than

December 15, 2010, MLC and Illinois shall undertake steps necessary to arrange for release of the existing surety bond for the Danville Site and transfer the collateral on that bond into a trust fund on or before the Effective Date in accordance with 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.661, in the forms specified by Illustration A in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807 Appendix A, as modified by Illinois, (the "807 Trust Fund") on or before the Effective Date. The 807 Trust Fund will satisfy the Debtors' and the Environmental Response Trust's financial assurance obligations for the Danville Site and be retained and used solely to conduct or finance closure and postclosure Environmental Actions at or in connection with the Danville Site after the Long Term OMM Property Funding Account for that Property has been exhausted. The Danville Site shall not have access to Cushion Funding fund to finance unforeseen closure and post-closure costs at or in connection with the Property unless and until the 807 Trust Fund has been exhausted, but shall in all other respects have access to Cushion Funding funds where (i) the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding and Reserve Property Funding have been exhausted, or the Long Term OMM Property Funding has been exhausted; and (ii) the otherwise applicable requirements for access to Cushion Funding funds under this Settlement Agreement have been met.

81. Existing Financial Assurance in Michigan. In the case of Michigan, on or before the Effective Date, MLC and Michigan shall take all necessary steps to cancel the performance bonds for closure and/or postclosure care for the Pontiac North Property (Bond No.K0748916A), Chevrolet-Pontiac-Canadian Pontiac Fiero Assembly Plant Property (Bond No. K07489158), GMNA Buick City Property (Bond No. K07489171), and Coldwater Road Landfill Property (Bond No. K07489225) issued to the Michigan Department of Natural

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 52 of 92

Resources and Environment (the "MDNRE") under Part 111 of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, MCL 324.11101 et seq., and its implementing rules, MAC R 299.9705 with such cancellation to be effective only upon the full funding of the Environmental Response Trust as required under paragraph 32 of this Settlement Agreement. The Director of MDNRE, as beneficiary of the bonds, or his or her designee, will cancel the bonds subject to and in reliance upon (i) the entry of a Court order requiring that the financial assurance in place be cancelled at the same time as, and no sooner than, the Environmental Response Trust is funded in full as required under Paragraph 32 of this Settlement Agreement; (ii) the funding being provided to the Environmental Response Trust to cover the Environmental Actions for which the bonds were issued; and (iii) the Environmental Response Trust's agreement to perform the Environmental Actions for which the bonds were issued, in accordance with the provisions of this Settlement Agreement. On or before the Effective Date, Michigan will also take all necessary steps to cancel the Agreement and Acceptance of Certificate of Deposit for the Linden Road Landfill Property (General Motors Standby TR/EPA Account No. 131365 with the Bank of New York, CUS #S86677980) and direct the issuing financial institution to transfer such funds to the designated recipient with such cancellation and transfer of funds to be effective only upon the full funding of the Environmental Response Trust as required under Paragraph 32 of this Settlement Agreement. 82. <u>Disposition of Estate Assets Upon Termination of Trust</u>. Upon any termination of the Environmental Response Trust, the disposition of all Properties remaining in the Environmental Response Trust shall be governed by applicable State, tribal and federal law, or by future agreement of the Administrative Trustee, the United States and the applicable State and Tribe, or by order of the Bankruptcy Court. Neither the United States nor any State

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 53 of 92

or the Tribe shall be required to accept an ownership interest in any Properties remaining in the Environmental Response Trust upon its termination. In no event shall any of the Properties or other assets owned by the Environmental Response Trust be transferred to the Debtor.

83. <u>Miscellaneous Provisions</u>. The Administrative Trustee shall at all times seek to have the Environmental Response Trust treated as a "qualified settlement fund" as that term is defined in Treasury Regulation section 1.468B-1. Approval of the Bankruptcy Court shall be sought, and the Bankruptcy Court shall retain continuing jurisdiction over the Environmental Response Trust and each of that trust's accounts sufficient to satisfy the requirements of Treasury Regulation section 1.468B-1. The Administrative Trustee shall not elect to have the Environmental Response Trust treated as a grantor trust. The Environmental Response Trust shall be treated as a separate taxable entity. The Administrative Trustee shall cause any taxes imposed on the earnings, gains or other income of the Environmental Response Trust to be paid out of such earnings, gains or other income and shall comply with all tax reporting and withholding requirements imposed on the Environmental Response Trust under applicable tax laws. The Administrative Trustee shall be the "administrator" of the Environmental Response Trust pursuant to Treasury Regulation section 1.468B-2(k)(3).

84. a. In no event shall any of the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be held personally liable to any third parties for any liability, action, or inaction of any other party including Debtors or any other of the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties.

b. The Administrative Trustee shall take such actions and execute such documents as are reasonably requested by Debtors with respect to effectuating the transactions contemplated

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 54 of 92

hereby. To the extent that Debtors request the Administrative Trustee to take such an action, the Administrative Trustee shall do so at the sole expense of Debtors.

c. The Environmental Response Trust is intended to be governed by the terms of the Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement and shall not be subject to any provision of the Uniform Custodial Trust Act as adopted by any state, now or in the future. 85. The Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties shall be exculpated and indemnified and held harmless by the Environmental Response Trust, consistent with the provisions of Paragraphs 86, 87 and 88, for any claims, causes of action, or other assertions of liability arising out of or in connection with: (i) the ownership of Environmental Response Trust Assets; (ii) the discharge of duties and powers conferred upon the Environmental Response Trust and/or the Administrative Trustee by this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement and the Plan, any order of the Court, or applicable law or otherwise, including the performance of an Environmental Action on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust and the making of payments in accordance with this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement and the Plan, or any order of court, and the implementing of the provisions of this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement and the Plan or any order of court; or (iii) any claim by or against Debtors.

86. Unless a determination is made by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court finding that an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party committed fraud or willful misconduct in relation to the Environmental Response Trust Protected Party's duties, any judgment against that Environmental Response Trust Protected Party shall be paid solely from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account for the relevant Property if the judgment relates to an Environmental Action at the Property, and otherwise

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 55 of 92

shall be paid from the Administrative Funding Account, and without the Environmental Response Trust Protected Party having to first pay from its own funds for any liability. Unless a determination is made by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court finding that an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party committed fraud or willful misconduct in relation to the Environmental Response Trust Protected Party's duties, any costs of defense of that Environmental Response Trust Protected Party shall be paid from the Administrative Funding Account, and without the Environmental Response Trust Protected Party having to first pay from its own funds for any liability. In the event that the judgment is paid from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account, any payment shall be limited to funds in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or the Reserve Property Funding Account for the relevant Property or the Administrative Account, as applicable. No Environmental Response Trust Protected Party shall be personally liable unless the Bankruptcy Court, by a Final Order, finds that it committed fraud or willful misconduct after the Effective Date in relation to the Administrative Trustee's duties. 87. The Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties and the Environmental Response Trust are exculpated by all persons or entities, including without limitation, holders of claims and other parties in interest, of and from any and all claims, causes of action and other assertions of liability arising out of or in connection with the matters contained in Paragraph 85(i), (ii) and (iii) of this Agreement. No person or entity, including without limitation, holders of claims and other parties in interest, shall be allowed to pursue any claims or cause of action against any Environmental Response Trust Protected Party or the Environmental Response Trust for any claim against Debtors, for making payments in accordance with this

51

Settlement Agreement or any order of court, or for implementing the provisions of this

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 56 of 92

Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement, the Plan or any order of a court with competent jurisdiction. However, nothing in this Settlement Agreement or the Trust Agreement shall preclude the Governments from enforcing their rights under this Settlement Agreement or the Trust Agreement against an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party or the Environmental Response Trust, including but not limited to any rights relating to a finding by Final Order of fraud or willful misconduct. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be personally liable for any monetary damages other than upon a finding of fraud or willful misconduct by Final Order, except as otherwise agreed in writing by the relevant Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties. 88. There shall be an irrebuttable presumption that any action taken, or not taken, with the approval of the Bankruptcy Court or other court with jurisdiction does not constitute willful misconduct.

89. Except as may otherwise be provided herein: (i) the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties or the Environmental Response Trust may rely, and shall be protected in acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, or other paper or document believed by them to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties; (ii) the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties may consult with legal counsel, financial or accounting advisors and other professionals and shall not personally be liable for any action taken or not taken in accordance with the advice thereof; and (iii) persons or entities dealing with the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties shall look only to the Environmental Response Trust assets that may be available to them consistent with this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement to satisfy any liability incurred by the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 57 of 92

Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties to such person or entity in carrying out the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement, the Plan or any order of the Bankruptcy Court, and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties shall have no personal liability absent a finding by Final Order of fraud or willful misconduct.

90. Neither the United States, the States, the Tribe, nor any of the Debtors shall be deemed to be an owner, operator, trustee, partner, agent, shareholder, officer, or director of the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties, or to be an owner or operator of any of the Properties on account of this Settlement Agreement, the Trust Agreement, or actions contemplated by the Settlement Agreement and/or Trust Agreement.

V. <u>ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION</u>

91. The Parties recognize that alternative dispute resolution may lead to the more efficient resolution of disputes in many circumstances and where appropriate and upon agreement of the relevant Parties, will engage in non-binding informal dispute resolution prior to petitioning the Court to resolve any dispute under this Settlement Agreement.

VI. <u>OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS</u>

92. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 34 of this Settlement Agreement, Debtors shall continue, at their own expense, the operations of any required Environmental Actions being performed by any Debtor at a Property until the payments required by Paragraph 32 of this Settlement Agreement are made, including, but not limited to, environmental monitoring activities.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 58 of 92

93. Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Paragraph 93 to the contrary, upon Debtors' completion of the payments and transfers to the Environmental Response Trust provided for herein, Debtors and their successors shall have no further obligations to perform work pursuant to any outstanding consent decree, agreed order, administrative order on consent, or administrative order issued unilaterally by EPA or any of the Governments regarding any of the Properties, provided, however, that Debtors shall produce, or make available for production, to the United States or any State with respect to a Property as to which such State is a party to any order or consent decree, any records relating to the Property, and such records should be provided in the state and condition in which such records are found. Upon the Effective Date the Lead Agency may, as necessary, substitute the Environmental Response Trust for the applicable Debtor in any outstanding consent decree, administrative order or other settlement agreement with the relevant Lead Agency regarding any of the Properties so long as the amended or substituted decrees or orders are not inconsistent with the terms of, and funding provided under, this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement. Specifically with respect to Administrative Order, Index No. CERLCA-02-2010-2027 (August 18, 2010), Administrative Order, Index No. II CERCLA-20215 (August 18, 1992), and Administrative Order, Index No. II-CERLCA-20207 (March 31, 1992) as modified by Amendment to Administrative Order, Index No. II-CERLCA-20207 (August 30, 1999), which relate to the Massena Property, and NYS Department of Environmental Conservation Administrative Orders on Consent, Index Numbers D-7-001-97-06 (September 25,1997) and D7-0008-97-06 (July 15,1999) which relate to the IFG Property (the "Orders") upon the Effective Date, the Environmental Response Trust shall be substituted as respondent to such Orders and the Environmental Response Trust shall comply with such Orders, so long as the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 59 of 92

amended or substituted decrees or orders are not inconsistent with the terms of, and funding provided under, this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement, and Debtors shall be removed as respondent from such Orders. Within six months of the Effective Date, the Lead Agencies shall undertake reasonable efforts to either substitute the Environmental Response Trust for the Debtors in all other outstanding consent decrees, administrative orders or other settlement agreements with the relevant Lead Agency regarding any of the Properties that have ongoing obligations, so long as the amended or substituted decrees or orders are not inconsistent with the terms of, and funding provided under, this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement, or remove the Debtors from such decrees, orders, or agreements. Specifically with respect to Consent Judgment 92-3740-CE for the General Motors Powertrain Bay City Facility, within six months of the Effective Date, the Lead Agency shall undertake reasonable efforts to modify the judgment to substitute the Environmental Response Trust for the Debtors and limit its obligations to only the portion of the General Motors Powertrain Bay City Facility currently owned by the Debtors and to be transferred to the Environmental Response Trust, the General Motors Powertrain (GMPT) Bay City Property (MLC Site ID 1100), so long as the amended or substituted decrees or orders are not inconsistent with the terms of, and funding provided under, this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement and to substitute New GM for the Debtors for the remainder of the facility.

VII. <u>COVENANTS NOT TO SUE</u>

94. With respect to the Properties (including releases of Hazardous Substances from any portion of the Properties and all areas affected by migration of such substances emanating from the Properties), and except as specifically provided in Section VIII (Reservation of Rights and Regulatory Authority), upon the Effective Date and Debtors' transfer of the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 60 of 92

Properties and full funding of the Environmental Response Trust Accounts as set forth in Paragraphs 30, 31 and 32 of this Settlement Agreement, the United States on behalf of U.S. EPA and the States and Tribe covenant not to sue or assert any administrative or other civil claims or causes of action against Debtors, any successor entity thereto, or the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties under CERCLA, RCRA, and State environmental statutes, as well as any other environmental liabilities asserted in the Government Proofs of Claim.

95. With respect to the Properties, except as specifically provided in Section VIII (Reservation of Rights and Regulatory Authority), the Government Proofs of Claim shall be deemed satisfied in full in accordance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, the U.S. EPA and the States and Tribe shall not be entitled to file any further claims under CERCLA, RCRA, or State environmental statutes, as well as any other environmental liabilities asserted in the Government Proofs of Claim, whether unsecured, secured, administrative priority or otherwise, and the U.S. EPA and the States and Tribe shall not receive any other distributions in the Bankruptcy Cases on account of such claims.

96. <u>Financial Assurance</u>. The relevant States and Debtors shall take all necessary steps to cancel or release the financial assurance instruments listed in Attachment D to this Settlement Agreement at the time the Environmental Response Trust is funded. Upon the Effective Date and Debtors' transfer of the Properties and full funding of the Environmental Response Trust Accounts as set forth in Paragraphs 30 through 32 of this Settlement Agreement, and the funding of the Expendable Trust for the Framingham Landfill Site in Massachusetts and the 807 Trust Fund for the Danville Landfill Property in Illinois as required by Paragraphs 79 and 80 of this Settlement Agreement, the Governments agree not to seek and covenant not to sue

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 61 of 92

or assert any administrative or other civil claims or causes of action against Debtors, the Environmental Response Trust or the Administrative Trustee, solely in his official capacity, with respect to any financial assurance required under environmental law relating to the Properties.

97. The covenants not to sue in paragraphs 94 through 99 (and the reservations thereto) shall also apply to Debtors' successors, assigns, officers, directors, employees, and trustees, but only to the extent that the alleged liability of the successor, assign, officer, director, employee, or trustee of Debtors is based solely on its status as and in its capacity as a successor, assign, officer, director, employee, or trustee of Debtors. For purposes of this Paragraph New GM shall not be considered a successor or assign of Debtors.

98. The covenants not to sue contained in this Settlement Agreement extend only to Debtors, the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties, and the persons or entities described in Paragraph 97 above and do not extend to any other person or entity. Nothing in this Agreement is intended as a covenant not to sue any person or entity other than Debtors, the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties, the United States, the States, the Tribe, and the persons or entities described in Paragraph 97. Except as provided in Paragraph 97, the United States, the States, the Tribe, Debtors, and the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties expressly reserve all claims, demands, and causes of action either judicial or administrative, past, present or future, in law or equity, which the United States, States, Tribe, or Debtors or the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties expressly reserve all claims, demands, and causes of action either judicial or administrative, past, present or future, in law or equity, which the United States, States, Tribe, or Debtors or the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties and the Environmental Response Trust

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 62 of 92

predecessors of Debtors for any matter arising at or relating in any manner to the Properties and/or claims addressed herein.

99. Debtors, the Environmental Response Trust and the Administrative Trustee covenant not to sue and agree not to assert claims or causes of action against the United States, the Tribe or the States with respect to the Properties, including but not limited to any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from (i) the Superfund (established pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 9507) through CERCLA Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, 113, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b), 9607, 9611, 9612, 9613, or (ii) any other provision of federal or state law; any claims against the United States, the Tribe or the States, including any of their departments, agencies or instrumentalities pursuant to Section 107 or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607, 9613, or State environmental statutes; and any claims arising out of the response activities at the Properties. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be construed to constitute preauthorization of a claim within the meaning of Section 111 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9611 or 40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d), or State environmental statutes. Nothing herein shall preclude the United States, the States, or the Tribe from consenting to the application or making of a claim. Debtors covenant not to sue and agree not to assert claims or causes of action against the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties with respect to the Properties. The Environmental Response Trust and the Administrative Trustee covenant not to sue or assert any claims or causes of action against Debtors and their successors, assigns, officers, directors and employees in their respective capacities as such, with respect to the matters addressed in this Settlement Agreement or acts or omissions in connection with, related to, or arising out of the negotiations or consummation of this Settlement Agreement or the holding, administration, investigation or remediation of the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 63 of 92

Properties except for instances of fraud or willful misconduct on behalf of the Debtors or their successors, assigns, officers, directors or employees. In the event that an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party asserts a claim or cause of action against the United States, the States, the Tribe or the Debtors with respect to the Properties, then the covenant not to sue provided to that Environmental Response Trust Protected Party under Paragraphs 94 through 99 shall be null and void and have no effect.

VIII. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY

100. The covenants not to sue set forth in Section VII do not apply to any matters other than those expressly specified therein. The United States, the Tribe, and the States reserve, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, all rights against Debtors and the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties or other persons or entities with respect to all matters other than those set forth in Paragraphs 30 and 94 through 98. The United States, the States, and the Tribe also specifically reserve all rights against Debtors with respect to:

- (i) any action to enforce their rights under this Settlement Agreement;
- (ii) any general unsecured claim with respect to the release of Hazardous Substances into Lower Ley Creek, the Lake Bottom Subsite, or the Salina Landfill Subsite, which are part of the Onondaga Lake Superfund Site in Onondaga County, New York or the Old Ley Creek Channel in Onondaga County, New York. "Lower Ley Creek" for purposes of this Settlement Agreement shall mean the entire portion of Ley Creek which is downstream from the Route 11 Bridge;
- (iii) any general unsecured claim arising from costs incurred by a Lead Agency or Support Agency for Environmental Actions with respect to a Property prior to June 1, 2009, with respect to MLC and prior to October 9, 2009, with respect to REALM and ENCORE;
- (iv) any claim or cause of action for response costs and injunctive relief under CERCLA Sections 106 and 107, RCRA Sections 3008, 7002 and 7003 or State environmental statutes for future acts taken by the Debtors after the Effective

Date that create liability under CERCLA, RCRA, or state law;

- (v) criminal liability;
- (vi) any general unsecured claim arising from damages or injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, and for the costs of any natural resource damage assessments;
- (vii) all rights with respect to any site that is not a Property, other than claims or causes of action for migration of Hazardous Substances emanating from a Property; and
- (viii) all rights with respect to enforcement of state laws related to removal, collection or recovery of mercury-containing switches from end-of-life vehicles.

Debtors' future acts creating liability under CERCLA, RCRA or state law do not include continuing releases related to Debtors' conduct prior to the Effective Date. The United States, the States and the Tribe also reserve, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to any liability of Debtors' successors, assigns, officers, directors, employees, and trustees for response costs and injunctive relief under CERCLA Section 106 and 107, RCRA Sections 7002 and 7003, and state laws for any future acts taken by any such respective entity after the Effective Date that create liability under CERCLA, RCRA or state law. Future acts creating liability under CERCLA, RCRA, or state law do not include continuing releases related to such party's conduct prior to the Effective Date. The United States, the States and the Tribe also specifically reserve all rights against the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties with respect to any action to enforce their rights under this Settlement Agreement, including but not limited to the right to file suit against the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties at any time for (i) fraud or willful misconduct (with all funds recovered in any such action to be restored to the Environmental Response Trust account or subaccount from which they were taken); (ii) criminal liability; and (iii) any rights reserved under Paragraphs 101 and

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 65 of 92

102 of this Settlement Agreement. In no event shall the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be personally liable for any monetary damages other than for a finding of fraud or willful misconduct by Final Order.

101. The United States, the States and the Tribe shall retain the right to issue, obtain, or enforce an order against the Environmental Response Trust to perform Environmental Action under applicable law, including an administrative order, provided that any such order or enforcement is not inconsistent with the provisions of the Settlement Agreement or the Trust Agreement. The Administrative Trustee may enter into a consent decree or consent order with the United States, the States and the Tribe in which a Property is located, and may perform work pursuant to administrative orders issued unilaterally by U.S. EPA, a State or the Tribe under applicable law, to facilitate or conduct Environmental Actions at such Property, provided that any such consent decree, consent order or administrative order issued unilaterally by U.S. EPA, a State or the Tribe is not inconsistent with the provisions of the Settlement Agreement. Nothing in the Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to limit the information-gathering authority of the United States or the States under Sections 104 and 122 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604 and 9622, or any other applicable federal or state law or regulation, or to excuse Debtors or the Environmental Response Trust from any disclosure or notification requirements imposed by CERCLA or any other applicable federal or state law or regulation.

102. Nothing in the Settlement Agreement or the Trust Agreement shall impair any authority of the United States, the States or the Tribe to select or authorize Environmental Action for any Property under applicable law. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to (i) limit the authority of the United States or the States to take response action

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 66 of 92

under Section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604, or any other applicable federal or state law or regulation; (ii) alter the applicable legal principles governing judicial review of any action taken by the United States or the States pursuant to that authority; or (iii) limit or alter any right of access of the United States or the States pursuant to applicable law. The Lead Agency may bring enforcement actions against the Environmental Response Trust that are not inconsistent with the provisions of the Settlement Agreement in other courts having jurisdiction, provided, however, that the Bankruptcy Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any issues relating to (a) approval of budgets and expenditures of budgeted funds (provided, however, that if the Administrative Trustee enters into a consent decree or administrative order on consent, then the Governments may enforce the expenditure of budgeted funds to comply with such consent decree or administrative order on consent in other courts having jurisdiction), (b) changes to a Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding, Reserve Property Funding and Long Term OMM Property Funding, if any, (c) access to Cushion Funding Account funds, (d) disputes involving the Administrative Funding Account, or (e) the removal of the Administrative Trustee. In no event shall the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be personally liable for any monetary damages other than for a finding of fraud or willful misconduct by Final Order. 103. Debtors and the Administrative Trustee reserve, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, all rights, as applicable, against the United States, the States, the Tribe, the Debtors, and the Administrative Trustee with respect to (a) all matters other than those set forth in Paragraph 99, and (b) any action to enforce their rights under the terms of this Settlement Agreement. In addition, Debtors' covenant not to sue under Paragraph 99 shall not apply in the event that the United States, the Tribe, or a State brings a cause of action or issues

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 67 of 92

an order pursuant to the reservations set forth in Paragraph 100, but only to the extent that Debtors' claims arise from the same response action, response costs, damages, or other relief that the United States, the Tribe, or the State is seeking pursuant to the applicable reservations.

104. Except as provided in Paragraph 100, nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be construed to create any rights in, or grant any cause of action to, any person or entity not a party to this Settlement Agreement. Except as provided in paragraph 100, nothing in this Settlement Agreement diminishes the rights of the Governments, pursuant Section 113(f)(2) and (3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2)-(3), or State environmental statutes, to pursue any persons or entities not a party hereto to obtain additional response costs or response actions and to enter into settlements that give rise to contribution protection pursuant to Section 113(f)(2), or State environmental statutes. Except as provided in Paragraph 97, the Governments expressly reserve all existing rights against all persons or entities not a party to this Settlement Agreement, including New GM.

IX. <u>CONTRIBUTION PROTECTION</u>

105. The parties hereto agree, and by entering this Settlement Agreement the Bankruptcy Court finds, that this Settlement Agreement constitutes a judicially-approved settlement for purposes of Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2), and that the Debtors and the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties, as of the Effective Date, are entitled to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) or as may be otherwise provided by law, for "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement. The "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement are all costs of Environmental Actions incurred or to

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 68 of 92

be incurred by the U.S. EPA, the States, or the Tribe or any other person or entity relating to or in connection with the Properties, including releases of Hazardous Substances from any portion of the Properties, and all areas affected by migration of such substances emanating from the Properties; provided, however, that the "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement do not include (i) any matters reserved in Paragraph 100 of this Settlement Agreement; or (ii) any claims for past costs asserted by potentially responsible parties who are not parties to this Settlement Agreement.

106. Debtors have informed Massachusetts, and hereby state, that they are not seeking contribution protection under Mass. Gen.Laws ch.21E, § 3A(j)(2), so that the comment period referenced in Mass. Gen.Laws ch.21E, § 3A(j)(2) shall be deemed to be closed.

X. <u>PUBLIC COMMENT</u>

107. This Settlement Agreement will be subject to a public comment period following notice published in the Federal Register and notice under any applicable state law providing for public comment, which may take place concurrent with the judicial approval process under Paragraph 108 hereof. The United States and any State or Tribe receiving public comment reserve the right to withdraw or withhold their consent if the public comments regarding the Settlement Agreement disclose facts or considerations that indicate that this Settlement Agreement is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. The Governments will promptly provide Debtors copies of any public comments received during the public comment period. At the conclusion of the public comment period, the United States and any State or Tribe taking public comment will provide the Bankruptcy Court with copies of any public comments and their response thereto. If the United States or any State or Tribe taking public comment withdraws or withholds its consent to the Settlement Agreement prior to the Effective Date, this Settlement Agreement shall be void and have no further force and effect. Any changes, revisions or amendments to the Settlement Agreement in response to public comment are subject to the approval of all Parties.

XI. JUDICIAL APPROVAL

108. The settlement reflected in this Settlement Agreement shall be subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9019. Debtors shall move promptly for court approval of this Settlement Agreement and shall exercise commercially reasonable efforts to obtain such approval.

XII. <u>PLAN</u>

109. The Debtors shall incorporate this Settlement Agreement into the Plan by reference and approval of this Settlement Agreement shall be a condition precedent to confirmation of the Plan. The Debtors shall not file a Plan or amend the Plan in a manner inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement, take any other action in the Bankruptcy Cases that is inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement, or propose terms for any order confirming the Plan that are inconsistent with this Settlement Agreement. The Governments shall not oppose any term or provision of the Plan or an order confirming the Plan that is addressed by and is consistent with this Settlement Agreement. The Parties reserve all other rights or defenses that they may have with respect to the Plan. In the event of any inconsistency between the Plan, any order confirming the Plan, and this Settlement Agreement, the terms of this Settlement Agreement shall control.

XIII. <u>RETENTION OF JURISDICTION</u>

110. The Bankruptcy Court shall retain jurisdiction over both the subject matter of this Settlement Agreement and the parties hereto, for the duration of the performance of the terms

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 70 of 92

and provisions of this Settlement Agreement for the purpose of enabling any of the parties to apply to the Bankruptcy Court at any time for such further order, direction and relief as may be necessary or appropriate for the construction or interpretation of this Settlement Agreement, or to effectuate or enforce compliance with its terms.

XIV. EFFECTIVENESS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

111. This Settlement Agreement shall be effective after the close of the public comment period in accordance with Paragraph 107, and upon approval by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Paragraphs 107 and 108 of this Settlement Agreement and upon the Effective Date of the Debtor's Plan incorporating this Settlement Agreement.

XV. <u>SIGNATORIES/SERVICES</u>

112. The signatories for the parties each certify that he or she is authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement and to execute and bind legally such party to this document.

113. The Administrative Trustee shall provide all notices to the Governments required by this Settlement Agreement and send copies of all reports, budgets, annual balance statements, and other documents that the Administrative Trustee is required to submit or provide to the Governments under the terms this Settlement Agreement, to the persons identified in Section 5.3 of the Trust Agreement.

[Remainder of this page is intentionally blank]

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 71 of 92

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES ENTER INTO THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

FOR THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT G. DREHER Acting Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

Date:

PREET BHARARA

United States Attorney Southern District of New York By: David S. Jones Natalie N. Kuehler Assistant U.S. Attorneys

an 19.2010 Date:

Alan S. Tenenbaum National Bankruptcy Coordinator Patrick Casey Senior Counsel Environment and Natural Resources Division Environmental Enforcement Section U.S. Department of Justice

Date: _____

CYNTHIA GILES Assistant Administrator Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance U.S. Environmental Protection Agency THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES ENTER INTO THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

FOR THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT G. DREHER Acting Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

Date: 10/15/10____

Alan S. TenenbaumNational Bankruptcy CoordinatorPatrick CaseySenior CounselEnvironment and Natural Resources DivisionEnvironmental Enforcement SectionU.S. Department of Justice

Date:

CYNTHIA GILES Assistant Administrator Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance U.S. Environmental Protection Agency PREET BHARARA United States Attorney Southern District of New York By: David S. Jones Natalie N. Kuehler Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Date:

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 73 of 92

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES ENTER INTO THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

lovernments under the forms this bettlement. Agreement, to the perspire identified in Secti

FOR THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT G. DREHER Acting Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice PREET BHARARA United States Attorney Southern District of New York By: David S. Jones Natalie N. Kuehler Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Date:

Date:

Alan S. Tenenbaum National Bankruptcy Coordinator Patrick Casey Senior Counsel Environment and Natural Resources Division Environmental Enforcement Section U.S. Department of Justice

Date:

10/9/10 CYNTHIA GILES

Assistant Administrator Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

FOR MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, MLC OF HARLEM, INC., MLCS, LLC, MLCS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION, REMEDIATION AND LIABILITY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., AND ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATE REMEDIATION COMPANY, INC.

Date: Ochber 19,2010

Ted Stenger

Éxecutive Vice President
Motors Liquidation Company, as agent for each of the foregoing entities
500 Renaissance Center, Suite 1400
Detroit, MI 48243
Tel.: (313) 486-4044
Fax: (313) 486-4259
Email: tstenger@alixpartners.com

James M. Redwine Vice President of Environmental Affairs

Motors Liquidation Company, as agent for each of the foregoing entities

Date: October 15,2010

Date:

David R. Berz Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession 1300 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900 Washington, D.C. 20005 Tel.: (202) 682-7000 Fax: (202) 857-0939 Email: david.berz@weil.coms

FOR MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, MLC OF HARLEM, INC., MLCS, LLC, MLCS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION, REMEDIATION AND LIABILITY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., AND ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATE REMEDIATION COMPANY, INC.

Date:	
	Ted Stenger
	Executive Vice President
	Motors Liquidation Company, as agent for each
	of the foregoing entities
	500 Renaissance Center, Suite 1400

Detroit, MI 48243 Tel.: (313) 486-4044 Fax: (313) 486-4259

James M. Redwine

of the foregoing entities

Email: tstenger@alixpartners.com

Vice President of Environmental Affairs

Motors Liquidation Company, as agent for each

Date:

Date: October 19, 2010

David R. Berz

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession 1300 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900 Washington, D.C. 20005 Tel.: (202) 682-7000 Fax: (202) 857-0939 Email: david.berz@weil.coms 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 76 of 92

FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEE

EPLET, LLC in its Representative Capacity as the Proposed Environmental Response Administrative Trustee of The Environmental Response Trust

Date: ____October 19, 2010____

By: (//Elliott P

Managing Member

Date:

By:

Michael O. Hill Proposed Chief Operating Officer and General Counsel of The Environmental Response Trust

FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEE

EPLET, LLC in its Representative Capacity as the Proposed Environmental Response Administrative Trustee of The Environmental Response Trust

Date: _____

By: ____

Elliott P. Laws Managing Member

Date: 10/12/10

By:

Michael O. Hill Proposed Chief Operating Officer and General Counsel of The Environmental Response Trust

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 78 of 92

FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Date: 12 Octo- 2010

6 96

Collin P. O'Mara, Secretary Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control

Robert S. Kuehl Deputy Attorney General Delaware Department of Justice

Date: 10/12/10

FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos Litigation Division

THOMAS E. DAVIS, Chief Environmental Bureau Assistant Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, IL 62706

FOR THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY

Chief Legal Counsel

71

Date: 10-18-10

Date: 10 16(2

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 80 of 92

State of Indiana's Signature Page for "ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST CONSENT DECREE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" among DEBTOR MOTORS LIQUIDATION CORPORATION, THE UNITED STATES, and Several States, including INDIANA

Indiana Department of Environmental Management

By:

Thomas W. Easterly Commissioner

By: U

Bruce H Palin, Assistant Commissioner Office of Land Quality

Ind. Dept. of Environmental Mgmt 100 North Senate Avenue MC 50-01, ICGN 1301 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Date: 02 13, 2010

Gregory F. Zoeller, Attorney General of Indiana Atty. No. 1958-98

By: <

Patricia Orloff Erdmann Chief Counsel for Litigation Atty. No. 17664-49A

By: Timothy J. Junk

Deputy Attorney General Atty. No. 5587-02

Office of the Attorney General Indiana Government Center South, Fifth Floor 302 West Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204

Date: Oct. 13, 2010

FOR THE STATE OF KANSAS

Date: 10/8/2010

RODERICK L. BREMBY

Secretary Kansas Department of Health and Environment

In re: MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., £k/a General Motors Corp., et al., Debtors.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG) Chapter 11 (Jointly Administered)

ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST CONSENT DECREE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AMONG DEBTORS, THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEE, THE UNITED \$TATES, et al.

)

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 82 of 92

FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Date: 14, 2010

(Michael A. Cox Attorney General

Celeste R. Gill (P52484) Assistant Attorney General Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture Division 6th Floor, G. Mennen Williams Building 525 West Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30755 Lansing, MI 48909 Tel.: (517) 373-7540 Fax: (517) 373-1610 gillc1@michigan.gov Attorneys for the Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 83 of 92

FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

 γ/z Date: _/l I D

CHRIS KOSTER Attorney General for the State of Missouri

JOHN K. McMANUS Chief Counsel Agriculture and Environment Division P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 Tel.: (573) 751-8370 Fax: (573) 751-8376 Email: jack.mcmanus@ago.mo.gov

Leanne Tippett Mosby

Director Division of Environmental Quality Missouri Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Date: 10/13/10

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 84 of 92

FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Date: October 13, 2010

人より $\boldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}$

PAULA T. DOW Attorney General for the State of New Jersey

By: Richard F. Engel Deputy Attorney General Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 25 Market Street P.O. Box 093 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0093 Tel.: (609) 984-4863 Fax: (609) 341-5030 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 85 of 92

FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK

ANDREW M. CUOMO Attorney General Date: October 19, 2010 By: Maureen Leary Assistant Attorney General Chief, Toxics Section

Maureen Leary Assistant Attorney General Chief, Toxics Section NYS Department of Law Environmental Protection Bureau The Capitol Albany, New York 12224-0341 Tel.: (518) 474-7154 Fax: (518) 473-2534 maureen.leary@ag.ny.gov 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 86 of 92

FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

Date: 10/12/10

RICHARD CORDRAY

Attorney General for the State of Ohio

By:

Michelle T. Sutter Principal Assistant Attorney General 30 E. Broad Street, 26th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Tel.: (614) 752-4316 Fax: (866) 483-1104 Email: michelle.sutter@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 87 of 92

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

KENNETH T. CÙCCINELLI, II ATTORNEY GENERAL

Date: 101810

By: Kennik Dicholas

Kerri L. Nicholas, VSB # 47230 Assistant Attorney General Environmental Section Virginia Office of the Attorney General 900 East Main Street Richmond; Virginia 23219 (804) 371-8721 knicholas@oag.state.va.us 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 88 of 92

FOR THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

Date:

MATTHEW J. FRANK Secretary

ALLEN K. SHEA Deputy Secretary Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

J.B. VAN HOLLEN Attorney General

and CM Jurph

ANNE C. MURPHY Assistant Attorney General State Bar # 1031600 Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

Date: 10|12|10

Approved as to form:

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 89 of 92

FOR THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

10/12/10 Date:

Beau James Brock Assistant Secretary Office of Environmental Compliance Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality

FOR THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION By its attorney,

Date:

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL By:

Carol Iancu, MA BBO # 635626 Assistant Attorney General Environmental Protection Division Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor Boston, MA 02108 (617) 963-2428 carol.iancu@state.ma.us 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-1 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Pg 91 of 92

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Date: 10/14/10

Susan Shinkman Chief Counsel Office of Chief Counsel Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-2301

FOR THE SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE

Date: _____

McNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS & WILLIAMS, P.C. John J. Privitera, Esq. Jacob F. Lamme, Esq. 677 Broadway Albany, New York 12207 Tel.: (518) 447-3200 Fax: (518) 426-4260

ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORP., REMEDIATION AND LIABILITY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., and ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATE REMEDIATION COMPANY, INC. as Settlors,

EPLET, LLC, not individually but solely in its representative capacity as Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee,

AND

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, as Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary and Powers and Rights Holder

AND

THE STATES OF DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OHIO, WISCONSIN, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND THE SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE

as Environmental Response Trust Powers and Rights Holders

As of [INSERT], 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICI	LE 1 DEFINITIONS AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION	2
1.1	Definitions	2
1.2	Principles of Construction	9
ARTICI	LE 2 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST	9
2.1	Name	
2.2	Establishment of Environmental Response Trust	
2.3	Purpose of the Environmental Response Trust	
2.4	Transfer of Ownership	
2.5	Transfer of Funds and Creation of Environmental Response Trust Accounts	
2.6	Holder of Environmental Response Trust Assets	
2.7	Management of Environmental Response Trust Assets	
2.8	Investment and Safekeeping of Environmental Response Trust Assets	
2.9	Insurance Policy to Cover Cost Overruns with Respect to Future	
	Response Actions	14
2.10	Access and Institutional Controls	14
2.11	Internal Accounting	15
2.12	Inspection of Books	15
2.13	Independent Audits	15
2.14	Termination	16
2.15	Property Disposition	17
ARTICI	LE 3 WORK AND DISTRIBUTIONS	17
3.1	Budgets for and Payments by the Environmental Response Trust	
3.2	Manner of Payment.	
3.3	Unclaimed Distributions	
		0
	LE 4 THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST ADMINISTRATIVE	20
TRUST		
4.1	Appointment	
4.2	General Authority	
4.3	Powers	
4.4	Cleanup Managers	
4.5	Redevelopment Manager	
4.6	Retention of Professionals	
4.7	Executive Compensation	25
4.8	Limitation of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative	25
4.0	Trustee's Authority Reliance by the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties	
4.9		
4.10	Cost Reimbursement of the Environment Response Trust Administrative Trustee	
4.11	Liability of Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties Exculpation and Indemnification	
4.12 4.13	Termination of the Environmental Response Trust, Replacement or Removal	∠1
4.13	of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee	28
4.14	Appointment of Successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee	
4.14	No Bond	
T.I J		

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 3 of 71

ARTICI	LE 5 ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST BENEFICIARY AND POWERS		
AND RIGHTS HOLDERS			
5.1	Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary	30	
5.2	Identification of Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary	30	
5.3	Settlors and Powers and Rights Holders	32	
5.4	Transfer of Beneficial Interests, Rights and Powers	40	
ARTICLE 6 REPORTING AND TAXES			
6.1	Reports	40	
6.2	Other	41	
6.3	Reports in Support of Insurance Claims	41	
6.4	Tax Treatment of the Environmental Response Trust	41	
6.5	Taxable Entity	41	
6.6	Trustee as Administrator		
6.7	Fiscal Year	42	
6.8	Property Taxes	42	
6.9	Expedited Determination	43	
ARTICLE 7 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS			
7.1	Amendments and Waivers	43	
7.2	Cooperation	43	
7.3	Situs of the Environmental Response Trust	44	
7.4	Headings	44	
7.5	Severability	44	
7.6	Sufficient Notice	45	
7.7	Counterparts	45	
7.8	Actions Taken on Other Than Business Day	45	
7.9	Compliance with Laws	45	
7.10	Preservation of Privilege	45	
7.11	No Partnership	46	
7.12	Uniform Trust Act	46	
7.13	Dispute Resolution	46	

EXHIBIT "A" – Legal Description of Properties Transferred to the Environmental Response Trust

- EXHIBIT "B" Form of Quitclaim Deed
- EXHIBIT "C" List of Transferred Contracts

ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST AGREEMENT

This Environmental Response Trust Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered as of the **[INSERT]** day of **[INSERT]**, by and among Motors Liquidation Company f/k/a General Motors Corp. ("MLC"), a Delaware corporation, Remediation and Liability Management Company ("REALM"), a Michigan corporation, and Environmental Corporate Remediation Company, Inc. ("ENCORE"), a Delaware corporation, as debtors and debtors in possession in the Bankruptcy Case (defined below) (collectively "<u>Settlors</u>" or "<u>Debtors</u>"); EPLET, LLC, not individually but solely in its representative capacity as Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee (defined herein) of the Environmental Response Trust established hereby (the "<u>Environmental Response Trust</u>"); the United States of America (the "<u>Environmental Response Trust</u> <u>Beneficiary</u>" or "<u>United States</u>"); the States of Delaware, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Michigan, Missouri, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Virginia and Wisconsin and the Louisiana Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (collectively, the "<u>States</u>") and the St. Regis Mohawk Tribe (the "<u>Tribe</u>").

<u>RECITALS</u>:

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2009, MLC and certain of its affiliates and subsidiaries commenced liquidation cases by filing voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*, as amended ("<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, ("<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"), and on October 9, 2009, REALM and ENCORE commenced liquidation cases by filing voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the Bankruptcy Court, (collectively, "<u>Chapter 11 Cases</u>");

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2010, the Debtors filed a Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation ("<u>Plan of Liquidation</u>") (as amended, modified and supplemented from time to time) with the Bankruptcy Court;

WHEREAS, Settlors are potentially responsible or liable parties with respect to the Properties (identified in Attachment A to the Environmental Response Trust Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Among Debtors, the Administrative Trustee, the United States and certain States ("<u>Settlement Agreement</u>")) and surrounding areas where Hazardous Substances have migrated, are continuing to migrate, or otherwise have or will come to be located, and are obliged as owner of the Properties to comply with applicable law, including Environmental Law;

WHEREAS, the Settlors, the United States and the States have entered into the Settlement Agreement with respect to the Properties;

WHEREAS, the Plan of Liquidation provides for the creation of the Environmental Response Trust and transfer of certain of the Properties and Funding (defined below) to the Environmental Response Trust to be administered by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee pursuant to this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement;

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 5 of 71

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Plan, this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust is established to resolve or satisfy one or more contested or uncontested claims that have resulted or may result from an event (or related series of events) that has occurred and that has given rise to at least one claim asserting liability under environmental laws; and, in connection therewith, to conduct, manage and/or fund Environmental Actions with respect to certain of the Properties, including the migration of Hazardous Substances emanating from certain of the Properties, in accordance with the provisions of this Settlement Agreement and the Trust Agreement; to reimburse the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions it conducts or has agreed to pay for with respect to the Properties; own certain of the Properties and pay associated administrative costs; and try to sell or transfer the Properties owned by the Environmental Response Trust so that they can be put to productive or beneficial use;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Plan of Liquidation and the Settlement Agreement, on the Effective Date (defined below), Debtors shall transfer certain of the Properties, along with the Funds (defined below), to the Environmental Response Trust;

WHEREAS, this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement govern the Environmental Response Trust, which is created pursuant to section 1.468B-1 of the Treasury Regulations promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code;

WHEREAS, the Environmental Response Trust shall be the exclusive holder of the assets described herein and in the Settlement Agreement for purposes of 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b); and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Response Trust is intended to qualify as a qualified settlement fund pursuant to section 468B of the Internal Revenue Code and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder ("<u>Treasury Regulations</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Settlement Agreement, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION

1.1 <u>Definitions</u>

The following terms as used in this Agreement shall have the definitions given below:

- 1.1.1 "<u>Administrative Expenses</u>" means the expenses incurred in administering the Environmental Response Trust, including but not limited to property taxes, liability insurance, security, personnel costs, utilities, maintenance, professional fees, Property marketing costs, and demolition costs unrelated to Environmental Actions.
- 1.1.2 "<u>Administrative Funding Account</u>" means the funding held by the Environmental Response Trust for the costs necessary for the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 6 of 71

administration of the Environmental Response Trust and the orderly winddown of the Properties, including, but not limited to, Administrative Expenses. Such funding shall be set aside in separate dedicated subaccounts. Funds in the Administrative Funding Account shall not be used by the Administrative Trustee to fund any Environmental Action.

- 1.1.3 "<u>Administrative Funding Reserve Account</u>" means the funding held by the Environmental Response Trust in a separate dedicated account for the express purpose of being used by the Administrative Trustee to fund actual or projected shortfalls in the Administrative Funding Account identified by the Administrative Trustee prior to the third anniversary of the Effective Date. Such shortfalls are strictly limited to unexpectedly high demolition costs and Property holding costs and unexpectedly low proceeds derived from rental of Properties or proceeds derived from the sale of Properties or personalty. The Administrative Funding Reserve Account shall not be used under any circumstances to fund any Environmental Action or any administrative or personnel matters, including legal or professional matters.
- 1.1.4 "<u>Administrative Trustee</u>" or "<u>Environmental Response Trust</u> <u>Administrative Trustee</u>" means (i) EPLET, LLC, not individually but solely in its representative capacity as Administrative Trustee, by and through Elliott Laws, not individually but solely in his representative capacity as president, manager or managing member of the Administrative Trustee, of the Environmental Response Trust that is created pursuant to this Environmental Response Trust Agreement, the <u>Settlement Agreement</u>, and the Debtors' <u>Plan of Liquidation</u>, as detailed in, *inter alia*, paragraphs 29 through 32 of the Settlement Agreement, and (ii) any successor thereto.
- 1.1.5 "<u>Agreement</u>" means this Environmental Response Trust Agreement.
- 1.1.6 "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York.
- 1.1.7 "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>" means chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.*, as amended.
- 1.1.8 "<u>Beneficiary</u>" or "<u>Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary</u>" means the United States.
- 1.1.9 "<u>CERCLA</u>" means the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 *et seq.*, as amended.
- 1.1.10 "<u>Chapter 11 Cases</u>" means the voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the Bankruptcy Court filed by MLC and certain of its affiliates and subsidiaries on June 1, 2009, and by REALM and ENCORE on October 9, 2009.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 7 of 71

- 1.1.11 "<u>Cleanup Manager</u>" or "<u>Environmental Response Trust Cleanup</u> <u>Manager</u>" means an employee of the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee with responsibilities for certain Environmental Actions and related activities at Properties located in a specified geographic area, as described and designated pursuant to, *inter alia*, Paragraphs 45-47 of the Settlement Agreement.
- 1.1.12 "<u>Confirmation Order</u>" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court confirming the Plan of Liquidation pursuant to section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.1.13 "<u>Court</u>" means the Bankruptcy Court or, if the Bankruptcy Court abstains from exercising jurisdiction or is otherwise without jurisdiction over any matter arising out of this Agreement, a United States District Court having competent jurisdiction with respect to such matters.
- 1.1.14 "<u>Cushion Funding Account</u>" means the funding held by the Environmental Response Trust that is available for Environmental Actions at any of the Properties under the circumstances described in Paragraphs 57 and 58 of the Settlement Agreement.
- 1.1.15 "Debtors" means MLC, REALM and ENCORE.
- 1.1.16 "<u>EDC</u>" means the Government of Canada and the Government of Ontario, through the Export Development Canada, Canada's export trading agency.
- 1.1.17 "<u>Effective Date</u>" means the day on which the Plan of Liquidation becomes effective in accordance with its terms and the Confirmation Order.
- 1.1.18 "Environmental Action" means any response, removal, investigation, sampling, remediation, reclamation, closure, post-closure, corrective action, engineering controls, institutional controls, deed restrictions, oversight costs and OMM activities authorized or required under law with respect to a Property.
- 1.1.19 "<u>Environmental Costs</u>" means the costs and expenses of implementing Environmental Actions with respect to any Property that are part of an approved budget.
- 1.1.20 "<u>Environmental Cost Account</u>" shall mean each of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account, Reserve Property Funding Account and Long Term OMM Property Funding Account.
- 1.1.21 "<u>Environmental Response Trust</u>" means the Environmental Response Trust as such term is defined in the Plan of Liquidation and the Settlement Agreement. Actions of the Environmental Response Trust shall be performed by or at the direction of the Administrative Trustee.

- 1.1.22 "<u>Environmental Response Trust Account</u>" shall have the meaning given in Section 2.5.2. hereof.
- 1.1.23 "Environmental Response Trust Assets" means the funding placed in the Environmental Response Trust Accounts and the assets transferred to the Environmental Response Trust in accordance with this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan, but shall not include any General Motors, LLC ("New GM") securities. The Environmental Response Trust Assets are comprised of (i) Cash in the amount of no less than \$641,414,653 million, as adjusted pursuant to Paragraphs 36 and 37 of the Settlement Agreement; (ii) the Properties listed in Exhibit "A" to this Trust Agreement; (iii) personal property, including equipment, related to certain of the Properties; (iv) all leases of Environmental Response Trust Assets with New GM; (v) all Transferred Contracts; and (vi) such other assets acquired or held by the Environmental Response Trust from time to time pursuant to this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation, or an order of the Court.
- 1.1.24 "Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties" the means Administrative Trustee, individually and/or in its capacity as official representative of the Environmental Response Trust, and the Environmental Response Trust's and the Administrative Trustee's shareholders, members, officers, managers, directors, employees (including but not limited to the Cleanup Managers and the Redevelopment Manager), attorneys and agents, if any, solely in their capacities as such. Each of the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties is, individually, an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party. For avoidance of doubt, the Environmental Response Trust is not an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party.
- 1.1.25 "<u>Environmental Response Trust Proceeds</u>" means income, interest earned and proceeds of any liquidation, sale, lease, recovery or other disposition of or other proceeds with respect to the Environmental Response Trust Assets.
- 1.1.26 "<u>Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary</u>" or "<u>Beneficiary</u>" means the United States of America ("United States").
- 1.1.27 "<u>Environmental Law</u>" means any applicable federal, tribal, state or local law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation or code, any license, permit, authorization, administrative or court order, judgment, decree or injunction, including all common law, related to pollution, protection or restoration of health, safety or the environment, or the use, storage, recycling, treatment, generation, transportation, processing, handling, labeling, production, release or disposal of pollutants or Hazardous Substances, including, without limitation, CERCLA; RCRA; the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 7401, et seq.; the Federal Water Pollution

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 9 of 71

Control Act, 33 U.S.C. Section 1251, et seq.; the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 2601, et seq.; the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 11001, et seq.; the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 300f, et seq.; the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. Section 2701 et seq.; and the Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. 651, et seq. as it relates to the exposure of Hazardous Substances, and any applicable tribal, state, or local law counterparts, as the same may be reauthorized or amended from time to time.

- 1.1.28 "<u>Final Order</u>" means a court order that has not been reversed, stayed, modified, or amended, and as to which (i) the time to appeal, seek review, rehearing or remand, or petition for certiorari has expired and no timely filed appeal or petition for review, rehearing, remand or certiorari is pending; or (ii) any appeal taken or petition for certiorari filed has been resolved by the highest court to which the order or judgment was appealed or from which certiorari was sought.
- 1.1.29 "<u>Funds</u>" or "<u>Funding</u>" means those funds contributed by the Debtors to the Environmental Response Trust in an amount no less than \$641,414,653 in order to pay Environmental Costs and Administrative Expenses of the Properties and the Environmental Response Trust, and to fulfill the purposes of the Environmental Response Trust consistent with this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement.
- 1.1.30 "Governments" means the United States, the States, and the Tribe.
- 1.1.31 "<u>Hazardous Substances</u>" means all materials, substances, or wastes defined, designated, regulated or classified as hazardous, toxic or radioactive, under any Environmental Laws, whether by type or by quantity, and includes but is not limited to petroleum or any derivative or by-product thereof and asbestos containing materials.
- 1.1.32 "Indemnifiable Expenses" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.12.2.
- 1.1.33 "<u>Internal Revenue Code</u>" or "<u>IRC</u>" means title 26 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, 26 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*
- 1.1.34 "<u>Lead Agency</u>" means the agency designated as such for each Property, as reflected on Attachment A Column 7 to the Settlement Agreement. For each Property, the Lead Agency shall either be the U.S. EPA, or an agency of the State in which the Property is located. The U.S. EPA and the State in which a Property is located may provide the Administrative Trustee with joint written notice that the Lead Agency for the Property has changed.
- 1.1.35 "Long Term OMM Property Funding Account" means the funding (if any) to be held by the Environmental Response Trust and to be set aside in

separate dedicated subaccounts for each Property and preserved for OMM with respect to each Property beginning ten years after the Effective Date.

- 1.1.36 "<u>Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account</u>" means the funding to be held by the Environmental Response Trust and to be set aside in separate dedicated subaccounts for each Property that has been estimated as the minimum amount of funding with respect to Environmental Actions with respect to each Property.
- 1.1.37 "<u>MSPA</u>" means the Amended and Restated Master Sale and Purchase Agreement by and among General Motors Corporation and its debtor subsidiaries, as Sellers, and NGMCO, Inc., as successor in interest to Vehicle Acquisition Holdings LLC, a purchaser sponsored by the U.S. treasury, as purchaser, dated as of June 26, 2009, together with all related documents and agreements as well as all exhibits, schedules, and addenda thereto, as amended, restated, modified, or supplemented from time to time.
- 1.1.38 "<u>OMM</u>" means operation, monitoring and maintenance activities required as Environmental Actions.
- 1.1.39 "<u>Parties</u>" means the Settlors, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee and the Governments.
- 1.1.40 "<u>Person</u>" means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, association, joint-stock company, trust, charitable foundation, unincorporated organization, government or any agency or political subdivision thereof or any other entity.
- 1.1.41 "<u>Plan of Liquidation</u>" means the Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation filed by Debtors on August 31, 2010, as amended, modified and supplemented from time to time and incorporating the Settlement Agreement.
- 1.1.42 "<u>Properties</u>" means each of the 89 properties that are set forth and more particularly described in Attachment A to the Settlement Agreement including, without limitation, all Settlor-owned fixtures, improvements, and equipment located thereon as of the Effective Date and all appurtenances, rights, easements, rights-of-way, mining rights, mineral rights, mineral claims, appurtenant groundwater rights, associated surface water rights, claims and causes of actions, and filings or other interests relating to or benefitting such properties.
- 1.1.43 "<u>RCRA</u>" means the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6901, et seq., as amended.
- 1.1.44 "<u>Redevelopment Manager</u>" means the employee of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee with responsibilities relating to the

return of Properties to beneficial use, as described in and designated pursuant to, *inter alia*, Paragraph 48 of the Settlement Agreement.

- 1.1.45 "<u>Reserve Property Funding Account</u>" means the funding to be held by the Environmental Response Trust and to be set aside in separate dedicated subaccounts for each Property that has been estimated as an appropriate minimum amount of reserve funding with respect to Environmental Actions with respect to each Property for use in performing Environmental Actions upon exhaustion of the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account.
- 1.1.46 "<u>Settlement Agreement</u>" means the Environmental Response Trust Consent Decree and Settlement Agreement Among Debtors, the Administrative Trustee, the United States and Certain States dated October 20, 2010.
- 1.1.47 "Settlors" means MLC, REALM and ENCORE.
- 1.1.48 "<u>States</u>" means the States (or Commonwealths) of Delaware, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Michigan, Missouri, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia, and Wisconsin, and the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality, the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, and the Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- 1.1.49 "<u>Superfund</u>" means the "Hazardous Substance Superfund" established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507 or, in the event such Hazardous Substance Superfund no longer exists, any successor fund or comparable account of the Treasury of the United States to be used for removal or remedial actions to address releases or threats of releases of Hazardous Substances.
- 1.1.50 "<u>Support Agency</u>" means the agency listed as such for each Property on Attachment A Column 8 to the Settlement Agreement. Where a State environmental agency is the Lead Agency, U.S. EPA will be the Support Agency; where U.S. EPA is the Lead Agency, the State and, where applicable, Tribal environmental agency will be the Support Agency.
- 1.1.51 "<u>Transferred Contracts</u>" means those contracts and agreements relating to the Properties listed in Exhibit "C" to this Agreement.
- 1.1.52 "<u>Treasury Regulations</u>" means the Treasury Regulations promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code.
- 1.1.53 "Tribe" means the Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe.
- 1.1.54 "<u>United States</u>" means the United States of America, and all of its agencies, departments, and instrumentalities, including the U.S. EPA and the United States Department of the Treasury.

- 1.1.55 "<u>U.S. EPA</u>" means the United States Environmental Protection Agency and any successor departments or agencies of the United States.
- 1.1.56 "<u>U.S. Treasury</u>" means the United States Department of the Treasury and any successor departments or agencies of the United States.

1.2 <u>Principles of Construction</u>

- 1.2.1 The meanings set forth for defined terms in Section 1.1 or elsewhere in this Agreement shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined.
- 1.2.2 All references to "this Agreement" or "hereof" and other like terms mean, unless the context requires otherwise, this Agreement, including the Exhibits hereto, as it may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 1.2.3 The section headings contained in this Agreement are solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement or of any term or provision hereof.
- 1.2.4 References in this Agreement to Sections and Exhibits, unless otherwise specified, are to Sections of and Exhibits to this Agreement.
- 1.2.5 To the extent reasonably possible, the provisions of this Agreement shall be interpreted in a manner consistent with the Plan of Liquidation and the Settlement Agreement. Where the provisions of this Agreement are irreconcilable with the provisions of the Plan of Liquidation, the terms of this Agreement shall govern. Where the provisions of this Agreement are irreconcilable with the provisions of the Settlement Agreement, the terms of the Settlement Agreement shall govern.

ARTICLE 2 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST

2.1 <u>Name</u>

The name of the Environmental Response Trust shall be the "[___] Environmental Response Trust."

2.2 Establishment of Environmental Response Trust

The Parties establish the Environmental Response Trust pursuant to this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement and as approved by the Bankruptcy Court to be effective as of the Effective Date to accomplish the purposes of the Environmental Response Trust described in Section 2.3 below and to benefit the Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary. It is the intention of the Parties that this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement constitute the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 13 of 71

governing instruments of the Environmental Response Trust. As of the Effective Date, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall have all the rights, powers and duties set forth herein and in the Settlement Agreement with respect to accomplishing the purpose of the Environmental Response Trust as set forth below, and the Governments shall have the rights and powers set forth in this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement. Except as set forth in this Agreement or the Settlement Agreement, the Court shall retain continuing jurisdiction over the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust Assets and the Parties.

2.3 <u>Purpose of the Environmental Response Trust</u>

The exclusive purposes and functions of the Environmental Response Trust are to conduct, manage and/or fund Environmental Actions with respect to the Properties or migration of Hazardous Substances emanating from certain of the Properties in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; to reimburse the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions it conducts with respect to the Properties; to own certain of the Properties, carry out administrative and property management functions related to the Properties and pay associated administrative costs; and to try to sell or transfer certain of the Properties with the objective that they be put to productive or beneficial use. The Environmental Response Trust shall have no objective or authority to engage in any trade or business. The performance by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee of its duties under this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement shall not be considered to be the Environmental Response Trust is intended to satisfy all of the requirements of, and is intended by the Parties to be properly classified as, a qualified settlement fund pursuant to section 468B of the IRC and related Treasury Regulations.

2.4 <u>Transfer of Ownership</u>

Pursuant to the Plan of Liquidation and Paragraph 30 of the Settlement Agreement, the Parties hereby establish, on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary, and Settlors hereby agree to transfer, assign, and deliver to the Environmental Response Trust, or to an entity formed by the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee and owned by the Environmental Response Trust, if the law of the state in which the property to be transferred is situated prohibits a trust entity from holding title, on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary, all of Settlors' rights, title and interests in and to the Environmental Response Trust Assets. Settlors shall retain no ownership or other interest whatsoever in the Properties, the Funds or the Transferred Contracts. The transfer of ownership shall be of all of the Settlors' rights, titles and interests, and the transfer of the Properties shall be consistent with Paragraphs 30 through 32, 36 and 37 of the Settlement Agreement. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust, hereby accepts and agrees to hold the Environmental Response Trust Assets in the Environmental Response Trust for the benefit of the Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary for the purposes described in Section 2.3, subject to the terms of the Plan of Liquidation, the Settlement Agreement, this Agreement, and any applicable orders of the Court.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 14 of 71

2.5 Transfer of Funds and Creation of Environmental Response Trust Accounts

- Funding. On the Effective Date, the Settlors shall (i) transfer or cause to 2.5.1 be transferred to the Environmental Response Trust or at the direction of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee cash in the amount of no less than \$641,414,653, which constitutes the Environmental Response Trust Funds; (ii) pay or cause to be paid to the Expendable Trust as defined in Paragraph 79 of the Settlement Agreement the amount of \$786,944; and (iii) pay or cause to be paid to the 807 Trust Fund as defined in Paragraph 80 of the Settlement Agreement the amount of \$102,390. Upon the Settlors' transfer of the Properties listed in Exhibit "A" and Funds pursuant to this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, Debtors shall have no further obligation to transfer any additional properties or funds under this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement or otherwise for the purpose of paying Environmental Costs, the costs of administering the Environmental Response Trust or for any other purpose relating to the Properties.
- 2.5.2 Environmental Response Trust Accounts. Upon receipt of the Properties and the Funds, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall set aside in separate segregated trust subaccounts (each an "Environmental Cost Account"), the Funding for Environmental Costs with respect to each Property as follows: (i) minimum estimated property funding shall be placed in a Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account containing funding amounts for each Property as set forth on Table A Column 2 attached to the Settlement Agreement and totaling \$294,977,592, (ii) reserve property funding shall be placed in a Reserve Property Funding Account containing funding amounts for each Property as set forth on Table A Column 3 attached to the Settlement Agreement and totaling \$52,054,867, and (iii) a Long Term OMM Property Funding Account containing funding amounts (if any) for each Property as set forth in Table A Column 4 attached to the Settlement Agreement and totaling \$84,099,794. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall also set aside into a separate segregated trust subaccount the Cushion Funding totaling \$68,282,400 (the "Cushion Funding Account"). The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall further set aside into a separate segregated trust subaccount the Administrative Funding in an amount no less than \$102 million (the "Administrative Funding Account"), and into a further separate segregated trust subaccount the Administrative Reserve Funding totaling \$40 million (the "Administrative Funding Reserve Account"). The separate subaccounts are referred to in this Agreement individually as an "Environmental Response Trust Account" and collectively as the "Environmental Response Trust Accounts." The initial Funds for each of the Environmental Response Trust Accounts shall be as set forth in Paragraph 32 of the Settlement Agreement, subject to adjustment as provided by Paragraphs 36 and 37 of the Settlement Agreement. Subject to Section 2.7

of this Agreement, the income and gains from any investment of the Environmental Response Trust Assets in an Environmental Response Trust Account shall be allocated, paid and credited to that same Environmental Response Trust Account and shall be used for the same purposes as the principal in that Environmental Response Trust Account as provided for in, and subject to the qualifications of, Paragraph 34 of the Settlement Agreement.

2.6 <u>Holder of Environmental Response Trust Assets</u>

Upon transfer of the Environmental Response Trust Assets to the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust shall be the exclusive holder of the Environmental Response Trust Assets described herein, including the Environmental Response Trust Accounts, for purposes of 31 U.S.C. § 3713(b).

2.7 <u>Management of Environmental Response Trust Assets</u>

- 2.7.1 Consistent with this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, including but not limited to Paragraphs 60 through 62 of the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust shall use (i) the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account for each of the Properties to perform or fund Environmental Actions and to reimburse the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions it conducts with respect to that Property; (ii) the Reserve Property Funding Account to perform or fund Environmental Actions applicable to that Property, and to reimburse the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions it conducts with respect to that Property, after the Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account has been exhausted; and (iii) the Long Term OMM Account to fund or perform OMM at the Property, if any, beginning ten years after the Effective Date and to reimburse the Lead Agency for OMM it conducts with respect to that Property. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall also use the Cushion Funding Account to fund Environmental Actions at Properties under certain circumstances as provided for under the terms of this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, including but not limited to Paragraphs 55 through 59 of the Settlement Agreement. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall further fund administrative expenses from the Administrative Funding Account as provided for under the terms of this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, including but not limited to Paragraphs 52 and 54 of the Settlement Agreement.
- 2.7.2 Consistent with Paragraph 101 of the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may enter into a consent decree or consent order or agreement with the United States and/or a State or Tribe with regulatory authority, and may perform or cause to be performed work pursuant to administrative orders issued unilaterally by U.S. EPA or a State or Tribe under applicable law to

facilitate implementation of Environmental Actions with respect to such Property.

2.7.3 The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall transfer Funds from or among the Environmental Cost Accounts as provided for under the Settlement Agreement, including but not limited to Paragraphs 60 through 62 of the Settlement Agreement. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall also transfer Funding from the Administrative Funding Account and the Administrative Funding Reserve Account as provided for under the Settlement Agreement, including but not limited to Paragraphs 52 through 54 of the Settlement Agreement.

2.8 Investment and Safekeeping of Environmental Response Trust Assets

2.8.1 The Environmental Response Trust Assets, until sold or otherwise disposed of as provided under the terms of this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation, shall be held in trust. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be under no liability for interest or producing income on any moneys received by the Environmental Response Trust hereunder and held for distribution or payment as provided in this Agreement, except as such interest is actually received by the Environmental Response Trust. Investments of any moneys held by the Environmental Response Trust shall be administered in a manner consistent with the standards and requirements of Section 704(a)(1) and (a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code; provided, however, that the right and power of the Environmental Response Trust to invest the Environmental Response Trust Assets, the Environmental Response Trust Proceeds, or any income earned by the Environmental Response Trust, shall be limited to the right and power to invest such assets (pending periodic distributions in accordance with Article 3 hereof) in demand and time deposits, such as certificates of deposit, in banks or other savings institutions whose deposits are federally insured, or other liquid investments, such as U.S. Treasury bills, or such other investment as approved by the Governments; and provided further, that the scope of any such permissible investments shall be limited to include only those investments, or shall be expanded to include any additional investments, as the case may be, that a liquidating trust, within the meaning of the Treasury Regulations section 301.7701-4(d), may be permitted to hold, pursuant to Treasury Regulations, or any modification in the IRS guidelines, whether set forth in IRS rulings, other IRS pronouncements or otherwise (although the Parties acknowledge and agree that the Environmental Response Trust is intended to be properly characterized for U.S. federal and applicable state and local tax purposes as a qualified settlement fund within the meaning of Section 1.468B-1 of the Treasury

Regulations, and not as a liquidating trust under Section 301.7701-4(d) of the Treasury Regulations).

- 2.8.2 Consistent with Paragraph 35 of the Settlement Agreement, "separately dedicated subaccounts" may be accomplished by accounting entries and nothing herein shall preclude the Administrative Trustee from commingling funds solely for investment or administrative purposes, provided, however, that the Administrative Funding Account and Administrative Funding Reserve Account shall not be commingled with any other accounts under any circumstances and that the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is expressly prohibited from holding any or all of the Funds in a common, commingled or collective trust fund with the assets of any other entity.
- 2.8.3 Nothing in this Section 2.8 shall be construed as authorizing the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee to cause the Environmental Response Trust to carry on any business or to derive any gains therefrom, including without limitation, the business of an investment company, or a company "controlled" by an "investment company," required to register as such under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended. The sole purpose of this Section 2.8 is to authorize the investment of the funds in the Environmental Response Trust Accounts or any portions thereof as may be reasonably prudent pending use of the proceeds for the purposes of the Environmental Response Trust.

2.9 Insurance Policy to Cover Cost Overruns with Respect to Future Response Actions

Only with the written consent of the United States on behalf of U.S. Treasury and U.S. EPA, shall the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee spend any resources investigating the purchase of an insurance policy to cover cost overrun risks or re-opener risk with respect to future Environmental Actions at one or more of the Properties, with all associated costs to be funded from the Administrative Funding Account. If, and only if, the United States and the State in which, or Tribe in whose territory, the Property is located unanimously consent in writing to the purchase of such insurance, shall the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee purchase such insurance, with all associated costs and premiums to be funded exclusively from the relevant Properties' Minimum Estimated Funding Account.

2.10 Access and Institutional Controls

As set forth in Paragraph 78 of the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust shall at all reasonable times provide Lead Agencies and Support Agencies, as designated representatives of the Lead Agencies, as well as their contractors and consultants access to all relevant portions of the Properties for the purposes of conducting Environmental Actions. Nothing in the Plan of Liquidation, the Settlement Agreement or this Agreement is intended to or shall be construed to terminate or otherwise amend any easements or deed restrictions of record as to any Property existing prior to the Effective Date. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall abide by the terms of any institutional controls or deed restrictions in place as of the Effective Date.

2.11 Internal Accounting

The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall maintain proper books, records, and accounts relating to all transactions pertaining to the Environmental Response Trust, and the assets and liabilities of, and claims against or assumed by, the Environmental Response Trust in such detail and for such period of time as may be necessary to enable the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee to make full and proper accounting in respect thereof in accordance with Article 6 below and to comply with applicable provisions of law and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"). Except as otherwise provided herein or by the Plan of Liquidation or the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall not be required to file any accounting or seek approval of the Court with respect to the administration of the Environmental Response Trust Assets. The United States shall have the right upon fourteen (14) days' prior written notice delivered to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee to inspect such books and records during normal business hours.

2.12 Inspection of Books

Subject to the Wind-Down, the Orders, the Related Section 363 Transactions and the Cases, as defined in the DIP Credit Facility, as amended and entered by the Court on July 5, 2009, the Environmental Response Trust shall (a) keep proper books of records and account in which full, true and correct entries in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") and all requirements of law shall be made of all dealings and transactions in relation to its business and activities, and (b) permit representatives of the U.S. Treasury, the EDC, the Special Inspector General of the Troubled Asset Relief Program or the Comptroller General of the United States to visit and inspect any of its properties and examine and make abstracts from any of its books and records and other data delivered to them pursuant to the Loan Documents, as defined in the DIP Credit Facility, at any reasonable time upon reasonable notice and as often as may reasonably be desired and to discuss the business, operations, properties and financial and other condition of the Environmental Response Trust with advisors and employees of the Environmental Response Trust and with its independent certified public accountants.

2.13 Independent Audits

Consistent with Paragraph 76 of the Settlement Agreement, once every year, or in such other intervals as determined in accordance with Paragraph 76 of the Settlement Agreement, an independent certified public accountant selected by the United States in consultation with the States and Tribe shall conduct a financial audit of the assets, liabilities and accounting procedures of the Environmental Response Trust. The accountant will provide a written report of the financial audit to the Governments and the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee within fifteen days of completing the financial audit. The Administrative Trustee shall make all books and records available to the accountant for inspection and pay the accountant's fees and expenses for conducting such audit, which shall not exceed \$250,000 per audit from the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 19 of 71

Administrative Funding Account. The same accountant shall not conduct more than three consecutive audits.

- 2.14 <u>Termination</u>
 - 2.14.1 Consistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall not unduly prolong the duration of the Environmental Response Trust and shall at all times endeavor to resolve, settle or otherwise dispose of all claims against Environmental Response Trust Assets and to effect the distribution of Environmental Response Trust Assets and other receipts relating thereto in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, and to terminate the Environmental Response Trust as soon as practicable consistent with this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation.
 - 2.14.2 The Parties agree that the rule against perpetuities does not apply to the Environmental Response Trust, but to the extent that any rule against perpetuities or a rule governing or limiting vesting, accumulations, the suspension of alienation or the like shall be deemed applicable, the Environmental Response Trust shall automatically terminate on the date 90 days after the date on which 21 years less 91 days pass after the death of the last survivor of all of the descendants of the late Joseph P. Kennedy, Sr., father of the late President John F. Kennedy, living on the date hereof, and provided further that if the Environmental Response Trust owns real property located in any jurisdiction that sets a maximum duration for interests in real property located in such jurisdiction held in trust under a rule against perpetuities or a rule governing or limiting vesting, accumulations, the suspension of alienation, or the like, that for the Environmental Response Trust is shorter than the date 90 days after the date on which 21 years less 91 days pass after the death of the last survivor of all of the descendants of the late Joseph P. Kennedy, Sr., father of the late President John F. Kennedy, living on the date hereof, the Environmental Response Trust shall automatically terminate as to such Property upon the expiration of the maximum period authorized pursuant to the laws of such jurisdiction. If the Environmental Response Trust is terminated in whole or in part pursuant to this Section 2.14.2, title to the relevant Property or Properties as to which the Environmental Response Trust is terminated shall be transferred outright and free of trust to or at the direction of the United States in consultation with any of the States in which the relevant Property or Properties are located (or the Tribe in the case of the Massena Property), provided, however, in accordance with Paragraph 83 of the Settlement Agreement, that the disposition of all relevant Property or Properties shall be governed by applicable state and federal law, or by agreement of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, the United States and the applicable State or Tribe, or by order of the Court, and further provided that neither the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 20 of 71

United States nor any State or Tribe will be required to accept an ownership interest in the relevant Property or Properties as to which the Environmental Response Trust is terminated. Any Environmental Response Trust Assets remaining upon termination of the Environmental Response Trust shall be disposed of as provided for under Paragraph 82 of the Settlement Agreement.

2.15 Property Disposition

2.15.1 The United States, the State in which a Property is located (or the Tribe in the case of the Massena Property), or a governmental unit that is a designee thereof, may at any time propose in writing to take ownership of any of the Properties or any part thereof. Any such proposed transfer and the terms thereof are subject to the notice to and consultation with the United States, the State or Tribe in whose jurisdiction the Property is located, and the affected communities. Any Property owned by the Environmental Response Trust may be sold or transferred by the Administrative Trustee after the Administrative Trustee provides notice to and consults with the United States and the applicable State or Tribe, and affected communities where the Property is located. Any sale or other disposition of a Property owned by the Environmental Response Trust shall be consistent with the provisions of Paragraphs 64 through 67 and 69 through 75 of the Settlement Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 WORK AND DISTRIBUTIONS

3.1 Budgets for and Payments by the Environmental Response Trust

3.1.1 Administrative Expenses of the Environmental Response Trust. Within ninety (90) days after the Effective Date, and on or before January 1 of each year thereafter, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall provide the United States with a proposed annual budget for all expenditures from the Administrative Funding Account based on the most cost-effective use of the Funds. The Administrative Trustee shall provide a copy of the proposed annual budget for the Administrative Funding Account to the U.S. Treasury for approval. The Administrative Trustee shall provide a copy of the approved annual budget for the Administrative Funding Account to the Governments. Along with each annual budget, the Administrative Trustee shall provide a separate forecast of administrative expenditures with annual details for at least the next three years (or such longer period as the United States shall reasonably request). The Administrative Trustee is authorized to expend Administrative Funding Account funds consistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the approved annual budget described in this paragraph. The Environmental Response Trust shall

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 21 of 71

regularly, but not less often than annually, and otherwise upon the reasonable request of the United States, provide documentation to the United States, the States and the Tribe to substantiate compliance with the approved administrative budget. Each approved administrative budget shall include line items for emergency and unanticipated expenditures.

- 3.1.2 <u>Remuneration for Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's</u> <u>Start-Up Fees and Expenses.</u> The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall, in connection with the first annual budget, be entitled to remuneration from the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Funding Account of up to \$165,000 per month for its fees and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred from August 22, 2010, through the Effective Date in connection with the formation of the Environmental Response Trust, up to a maximum amount of \$500,000. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall submit documentation of its expenses as part of the approval process of the first annual budget. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall coordinate with the Settlors to avoid duplication of efforts.
- 3.1.3 Environmental Expenses of the Environmental Response Trust. Consistent with Paragraph 49 of the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall oversee the preparation of balance sheets, financial statements and proposed annual budgets of projected expenditures for Environmental Costs from each of the Environmental Cost Accounts and the Cushion Funding Account. The first proposed budgets for the remainder of the current calendar year and the next calendar year shall be prepared within ninety (90) days following the Effective Date and annual budgets shall be prepared thereafter on or before each January 1 during the term of the Environmental Response Trust. The applicable Lead Agencies shall have the authority to approve or disapprove the proposed budgets consistent with Paragraph 49 of the Settlement Agreement. If disapproved, a budget shall be revised and resubmitted as expeditiously as possible. No expenses to be paid from an Environmental Cost Account may be incurred or paid by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee that are inconsistent with an approved budget, unless the Lead Agency approves an amended budget consistent with Paragraph 49 of the Settlement Agreement or any dispute relating to the budget is resolved by the Court or informal dispute resolution as set forth in Paragraphs 50 and 51 of the Settlement Agreement; provided, however, that the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may incur or pay ongoing or recurring expenses approved in the prior year's budget that occur between the time a proposed annual budget or proposed amended annual budget is submitted and the time it is approved. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall pay expenses and fees due to contractors, professionals or consultants hired consistent with the applicable approved annual budget or approved amended annual budget from the relevant

Environmental Response Trust Account. In addition, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall pay Funds from the relevant Environmental Cost Account or, if applicable and previously approved, Cushion Funding Account, to the Lead Agency within 10 business days of a written request by the Lead Agency for such funds if the Environmental Actions completed by the Lead Agency are consistent with the approved or approved amended annual budget for a Property. Such written request shall specify what expenditures by the Lead Agency the funds would reimburse and shall certify that such expenditures by the Lead Agency were only for Environmental Actions and/or oversight costs included in the approved or approved amended annual budget with respect to the Property. Disputes between the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee and Lead Agency will be resolved in accordance with Paragraphs 50 and 51 of the Settlement Agreement.

- 3.1.4 <u>Emergency Environmental Action.</u> Consistent with the provisions of Paragraph 49(ii) of the Settlement Agreement, in the event of an emergency at a Property requiring performance of an Environmental Action within hours or days of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee first receiving notice of the emergency, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be authorized to utilize funding from a Property's Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account and/or Reserve Property Funding Account to conduct the emergency Environmental Actions or reimburse the Lead Agency or Support Agency for conducting the emergency Environmental Actions.
- 3.1.5 <u>Annual Reports.</u> By March 1 of each year during the term of the Environmental Response Trust and within nine (9) months after termination of the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall prepare and submit to the Governments an annual report with respect to each of the Environmental Response Trust Accounts. The annual report shall pertain to the prior calendar year, or if the report is a final report, such period from the most recent annual report to the termination of the Environmental Response Trust Accounts. After receipt of an annual report, the States and Tribe shall have the right upon fourteen (14) days written notice delivered to the Environmental Response Trust's books and records as related to the annual report.

3.2 <u>Manner of Payment</u>

Payments made by the Environmental Response Trust pursuant to this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement shall be in United States dollars by checks drawn on a domestic bank whose deposits are federally insured selected by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, or where possible by wire transfer from such a domestic bank, at the option of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee.

3.3 <u>Unclaimed Distributions</u>

Upon the termination of the Environmental Response Trust, and after payment of all obligations of the Environmental Response Trust in accordance with applicable law, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall, as expeditiously as is consistent with the conservation and preservation of the Environmental Trust Assets, distribute any remaining assets in the Environmental Response Trust in accordance with this Agreement and the terms of Paragraphs 53, 54, 77, and 82 of the Settlement Agreement.

ARTICLE 4

THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEE

4.1 <u>Appointment</u>

- Debtors, after approval by the United States, hereby appoint, not 4.1.1 individually but solely in its representative capacity as Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, to serve as the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, and the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee hereby accepts such appointment and agrees to serve in such representative capacity, beginning on the Effective Date of this Agreement. Subject to the provisions of Section 4.11 herein, the term of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be for five years at which time the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may be re-appointed or terminated as provided for under Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement. Any successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be appointed in accordance with Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement. If the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is not reappointed and no successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is appointed by the expiration of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's term, the Court may, on an interim basis, reappoint the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee or appoint a successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee until a successor is appointed in accordance with Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement.
- 4.1.2 The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is authorized, consistent with the requirements of Paragraphs 46, 47, 49 and 50 of the Settlement Agreement to obtain the services of outside environmental contractors ("Contractors") and consultants ("Consultants") to implement the Environmental Actions. The Contractors and Consultants shall obtain environmental, general and professional liability insurance in the sum of no less than \$25,000,000 or such lesser amount as agreed to by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee after consultation with the Governments. Additional insureds or other beneficiaries of the insurance policies shall be the Environmental Response Trust and the insurance policies shall cover negligence committed by the Contractors

and Consultants in implementing the future Environmental Actions or any other negligence committed by the Contractors and Consultants. The legal relationship of Contractors and Consultants to the Environmental Response Trust and Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is that of an independent contractor professional, not that of an employee of the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee. The Contractors and Consultants shall not be deemed an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party.

4.2 <u>General Authority</u>

The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's powers are exercisable solely consistent with and in furtherance of the purposes of the Environmental Response Trust, and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement and not otherwise. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall have the authority to bind the Environmental Response Trust, and any successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, or successor or assign of the Environmental Response Trust, but shall for all purposes hereunder be acting in its representative capacity as Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee and not individually.

4.3 <u>Powers</u>

In connection with the administration of the Environmental Response Trust, except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is authorized to perform any and all acts necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Environmental Response Trust. However the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall take all best efforts to take no action that causes the Environmental Response Trust to fail to qualify as a qualified settlement fund (for which no grantor trust election has been made) under section 468B of the Internal Revenue Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. Expenditure of funds by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee to conduct, manage and/or fund Environmental Actions with respect to the Properties or migration of Hazardous Substances emanating from certain of the Properties in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; to reimburse the Lead Agency for Environmental Actions it conducts with respect to the Properties; to own certain of the Properties, carry out administrative and property management functions related to the Properties and pay associated administrative costs; and to try to sell or transfer certain of the Properties with the objective that they be put to productive or beneficial use shall not be deemed to result in a breach of the preceding sentence. The powers of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall, without any further Court approval or order, include, without limitation, each of the following:

> 4.3.1 to receive, manage, invest, supervise and protect the Environmental Response Trust Assets, withdraw, make distributions and pay taxes and other obligations owed by the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust Accounts from funds held by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee and/or the Environmental Response Trust (or the Environmental Response Trust

Accounts) in accordance with this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, and withhold and pay to the appropriate taxing authority any withholding taxes on distributions from the Environmental Response Trust;

- 4.3.2 to invest in, and only in, demand and time deposits such as certificates of deposit, in banks or other savings institutions or other liquid investments, such as a U.S. Treasury bills as permitted by Section 345 of the Bankruptcy Code or as otherwise permitted by the Bankruptcy Court or agreed to by the Governments, but including only those investments, and expanded to include any additional investments, as the case may be, that a liquidating trust, within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 301.7701-4(d), may be permitted to hold, pursuant to Treasury Regulations, or any modification in the IRS guidelines, whether set forth in IRS rulings, other IRS pronouncements or otherwise;
- 4.3.3 to incur or assume liabilities in furtherance of or in connection with the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's or the Environmental Response Trust's duties, powers, authority, and obligations under this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement and determine and satisfy any and all liabilities created, incurred or assumed by the Environmental Response Trust;
- 4.3.4 to make distributions of the Environmental Response Trust Assets from the Environmental Response Trust Accounts for the purposes contemplated in this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation;
- 4.3.5 to engage and retain employees, counsel and other professionals in a manner not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement to assist the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee with respect to the responsibilities described herein, on such terms as the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee deems appropriate, without Bankruptcy Court approval;
- 4.3.6 to perform duties, exercise the powers, and assert the rights of a trustee under Sections 704(a)(1) and 704(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code;
- 4.3.7 to obtain general liability insurance, pollution legal liability insurance for third-party bodily injury and property damage risks and other reasonable insurance coverage, including errors and omissions and directors and officers liability insurance, with respect to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's liabilities and obligations as Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee under this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement (in the form of an errors and omissions policy or otherwise) and indemnification for the Environmental Response Trust

Administrative Trustee and others to the extent provided for in the Plan of Liquidation, this Agreement, and the Settlement Agreement;

- 4.3.8 to request any appropriate tax determination with respect to the Environmental Response Trust, protest, contest or otherwise object to any such tax determination, and make any tax election, settle or compromise any tax liability, or consent to any claim or assessment relating to taxes;
- 4.3.9 to effect all actions and execute all agreements, instruments and other documents necessary to implement this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, including to exercise such other powers as may be vested in or assumed by the Environmental Response Trust and/or the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee pursuant to this Agreement and any order of the Court or as may be necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. No Person dealing with the Environmental Response Trust shall be obligated to inquire into the authority of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee in connection with the protection, conservation or disposition of Environmental Response Trust Assets. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver all documents on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement;
- 4.3.10 to prosecute and defend lawsuits or administrative actions or proceedings on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust;
- 4.3.11 to take all other appropriate action with respect to the Environmental Trust Assets to the extent consistent with the purpose of the Environmental Response Trust; and
- 4.3.12 to file, if necessary, any and all tax and information returns with respect to the Environmental Response Trust, and pay taxes, if any, payable by the Environmental Response Trust.
- 4.4 <u>Cleanup Managers</u>
 - 4.4.1 In connection with the administration of the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is authorized to, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 45 of the Settlement Agreement, employ on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust Cleanup Managers who will report to, and be subject to the supervision of, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee.
 - 4.4.2 As provided for by Paragraph 45 of the Settlement Agreement, the Cleanup Managers shall be acceptable to the Lead Agencies with jurisdiction over Properties within the respective Cleanup Manager's responsibilities, and each Cleanup Manager is subject to the disapproval of the applicable Lead Agencies. Any Lead Agency may request that the

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 27 of 71

Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee replace the Cleanup Manager whose responsibilities include the Properties within the Lead Agency's jurisdiction, and the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may replace a Cleanup Manager at any time, provided that the new Cleanup Manager is acceptable to the applicable Lead Agencies. Costs associated with the Cleanup Managers will be paid from the Administrative Funding Account.

4.5 <u>Redevelopment Manager</u>

- 4.5.1 In connection with the administration of the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is authorized to, consistent with the requirements of Paragraph 48 of the Settlement Agreement, employ on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust a Redevelopment Manager who will report to, and be subject to the supervision of, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, to assist the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee in dealing with the sale, lease or redevelopment of Properties.
- 4.5.2 As provided for under Paragraph 48 of the Settlement Agreement, the Redevelopment Manager's duties will include consulting with applicable federal and state officials working on redevelopment issues and affected communities where the Property is located, and the Redevelopment Manager's expenses will be paid from the Administrative Funding Account.

4.6 <u>Retention of Professionals</u>

The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is authorized to retain on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust and pay such third parties as the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee (in accordance with a budget approved pursuant to Section 3.1 above) may deem necessary or appropriate to assist the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee in carrying out its powers and duties under this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation, including, without limitation, (i) counsel to the Environmental Response Trust and/or Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, (ii) a public accounting firm to perform such accounting functions as may be required to (a) maintain the books and records of the Environmental Response Trust as required by this Agreement or the Settlement Agreement; (b) review and/or audit the financial books and records of the Environmental Response Trust as may be appropriate in the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's reasonable discretion; and (c) prepare and file any tax returns or informational returns for the Environmental Response Trust or the Environmental Response Trust Accounts as may be required, and (iii) environmental consultants, custodians, appraisers, security personnel, engineers, surveyors, brokers, contractors, and clerks. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may pay all such Persons compensation for services rendered and expenses incurred in accordance with a budget approved as provided in Section 3.1.

4.7 <u>Executive Compensation</u>

The Environmental Response Trust shall take all necessary action to ensure that it complies in all respects with, and shall take all other actions necessary to comply with, (i)) Section 111 of the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 ("EESA"), as implemented by any guidance or regulation thereunder, including the rules set forth in 31 C.F.R. Part 30, or any other guidance or regulations under the EESA, as the same shall be in effect from time to time (collectively, the "Compensation Regulations"), and (ii) any rulings, limitations or restrictions implemented or issued by the Office of the Special Master for Troubled Asset Relief Program Executive Compensation with respect to the Environmental Response Trust. The Environmental Response Trust shall also take all necessary action to ensure that it complies in all respects with, and shall take all other actions necessary to comply with, the Employ American Workers Act.

4.8 <u>Limitation of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's</u> <u>Authority</u>

The Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall have no authority to do any of the following:

- 4.8.1 engage in any trade or business with respect to the Environmental Response Trust Assets or collect any proceeds therefrom except as, and to the extent the same is deemed in good faith by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, to be reasonably necessary or proper for the conservation or protection of the Environmental Response Trust Assets, or the fulfillment of the purposes of the Environmental Response Trust;
- 4.8.2 take any action in contravention of this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement, the Plan of Liquidation, the Confirmation Order or applicable law, or any action that would make it impossible to carry on the activities of the Environmental Response Trust; or
- 4.8.3 except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement or the Settlement Agreement, possess property of the Environmental Response Trust or assign the Environmental Response Trust's rights in specific property for other than purposes of the Environmental Response Trust.

4.9 <u>Reliance by the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties</u>

Except as may otherwise be provided herein: (a) the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties, the Environmental Response Trust and the Administrative Trustee may rely, and shall be protected in acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order, or other paper or document believed by them to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties; (b) the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties may consult with legal counsel, financial or accounting advisors and other professionals and shall not be personally liable for any action taken or not taken in accordance with the advice thereof; and (c) persons or entities dealing with

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 29 of 71

the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties, the Environmental Response Trust and the Administrative Trustee shall look only to the Environmental Response Trust assets that may be available to them consistent with this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement to satisfy any liability incurred by the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties to such person or entity in carrying out the terms of this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement, the Plan or any order of the Bankruptcy Court, and the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties shall have no liability absent a finding by Final Order of fraud or willful misconduct.

4.10 <u>Cost Reimbursement of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative</u> <u>Trustee</u>

The Environmental Response Trust shall pay its own reasonable and necessary costs and expenses, and shall reimburse the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee for the actual reasonable out-of-pocket fees and expenses to the extent incurred by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee in connection with the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's duties hereunder, including, without limitation, necessary travel, lodging, office rent, postage, photocopying, telephone and facsimile charges upon receipt of periodic billings, all in accordance with the applicable approved annual budget or approved amended annual budget and in accordance with the U.S. Department of Justice Fee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation & Reimbursement of Expenses filed under 11 U.S.C. § 330, reprinted at 28 C.F.R. Part 58, without the necessity of court approval. In no event shall any of the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be compensated (i) at a rate above \$500 per hour for the first 1,500 hours billed by an individual in a calendar year; (ii) at a rate above \$400 per hour for any hours billed in excess of 1,500 hours by any individual during a calendar year; (iii) on the basis of a fee structure that includes blended hourly rates; or (iv) on the basis of a fee structure that includes incentive compensation.

4.11 Liability of Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties

In no event shall the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties be held liable to any third parties for any liability, action, or inaction of any other Party including each other and the Settlors. The Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties shall, further, be indemnified and exculpated in accordance with Section 4.12 of this Agreement.

To the extent provided in the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties are deemed to have resolved their civil liability to the Governments arising from or relating to the Properties under CERCLA, RCRA, and State environmental statutes, as well as any other environmental liabilities asserted in the Governments' proofs of claim, and have protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Sections 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) or similar state law for matters addressed in the Settlement Agreement. The Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties shall have the benefits of the covenants not to sue, contribution protections, and the other protection provisions as set forth in the Settlement Agreement.

4.12 Exculpation and Indemnification

The Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties shall be exculpated and indemnified and held harmless, consistent with the provisions of this Section 4.12 for any claims, causes of action, or other assertions of liability arising out of or in connection with:

- (a) the ownership of Environmental Response Trust Assets;
- (b) the discharge of duties and powers conferred upon the Environmental Response Trust and/or Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee by this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation, any order of the Court, or applicable law or otherwise, including the performance of an Environmental Action on behalf of the Environmental Response Trust and the making of payments in accordance with this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation, or any order of court, and the implementing of the provisions of this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Plan of Liquidation or any order of court; or
- (c) any claim by or against Settlors.
 - 4.12.1 Exculpation. The Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties and the Environmental Response Trust are exculpated by all persons, including without limitation, holders of claims and other parties in interest, of and from any and all claims, causes of action and other assertions of liability arising out of or in connection with the matters contained in Section 4.12 (a), (b), and (c). No person, including without limitation, holders of claims and other parties in interest, shall be allowed to pursue any claims or cause of action against any Environmental Response Trust Protected Party or the Environmental Response Trust for any claim against the Debtors, for making payments in accordance with the Settlement Agreement or any order of court, or for implementing the provisions of this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement, the Plan or any order of court. However, nothing in this Section 4.12.1 or this Agreement or the Settlement Agreement shall preclude the Governments from enforcing their rights under this Agreement or the Settlement Agreement, including but not limited to any rights relating to a finding by Final Order of fraud or willful misconduct.
 - 4.12.2 <u>Indemnification</u>. The Environmental Response Trust shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless (without the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties having to first pay from their personal funds) the Environmental Response Trust Protected Parties from and against any and all claims, causes of action, liabilities, obligations, losses, costs, taxes, judgments, damages or expenses (including attorneys' fees and expenses) and any other assertion of liability arising out of or in connection with the matters contained in the provisions of Section 4.12 (a), (b) and (c) (collectively, the "<u>Indemnifiable Expenses</u>"), to the fullest extent

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 31 of 71

permitted by applicable law. Unless a determination is made by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court finding that an Environmental Response Trust Protected Party committed fraud or willful misconduct in relation to the Environmental Response Trust Protected Party's duties (i) the Indemnifiable Expenses shall be paid from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account for the relevant Property if the Indemnifiable Expenses relate to an Environmental Action at the Property, and otherwise shall be paid from the Administrative Funding Account; and (ii) any judgment against Environmental Response Trust Parties shall be paid from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account for the relevant Property if the judgment relates to an Environmental Action at the Property, and otherwise shall be paid from the Administrative Funding Account. In the event that the Indemnifiable Expenses are paid from the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or Reserve Property Funding Account, any payment shall be limited to funds in the Minimum Estimated Property Funding Account or the Reserve Property Funding Account for the relevant Property, as applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent fraud or willful misconduct of any Environmental Response Trust Protected Party is alleged and the Court finds, by a Final Order, that such Environmental Response Trust Protected Party committed fraud or willful misconduct after the Effective Date in relation to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's duties that are alleged to be the basis for liability, there shall be no indemnification and no reimbursement for costs of defense of that Environmental Response Trust Protected Party for any judgments arising from such allegations of fraud or willful misconduct (the "Carved Out Expenses"). The Environmental Response Trust shall advance to any Environmental Response Trust Protected Party incurring any Indemnifiable Expenses such amounts, on a monthly basis, if the Environmental Response Protected Trust Party provides the Trust with an undertaking reasonably Environmental Response satisfactory to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee that such Environmental Response Trust Protected Party will repay any amounts finally determined to be Carved Out Expenses.

- 4.12.3 It shall be an irrebuttable presumption that any action taken, or inaction, consistent with Court approval or approval of another court of competent jurisdiction shall not constitute willful misconduct or fraud.
- 4.13 <u>Termination of the Environmental Response Trust, Replacement or Removal of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee.</u>
 - 4.13.1 <u>Termination.</u> The duties, responsibilities and powers of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee will terminate on the date the Environmental Response Trust is terminated under applicable law in accordance with this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, or

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 32 of 71

by an order of the Court; provided that this Section and Sections 4.9, 4.11 and 4.12 above shall survive such termination. The Environmental Response Trust's duties to conduct Environmental Actions at a Property shall terminate when (i) the Lead Agency and Support Agency for the Property agrees in writing; or (ii) the purchaser of the Property agrees to assume responsibility for all Environmental Actions with respect to the Property in conformity with all applicable provisions of this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement. Prior to such termination errors and omissions insurance shall be established.

- 4.13.2. <u>Resignation.</u> The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may resign by giving not less than ninety (90) days prior written notice thereof to the Court.
- 4.13.3 <u>Replacement.</u> Consistent with the provisions of the Settlement Agreement, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may be replaced upon completion of any five (5) year term, however, this Section and Sections 4.9, 4.11 and 4.12 above shall survive such replacement.
- 4.13.4 <u>Removal.</u> The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may be removed, if such removal is consistent with the terms of the Settlement Agreement, by:
 - (1) The entry of a Final Order by the Court, finding that the Administrative Trustee: (i) committed fraud or willful misconduct after the Effective Date in relation to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's duties under the Environmental Response Trust; (ii) has in any material respect, as a result of negligence, exacerbated conditions at any of the Properties; (iii) has been seriously or repeatedly deficient or seriously or repeatedly negligent or late in the performance of its duties, or (iv) has violated the provisions of the Settlement Agreement or this Agreement. In the event of a finding by the Bankruptcy Court of the occurrence of the events set forth in the foregoing clauses (i), (ii), (iii), or (iv), the United States and the State in which, or Tribe in whose territory, the relevant Property is located may jointly direct that the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee be replaced in accordance with this Agreement. The removal of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee under this Section 4.13.4(1) and 4.13.4.(2) shall become effective immediately upon notice of appointment of a temporary or permanent successor. The provisions of this Section and Section 4.9, 4.11 and 4.12 above shall survive the removal of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 33 of 71

(2) Other than with respect to removal for fraud or willful misconduct, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall continue to be compensated and his expenses reimbursed until a successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is in place.

4.14 <u>Appointment of Successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative</u> <u>Trustees</u>

Any successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be selected in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 42 of the Settlement Agreement and appointed by the Court. Any successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute an instrument accepting such appointment hereunder and shall file such acceptance with the Environmental Response Trust records. Thereupon, such successor Environmental Response Trust administrative Trustee shall, without any further act, become vested with all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts and duties of its predecessor in the Environmental Response Trust with like effect as if originally named herein; provided, however, that a removed, incapacitated or resigning Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall, nevertheless, when requested in writing by the successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee under the Environmental Response Trust all the estates, properties, rights, powers, and trusts of such arguments of such successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee under the Environmental Response Trust all the estates, properties, rights, powers, and trusts of such predecessor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee under the Environmental Response Trust all the estates, properties, rights, powers, and trusts of such predecessor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee.

4.15 <u>No Bond</u>

Notwithstanding any state law to the contrary, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, including any successor Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, shall be exempt from providing any bond or other security in any jurisdiction, except as specifically set forth in Settlement Agreement Paragraphs 79 through 81.

ARTICLE 5 ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST BENEFICIARY AND POWERS AND RIGHTS HOLDERS

5.1 Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary

Beneficial interests in the Environmental Response Trust shall be held by the United States.

5.2 Identification of Environmental Response Trust Beneficiary

5.2.1 In order to determine the actual names and addresses of the authorized representatives of the United States, the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be entitled to rely conclusively on the name and address of the authorized representative for the United States listed below in Section 5.2.3, who may

from time to time provide additional or replacement names and addresses of authorized representatives, or listed in any written notice provided to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee in the future by an authorized representative of the United States.

5.2.2 The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall send copies of all reports, budgets, annual balance statements, and other documents that the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is required to submit to the United States under this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, and related implementation documents including any unilateral administrative orders, consent decrees, or administrative orders on consent to the following person(s), as applicable:

Authorized representative and party to receive all notices under Section 5.2.2:

The United States:

Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 7611 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044 Ref. DOJ File No. 90-11-3-1-09754

David S. Jones Natalie N. Kuehler Assistant United States Attorneys Office of the United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York 86 Chambers Street, Third Floor New York, NY 10007 Tel.: (212) 637-2739/2741 Fax: (212) 637-2750 Email: David.Jones6@usdoj.gov Natalie.Kuehler@usdoj.gov

U.S. EPA:

Bob Roberts Attorney-Advisor U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Ariel Rios Building 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20460 Mail Code: 2272A Tel.: (202) 564-4267 Fax: (202) 501-0269 Email: roberts.robert@epa.gov

<u>U.S. EPA Region 2</u>: Marla E. Wieder Joel E. Singerman U.S. EPA, Region 2 290 Broadway New York, NY 10007-1866 Tel.: (212) 637-3184 Fax: (212) 678-2424 Email: Wieder.Marla@epa.gov Singerman.Joel@ epa.gov

<u>U.S. EPA Region 5</u>: Peter Felitti Jose Cisneros U.S. EPA, Region 5 77 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, IL 60604 Tel.: (312) 886-5114 Fax: (312) 692-2495 Email: Felitti.Peter@epamail.epa.gov Cisneros.Jose@epamail.epa.gov

<u>U.S. Treasury</u>: United States Department of the Treasury 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20220 Attention: Chief Counsel, Office of Financial Stability Fax: (202) 927-9225 Email: OFSChiefCounselNotices@do.treas.gov

5.3 Settlors and Powers and Rights Holders

Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Settlors shall have no interests including, without limitation, any reversionary interest, in the Environmental Response Trust or any Environmental Response Trust Assets. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, the States and Tribe shall have the rights and powers provided to them under this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, including the right to receive certain notices, reports and other materials.

5.3.1 In order to determine the actual names and addresses of the authorized representatives of a State or Tribe, the Environmental Response Trust and the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be entitled to rely conclusively on the name and address of the authorized

representative for such State or the Tribe listed below in Section 5.3.2, who may from time to time provide additional or replacement names and addresses of authorized representatives, or listed in any written notice provided to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee in the future by an authorized representative of such State or the Tribe.

5.3.2 The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall send copies of all reports, budgets, annual balance statements, and other documents that the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee is required to submit to a State or the Tribe under this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, and related implementation documents including any unilateral administrative orders, consent decrees, or administrative orders on consent to the following person(s), as applicable:

The State of Delaware

Kathleen M. Stiller Program Manager II DNREC-SIRB 391 Lukens Drive New Castle, DE 19720 Phone: 302-395-2600 Fax: 302-395-2601 Email: Kathleen.Stiller@state.de.us

and

Robert S. Kuehl Deputy Attorney General DNREC-SIRB 391 Lukens Drive New Castle, DE 19720 Phone: 302-395-2600 Fax: 302-395-2601 Email: Robert.Kuehl@state.de.us

The State of Illinois

James Morgan, AAG Environmental Bureau South Office of the Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, IL 62706 Tel.: 217-524-7506 Email: jmorgan@atg.state.il.us

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 37 of 71

and

James Kropid Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel P.O. Box 19276 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, IL 62794-9276 Tel.: 217-782-5544 Email: james.kropid@illinois.gov

The State of Indiana

Timothy J. Junk, Dep. Atty. Gen. Office of the Attorney General Indiana Government Center South, Fifth Floor 302 West Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 Tel.: (317) 232-6247 Email: tim.junk@atg.in.gov

and

Michael E. Sickels, Sen. Tech. Adv. Indiana Department of Environmental Management Office of Land Quality 100 North Senate Avenue MC 66-30 IGCN 1101 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251 Tel.: (317) 232-3406 Email: msickels@idem.in.gov

The State of Kansas

Rick Bean Section Chief, Remediation Section Bureau of Environmental Remediation Division of the Environment Kansas Department of Health and Environment 1000 SW Jackson Topeka, KS 66612-1368

and

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 38 of 71

Paul Gerard Marx Attorney Kansas Department of Health and Environment 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 560 Tel.: (785) 296-6917 Fax: (785) 296-7119 Email: pmarx@kdheks.gov

The State of Michigan

Delores Montgomery, Chief Hazardous Waste Section Environmental Resource Management Division Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment Constitution Hall, Atrium North 525 West Allegan Street Lansing, MI 48933 Tel.: (517) 373-7973 Fax: (517) 373-4797 Email: montgomeryd1@michigan.gov

and

Chief; Redevelopment and Enforcement Support Unit Compliance and Enforcement Section, Remediation Division Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment Constitution Hall 525 West Allegan Street Lansing, MI 48933 Tel.: (517) 373-7508 Fax: (517) 241-9581 Email: monroeb@michigan.gov

and

Celeste R. Gill (P52484) Assistant Attorney General Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture Division 6th Floor, G. Mennen Williams Building 525 West Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30755 Lansing, MI 48909 Tel.: (517) 373-7540 Fax: (517) 373-1610 Email: gillc1@michigan.gov

The State of Missouri

Harry D. Bozoian Department General Counsel Missouri Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 176 1101 Riverside Drive Jefferson City, MO 65102 Tel: (573) 751-0323 Email: harry.bozoian@dnr.mo.gov

and

David J. Lamb Director, Hazardous Waste Program PO Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Tel: (573) 751-2747 Email: david.lamb@dnr.mo.gov

and

John K. McManus, or his successor Chief Counsel Agriculture and Environment Division P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Tel: (573) 751-8370 Fax: (573) 751-8796 Email: jack.mcmanus@ago.mo.gov

The State of New Jersey

Section Chief, Cost Recovery/Natural Resource Damages Section Office of the Attorney General Department of Law and Public Safety Division of Law 25 Market Street P.O.Box 093 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0093

The State of New York

Maureen Leary Assistant Attorney General Chief, Toxics Section NYS Department of Law Environmental Protection Bureau The Capitol Albany, New York 12224-0341 Tel.: (518) 474-7154 Fax: (518) 473-2534 maureen.leary@ag.ny.gov

The State of Ohio

Laurie Stevenson Deputy Director, Business Relations Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 50 W. Town Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Tel.: (614) 644-2782 Fax: (614) 614-3184 Email: laurie.stevenson@epa.state.oh.us

and

Michelle T. Sutter Principal Assistant Attorney General 30 E. Broad Street, 25th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Tel.: (614) 466-2766 Fax: (614) 483-1104 Email: michelle.sutter@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

The Commonwealth of Virginia

Melanie D. Davenport, Director Division of Enforcement Virginia Department of Environmental Quality 629 East Main Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 Tel.: (804) 698-4038

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 41 of 71

The State of Wisconsin

Darsi Foss, Chief, Brownfields and Outreach Section Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 South Webster Street, PO Box 7921 Madison, WI 53707-7921 Tel: (608) 267-6713 Fax: (608) 267-7646 E-mail: Darsi.Foss@wisconsin.gov

and

Janet DiMaggio, Project Manager Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources – South Central Region 3911 Fish Hatchery Road Fitchburg WI 53711 Tel: 608-275-3295 Fax: 608-275-3338 Email: janet.dimaggio@wisconsin.gov

and

Kathleen Strasbaugh, Staff Attorney Bureau of Legal Services Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 South Webster Street, PO Box 7921 Madison, WI 53707-7921 Tel: (608) 266-0911 Fax: (608) 266-6983 Email: Kathleen.Strasbaugh@wisconsin.gov

and

Anne C. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General Wisconsin Department of Justice P.O. Box 7857 Madison, WI 53707-7857 Tel: (608) 266-9224 Fax: 608-267-2779 Email: MurphyAC@doj.state.wi.us

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 42 of 71

The Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality

Christopher A. Ratcliff Attorney Supervisor Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality P.O. Box 4302 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302 Tel.: 225-219-3985 Email: chris.ratcliff@la.gov

The Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Stephen Johnson Deputy Regional Director, Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Northeast Regional Office Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 205B Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887.

and

Jennifer Davis Senior Counsel Office of General Counsel Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection One Winter Street Boston, MA 02108

The Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

David Eberle Environmental Cleanup Program Manager Department of Environmental Protection of the Commonwealth of PA 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 Tel.: (412) 442-4156 Fax: (412) 442-4194 Email: deberle@state.pa.us

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 43 of 71

The Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe

John J. Privitera, Esq. McNamee, Lochner, Titus & Williams, P.C. 677 Broadway Albany, NY 12207 Tel.: (518) 447-3200 Fax: (518) 426-4260 Email: privitera@mltw.com

and

St. Regis Mohawk Tribe Director, Environment Division Community Building 412 Route 37 Akwesasne, NY 13655 Tel.: (518) 358-5937 Fax: (518) 358-6252

ATTN:Kenneth Jock Email: ken.jock@srmt-nsn.gov

5.4 Transfer of Beneficial Interests, Rights and Powers

The beneficial interest of the United States in the Environmental Response Trust, and the rights and powers provided to the Governments in this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement, are not negotiable and may not be transferred other than by order of the Court.

ARTICLE 6 <u>REPORTING AND TAXES</u>

6.1 <u>Reports</u>

As soon as practicable after the end of the second and fourth quarters of each calendar year, beginning with the first such quarter ended after assets are first received by the Environmental Response Trust and ending as soon as practicable upon termination of the Environmental Response Trust, the Environmental Response Trust shall submit to the Governments a written report, including: (a) financial statements of the Environmental Response Trust through the end of such calendar quarter; and (b) a description of any action taken by the Environmental Response Trust in the performance of its duties which, as determined by outside counsel, accountants or other professional advisors, materially and adversely affects the Environmental Response Trust and of which notice has not previously been given to the Governments. The Environmental Response Trust shall promptly submit additional reports to the Governments whenever, as determined by outside counsel, accountants or other professional advisors, an adverse material event or change occurs which affects either the Environmental Response Trust or the rights of the Persons receiving distributions (including, without limitation, the Governments) hereunder. The Environmental Response Trust shall also provide the reports or information required by Section 3.1 of this Agreement.

6.2 <u>Other</u>

The Environmental Response Trust shall also file (or cause to be filed) any other statements, returns or disclosures relating to the Environmental Response Trust, that are required by any applicable governmental unit.

6.3 <u>Reports in Support of Insurance Claims</u>

The Environmental Response Trust shall also file (or cause to be filed) reports and cost analyses in support of claims against insurance carriers at the request of the Governments and shall provide the Governments a copy of any such reports and cost analyses.

6.4 <u>Tax Treatment of the Environmental Response Trust</u>

Except as provided in the following sentence, for U.S. federal and applicable state and local income tax purposes, all Parties shall treat the Environmental Response Trust as a qualified settlement fund within the meaning of Treasury Regulation section 468B-1 (for which no grantor trust election has been made) and, to the extent provided by law, this Agreement shall be governed and construed in all respects consistently with such treatment. The preceding sentence shall not be binding on the Internal Revenue Service as to the application of Treasury Regulation section 1.468B-1 or any other tax issue with respect to the Environmental Response Trust. Following the funding of the Environmental Response Trust (and in no event later than February 15th of the calendar year following the funding of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee in accordance with Treasury regulation section 1.468B-3(e). Prior to the delivery of the § 1.468B-3 Statement, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may reasonably consult with the Settlors,

6.5 <u>Taxable Entity</u>

In connection with the foregoing, the Environmental Response Trust will be treated as a separate taxable entity. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall cause any property taxes imposed on property owned by the Environmental Response Trust, and all other taxes imposed on the Environmental Response Trust or its earnings, to be timely paid out of the Administrative Funding Account, and shall timely comply with all tax reporting and withholding requirements imposed on the Environmental Response Trust under applicable law. Subject to definitive guidance from the Internal Revenue Service or a judicial decision to the contrary, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall file tax returns and pay applicable taxes with respect to the Environmental Response Trust in a manner consistent with the provisions of Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-2. All such taxes shall be paid from the Administrative Funding Account.

6.6 <u>Trustee as Administrator</u>

The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be the "administrator," within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-2(k)(3), of the Environmental Response Trust.

6.7 <u>Fiscal Year</u>

The Environmental Response Trust's fiscal year shall be the calendar year.

6.8 <u>Property Taxes</u>

- 6.8.1. Settlors shall pay all property and ad valorem taxes relating to the Properties and other assets owned by the Environmental Response Trust that are due on or prior to the Effective Date (and the Environmental Response Trust shall not be liable for such taxes), and the Environmental Response Trust shall pay all property and ad valorem taxes relating to the Properties and other assets owned by the Environmental Response Trust that are due after the Effective Date.
- 6.8.2. Following the Effective Date, subject to Sections 6.16(a) and (d) of the MSPA, the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall have the sole right, at its expense, to control, conduct, compromise, and settle any tax contest, audit, or administrative or court proceeding relating to any liability for property and ad valorem taxes attributable to the Properties and shall be authorized to respond to any such tax inquiries relating to the Properties.
- 6.8.3. Following the Effective Date, subject to the MSPA, the Environmental Response Trust shall be entitled to the entire amount of any refunds or credits (including interest thereon) with respect to or otherwise relating to any property and ad valorem taxes attributable to the Properties, including for any taxable period ending on, prior to, or after the Effective Date.
- 6.8.4. Each of the Debtors and the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall cooperate fully with each other regarding the implementation of this Section 6.8 (including the execution of appropriate powers of attorney) and shall make available to the other as reasonably requested all information, records, and documents relating to property and ad valorem taxes governed by this Section 6.8 until the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations or extension thereof or at the conclusion of all audits, appeals, or litigation with respect to such taxes. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtors shall execute on or prior to the Effective Date a power of attorney authorizing the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee to correspond, sign, collect, negotiate, settle, and administer tax payments and tax returns

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 46 of 71

for the taxes payable by the Environmental Response Trust and described in Section 6.8.1. hereof.

6.9 Expedited Determination

The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee may request an expedited determination of taxes of the Environmental Response Trust under section 505(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for all returns filed for, or on behalf of, the Environmental Response Trust for all taxable periods through the termination of the Environmental Response Trust.

ARTICLE 7 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

7.1 Amendments and Waivers

Any provision of this Agreement may be amended or waived by mutual written consent of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, the United States, the States and the Tribe; provided, however, that no change shall be made to this Agreement that would alter the provisions of Section 6.4 hereof or adversely affect the U.S. federal income tax status of the Environmental Response Trust as a "qualified settlement fund" (for which no grantor trust election has been made), in accordance with Section 6.4 hereof, or, unless agreed to in writing by the affected Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, the rights of the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee. Technical amendments to this Agreement may be made as necessary, to clarify this Agreement or enable the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee to effectuate the terms of this Agreement in a manner consistent with the Settlement Agreement with the mutual consent of the Environmental Response Trust, the United States, the States and the Tribe.

7.2 <u>Cooperation</u>

Debtors agree to cooperate with the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee prior to the Effective Date by providing reasonable access to and/or copies of their nonprivileged books and records relating to the Properties for the purpose of performing the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee's duties and exercising its powers hereunder, including all environmental information and/or data in the state and condition in which such records are found regarding the Properties in possession of Debtors or any environmental consultants or contractors previously retained by Debtors. As provided for under Paragraph 41 of the Settlement Agreement, no later than January 1, 2011, Debtors shall provide to the Administrative Trustee copies of or access to all documents and other materials in the care, custody or control of Debtors, their professionals, consultants and/or contractors that: (i) contain or relate to environmental information regarding the Properties, (e.g., field notes, data packages, historical documentation, databases, models, cost estimates, reports, correspondence, etc.); (ii) contain or relate to non-environmental information concerning the management of the Properties; and (iii) contain or relate to any information concerning the implementation of and the spending of money associated with MLC's wind-down budget as it relates to the Properties. Prior to 30 days after the Effective Date, Debtors shall transmit all such documents and materials

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 47 of 71

not already in the possession of the Administrative trustee to the Administrative Trustee, and upon the Effective Date the Environmental response Trust shall become the owner of the information in the IDEA database related to the Properties. With respect to documents stored at the facilities of Iron Mountain Inc., (i) prior to January 1, 2011, Debtors will undertake reasonable efforts to reach agreement with New GM on a process to transfer any Iron Mountain Documents requested by the Administrative Trustee to the Environmental Response Trust no later than July 31, 2011; and (ii) on the Effective Date, Debtors shall transfer all their rights to the Iron Mountain Documents, including their rights to copies of and access to such documents, to the Administrative Trustee. Prior to the Effective Date and for a period of sixty (60) days after the Effective Date, Debtors and/or any successor entity shall provide reasonable access by the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee to such employees of Debtors, their agents, advisors, attorneys, accountants or any other professionals hired by the Debtors with knowledge of matters relevant to the Environmental Trust Assets. The Environmental Response Trust and Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall take such actions and execute such documents as are reasonably requested by Debtors with respect to effectuating this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, provided that such actions are not inconsistent with this Agreement, the Settlement Agreement or the Plan of Liquidation, and provided that such actions shall be at the sole expense of the Debtors. The Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, Debtor, and the Lead Agency for each of the Properties will exchange information and reasonably cooperate to determine the appropriate disposition of executor contracts or unexpired leases, if any, that relate to the relevant Property.

7.3 <u>Situs of the Environmental Response Trust</u>

The situs of the Environmental Response Trust herein established is New York, and except to the extent the Bankruptcy Code or other U.S. federal law is applicable the rights, duties, and obligations arising under the Trust Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the principles of conflict of law thereof.

7.4 <u>Headings</u>

The section headings contained in this Agreement are solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement or any term or provision hereof.

7.5 <u>Severability</u>

If any provision of this Agreement or application thereof to any Person or circumstance shall be finally determined by the Court to be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such provision to Persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and such provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

7.6 <u>Sufficient Notice</u>

Any notice or other communication hereunder shall be in writing (including, but not limited to, facsimile transmission or by e-mail) and shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given, for all purposes, if deposited, postage prepaid, in a post office or letter box addressed to the Person for whom such notice is intended (or in the case of notice by facsimile or e-mail, when received and telephonically or electronically confirmed), to the name and address set forth in Sections 5.2 and 5.3 of this Agreement or such other address provided in writing to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee by an authorized representative of the United States or the respective State or Tribe.

Any notice to the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee shall be provided to:

Elliott P. Laws 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., 13th Floor Washington, DC 20004 Tel: 202/624-2500 Fax: 202.628.5116

7.7 <u>Counterparts</u>

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all together shall constitute one agreement.

7.8 Actions Taken on Other Than Business Day

If any payment or act under the Plan of Liquidation, this Agreement or the Settlement Agreement is required to be made or performed on a date that is not a business day, then the making of such payment or the performance of such act may be completed on the next succeeding business day, but shall be deemed to have been completed as of the required date. For the purposes of this Agreement, a business day shall be any of the days Monday through Friday, excluding federal holidays.

7.9 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>

Any and all transfers or sales of Environmental Response Trust Assets by the Environmental Response Trust shall be in compliance with applicable federal and state laws.

7.10 <u>Preservation of Privilege</u>

In connection with the rights, claims, and causes of action that constitute the Environmental Response Trust Assets, any attorney-client privilege, work-product privilege, or other privilege or immunity attaching to any documents or communications (whether written or oral) transferred to the Environmental Response Trust shall vest in the Environmental Response Trust and its representatives, and the Parties are authorized to take all necessary actions to effectuate the transfer of such privileges.

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 49 of 71

7.11 <u>No Partnership</u>

This Agreement is intended to create a trust and a trust relationship and to be governed and construed in all respects as a trust. The Environmental Response Trust is not intended to be, and shall not be deemed to be or treated as, a general partnership, limited partnership, joint venture, corporation, joint stock company or association, nor shall the Environmental Response Trust Administrative Trustee, the United States, or any of them, for any purpose be, or be deemed to be or be treated in any way whatsoever to be, liable or responsible hereunder as partners or joint venturers. The relationship of the United States to the Environmental Response Trust shall be solely that of beneficiary of a trust and shall not be deemed to be a principal or agency relationship, and the rights of the United States shall be limited to those conferred upon it by this Agreement and the Settlement Agreement.

7.12 Uniform Trust Act

The Environmental Response Trust Agreement shall not be subject to any provision of the Uniform Trust Act as adopted by any State, now or in the future.

7.13 Dispute Resolution

The Parties recognize that alternative dispute resolution may lead to the more efficient resolution of disputes in many circumstances and where appropriate and upon agreement of the relevant Parties, will engage in non-binding informal dispute resolution prior to petitioning the Court to resolve any dispute under this Agreement. Where disputes are not resolved consensually or by alternative dispute resolution, the provisions of the Settlement Agreement regarding the judicial resolution of disputes shall apply.

[Remainder of this page is intentionally blank]

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 50 of 71

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT

FOR THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT G. DREHER Acting Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice

PREET BHARARA United States Attorney Southern District of New York By: David S. Jones Natalie N. Kuehler Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Date:

Date:

Alan S. Tenenbaum National Bankruptcy Coordinator Patrick Casey Senior Counsel Environment and Natural Resources Division Environmental Enforcement Section U.S. Department of Justice

Date:

CYNTHIA GILES Assistant Administrator Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

FOR MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, MLC OF HARLEM, INC., MLCS, LLC, MLCS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION, REMEDIATION AND LIABILITY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., AND ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATE REMEDIATION COMPANY, INC.

Date:	
	Ted Stenger
	Executive Vice President
	Motors Liquidation Company, as agent for each
	of the foregoing entities
	500 Renaissance Center, Suite 1400
	Detroit, MI 48243
	Tel.: (313) 486-4044
	Fax: (313) 486-4259
	Email: tstenger@alixpartners.com
Date:	
	Jim M. Redwine
	Vice President of Environmental Affairs
	Motors Liquidation Company, as agent for each
	of the foregoing entities
_	
Date:	
	David R. Berz
	Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
	Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession
	1300 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900
	Washington, D.C. 20005
	Tel.: (202) 682-7000
	Fax: (202) 857-0939
	Email: david.berz@weil.coms

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 52 of 71

FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE TRUST ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEE

EPLET, LLC in its Representative Capacity as the Environmental Response Administrative Trustee of The Environmental Response Trust

Date: _____

By: ______ Name: Elliott P. Laws Title: Managing Member

Date:

By: _____

Michael O. Hill Chief Operating Officer and General Counsel The Environmental Response Trust

FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Date: _____

Collin P. O'Mara, Secretary Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control

Date: _____

Robert S. Kuehl Deputy Attorney General Delaware Department of Justice

FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos Litigation Division

Date:_____

THOMAS E. DAVIS, Chief Environmental Bureau Assistant Attorney General 500 South Second Street Springfield, IL 62706

FOR THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Date:_____

JOHN J. KIM Chief Legal Counsel

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 55 of 71

FOR THE STATE OF INDIANA

Indiana Department of Environmental Management Gregory F. Zoeller, Attorney General of Indiana Atty. No. 1958-98

By: ____

Thomas W. Easterly Commissioner By:___

Patricia Orloff Erdmann Chief Counsel for Litigation Atty. No. 17664-49A

By: ____

Bruce H Palin, Assistant Commissioner Office of Land Quality Ind. Dept. of Environmental Mgmt 100 North Senate Avenue MC 50-01, ICGN 1301 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Date: _____

By: _____

Timothy J. Junk Deputy Attorney General Atty. No. 5587-02 Office of the Attorney General Indiana Government Center South, Fifth Floor 302 West Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204

Date: _____

FOR THE STATE OF KANSAS

Date: _____

RODERICK L. BREMBY Secretary Kansas Department of Health and Environment

FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Date: _____

Michael A. Cox Attorney General

Celeste R. Gill (P52484) Assistant Attorney General Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture Division 6th Floor, G. Mennen Williams Building 525 West Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30755 Lansing, MI 48909 Tel.: (517) 373-7540 Fax: (517) 373-1610 gillc1@michigan.gov Attorneys for the Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 58 of 71

FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Date:	
	CHRIS KOSTER
	Attorney General for the State of Missouri
	JOHN K. McMANUS
	Chief Counsel
	Agriculture and Environment Division
	P.O. Box 899
	Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
	Tel.: (573) 751-8370
	Fax: (573) 751-8796
	Email: jack.mcmanus@ago.mo.gov
Date:	
	Leanne Tippett Mosby
	Director
	Division of Environmental Quality
	Missouri Department of Natural Resources
	P.O. Box 176
	Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Date: _____

PAULA T. DOW Attorney General for the State of New Jersey

By: Richard F. Engel Deputy Attorney General Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 25 Market Street P.O. Box 093 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0093 Tel.: (609) 984-4863 Fax: (609) 341-5030 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 60 of 71

FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK

ANDREW M. CUOMO Attorney General

Date:

By: Maureen Leary Assistant Attorney General Chief, Toxics Section NYS Department of Law Environmental Protection Bureau The Capitol Albany, New York 12224-0341 Tel.: (518) 474-7154 Fax: (518) 473-2534 maureen.leary@ag.ny.gov

FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

Date: _____

RICHARD CORDRAY Attorney General for the State of Ohio

By: Michelle T. Sutter Principal Assistant Attorney General 30 E. Broad Street, 26th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Tel.: (614) 752-4316 Fax: (866) 483-1104 Email: michelle.sutter@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II ATTORNEY GENERAL

Date:

By:__

Kerri L. Nicholas, VSB # 47230 Assistant Attorney General Environmental Section Virginia Office of the Attorney General 900 East Main Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 371-8721 knicholas@oag.state.va.us 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 63 of 71

FOR THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

MATTHEW J. FRANK Secretary

Date: _____

ALLEN K. SHEA Deputy Secretary Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Approved as to form:

J.B. VAN HOLLEN Attorney General

Date: _____

ANNE C. MURPHY Assistant Attorney General State Bar # 1031600 Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

FOR THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Date: _____

Cheryl Sonnier Nolan Assistant Secretary Office of Environmental Services Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality

FOR THE MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION By its attorney,

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

Date: _____

By:___

Carol Iancu, MA BBO # 635626 Assistant Attorney General Environmental Protection Division Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor Boston, MA 02108 (617) 963-2428 carol.iancu@state.ma.us

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Date: _____

Susan Shinkman Chief Counsel Office of Chief Counsel Rachel Carson State Office Building 400 Market Street Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-2301 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 67 of 71

FOR THE SAINT REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE

Date: _____

McNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS & WILLIAMS, P.C. John J. Privitera, Esq. Jacob F. Lamme, Esq. 677 Broadway Albany, New York 12207 Tel.: (518) 447-3200 Fax: (518) 426-4260 09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 68 of 71

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description of Properties Transferred to the Environmental Response Trust

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 69 of 71

EXHIBIT "B"

FORM OF QUITCLAIM DEED

QUITCLAIM DEED

STATE OF _____

§ §

Ş

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS

COUNTY OF _____

THAT _____, a _____, ("<u>Grantor</u>"), for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and No/100 (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ______, a

("Grantee"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York entered on , 20 in Case No. 09-50026 (REG) styled In re: Motors Liquidation Company, f/k/a General Motors Corporation, et al., has QUITCLAIMED and by these presents does QUITCLAIM unto Grantee, all of Grantor's rights, title and interests in and to (a) those certain tract(s) of land, as more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference for all purposes (b) strips and gores between such tract(s) of land and any abutting properties whether owned or claimed by deed, limitations or otherwise, and whether or not held under fence by Grantor, (c) any land lying in or under the bed of any creek, stream or waterway or any highway, avenue, street, road, alley, easement or right-of-way, open or proposed, in, on, across, abutting or adjacent to such tract(s) of land, (d) improvements, buildings or fixtures located on such tract(s) of land, (e) mineral, water, oil, gas, solar and wind rights relating to all or any part of such tract(s) of land, together with all of Grantor's rights, claims, titles and interests in and to any and all appurtenances, rights, easements, ands rights-ofway, filings or other interests, including without limitation rents and profits accruing after the effective date hereof, related to or benefiting such tract(s) of land (collectively, the "Properties").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all of Grantor's rights, titles and interests in and to the Properties unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, so that neither Grantor nor its successors and assigns shall have, claim or demand any right or title to the Properties or any part thereof.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

[Signature on following page]

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 70 of 71

EXECUTED effective as of the	day of	_ day of, 20			
		GRANTO	OR:		
		By: Name Title:	::		
		By: Name Title:	:		
STATE OF § COUNTY OF §					
This instrument , the of		of	, a _		, the
		NOTAR	AY PUBLIC		
STATE OF § COUNTY OF §					
This instrument, the					
of	_, a	, on	behalf of said	·	;

NOTARY PUBLIC

09-50026-reg Doc 11220-2 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 19:37:02 Exhibit Trust Agreement Pg 71 of 71

EXHIBIT C

List of Transferred Contracts

NO.	SITE	CONTRACT WITH	CONTRACT/LEASE DESCRIPTION
1.			